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PREFACE.

The object proposed in the present work, is to fumisli a full and accurate history of the Lcland family

in America. It has been the aim of the author to make the history so complete that all the descendants

of Henry Leland, the common family ancestor in this country, may learn from it at once, their rela-

tionship to him and to each other.

The better to accomplish this object the tabular form has been adopted, thus greatly facilitating the

case and readiness witli whicli any line of descent in the family can be traced. This, together vnth

the full index inserted in the book, will make it eminently convenient for reference. It is hoped that

the convenience thus resulting will more than compensate for the much greater expense of this mode

of publication. The plates which appear in the Magazine, have been procured and inserted, with the

kind consent of such as are livhig, and of the near relatives of such as have deceased, of those whom
the plates represent. These, it is believed, will both contribute to the appropriate embclhshment

of the work, and prove a source of pleasure and interest to the numerous family connexions, whose

friends may, in tliis way, be specially called to remembrance.

Tlic sketches of the lives of indi\dduals and families, introduced in the work, may be relied upon as

accurate
; having, in all instances, been prepared by those who know that whereof they affirm

;
and the

accounts are as full as the materials and circumstances would allow. There are, undoubtedly, many
others equally worthy of notice with those of whom special mention has been made. It will be suffi-

cient apology, that such are passed in silence, to let it be known, that the reciuisite information could

not be obtained to give even a sketch of their history. The author gratefully acknowledges Ids

obligations to tlie numerous friends, who in great kindness and accommodation, have furnished him

witii the information indispensable to the accomplishment of his work. While correctness has been

ainied at, it is not presumed that all en-ors have been avoided. It is hoped, however, tliey will be

found to be few and unimportant, and such as will be readily pardoned by all who can, in any measure,

appreciate the magnitude and difficulty of the labor to be performed.
It is unnecessary to say much in exjilanation of the unavoidably long delay in the appearance of tlic

book. Those who know any thing of the nature of the task of collecting the materials for such a

work from all parts of the land, and preparing them for the press, will demand no explanation. Those

who do not, would be unprepared to appreciate it, should it be given. The author has only to say,

that he has endeavored to furnish the book at the earliest practicable date.

The sketch of the English branch of the Leland family, which follows these brief introductory

remarks, has been prepared and furnished by the Hon. P. W. Leland, of Fall River.



A SKETCH

OF THE

ENGLISH BRANCH OF THE LELAND FAMILY.

BY P. W. LELAND

Family names among the early Saxons, and subsequently among the Anglo-Saxons, it is well

known, were derived or adopted from trades, callings, professions, names of places, moral and physical

excellencies or deformities, acts performed, places resident, or from terminal affixes to parental desig-

nations. English literature abounds in this species of etymology, a copious list of which may be

found in " Harrison's Rise and Progress of the English Language."
The name Leland, variously written previously to the reign of George II., may owe its origin to the

locality occupied by the family in England, or to the original Saxon or Norman district whence the

family took its rise. It is stated by one eminent biographical writer, that a district of country in

England gave name to the family. This may be true, or the reverse may be the true hypothesis, viz :

that the family gave name to the district. The strip of territory, denominated Leyland, on most full

maps of the Island of Great Britain, one ofwhich is inserted in "McCuUoch's Commercial Dictionary,"

gives color to either supposition. Leyland, as applied to a portion of countiy, is a description of the

uses to which it is devoted, taking the etymology of the word in the sense used by the early Anglo-
Saxons. The words, Lee, Leigh, Lea, Ley, Lye, though orthographically different, have all the same

signification, and denote a pasture; and united with the last syllable of the name may properly mean

pasture ground or land. Hence, in early times, the family may have been generally shepherds and tillers

of the soil. In accordance with ancient orthography the last syllable of the name is often found

written, lond or londe, this being the mode of spelling the word land, during the fourteenth and fifteenth

centuries, as may be seen by consulting the speech of William Thirnyng to Richard II„ at the Tower

of London, as given by Lord Campbell, in his Lives of the Chief Justices.

The same name is somewhat common in France, slightly varied in its orthography to suit the genus

of that beautiful language. It is there written Lalande, the article La being substituted for Le or

Ley, the noun following being feminine, and the e final added in accordance with the grammatical

structure of that tongue.

The orthography of the English language was in an unsettled state so late even as the time of Dr.

Johnson, and the names of persons, as well as of things were, in the absence of any recognised standard

of authority, written according to the ear of the writer, and the unestablished value attached to the
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aymlwls used. Words were laden down with dii)hthonKs, douhlc consonanLs, and silent Icttcn*, witJi-

out rule and without reason. During tliis slate of learning; tlie name, now universally written Ijland

is found in book.s and ancient docunientd written J^yland, lA^aland, Iceland, iMi/lund, and Ijcylonde

nor is thi.'<, by any means, a sinf;iilar instance of diversity : Campbell pives numerous insUirKe-t in

wiiicii tlie names of well known persons in England, during the fifleenth and si.xtcenth centuricti,

exhibit from five to twenty variations in their orthography.

The earliest of our name, historically known to the writer, is John Leland, bom at London alxjut the

year l.')12. He nourished in the reign of Henry VIII., and was one of the most aceom{)lishcd

scholais, and voluminous writers of the sixteenth century. In looking over a catalogue of his works,
their vast variety and extent, one is astonished that a man dying at the age of about forty, could have

accomplished so much. His education commenced under the famous William Lily, at St. Paul's, and

was subsequently continued at Christ's College, Cambridge, where he became a fellow. His

academic course was finally completed at All Souls' College, Oxford. Cotcmporary and subsequent

history pronounce, him one of the most accomplished linguists of his age. He spoke and wrote the

Latin, Greek, Saxon and Welsh, with the facility and correctness of natives of those countries.

On leaving Oxford, he went to I'aris, at which city, and on the continent, he spent several years,

the literary associate and companion of Budaeu, Faber, Paulus iEmilius, Ruellius and Francis

Sylvius. While there he added to his knowledge of European languages, those of French, Italian and

Spanish, and returned to England about the year 1537. Shortly after, Henry VIII. made him his

chaplain, and conferred on him the rectory of Pepling, and about the same time created for him a

new office, that of the "
King's Antiquary," which has this honorable distinction, that the office was

created for John Leland, and expired with him, he .being the first and last Royal Antiquar\' of

England. With this commission he was authorized to survey and examine all the antiquities of the

realm, monasteries, monastic and college libraries, natural curiosities, and whatever might contrib-

ute to the history of the country and the glory of the nation. In tlie execution of this trust he spent

six years, visited every part of the island,
"
surveyed to^vns and cities and rivers

; castles, cathedrals

and monasteries
; tumuli, coins and inscriptions ;

collected authors and transcribed manuscripts."

Over his vast collection of materials he wrought si.x additional years, writing out, mostly, in elegant

Latin, an account of his great discoveries. Henry was a munificent patron, confening on his Antiquary
valuable livings, and cheering him on in the accomplishment of his magnificent undertakings. "Henry,"

says D'Israeli, "was worthy of Leland, and the genius of the author was magnificant as that of the

monarch who created it." Among other elegant fruits of the Antiquary Royal, was the production of

his
"
Strena, or a New Year's Gift," which he presented to the king in 1545. "

It coiisists," says the

author just quoted, "of an account of his studies; and sketches with a fervid and vast imagination,

his magnificent labor, which he had already inscribed with the title
" De Antiquitatc Britannica," and

which was to be divided into as many books as there were shires. AJl parts of this Address of the

King's Antiquary to the King, bear the stamp of his imagination and his taste." His principal great

works are the following:
" Commentarii de Scriptoribus,"

" The 'Itinerary',''
" De Rebus Britanicus

Collectana-," and a work entitled "Assertio Inclytissimi Arturii Regis Britannia;,"
—

relating to the

illustrious Arthur, king of England.

In the midst of these great labors, the Antiquary frequently gave wings to his brilliant and chaste

imagination, throwing off elegant effusions, sometimes in prose, but oftencr in Latin and English verse;

one of which, entitled the "
Cygnea Cantio," or "the Song of the Swans," is still beautiful for its plan,

and the subjects introduced. The Swan of Leland melodiously floats down the Thames from Oxford

to Greenwich, and chants, as she passes along, the ancient names and honors of the towns and castles.

The genius of Leland was lofty and brilliant. Whatever he touched received the mark of his owa

greatness. Whether pouring over the drj- details of antiquarian research, or striking the harp strings

of the muses, he left the impress of a mind always profound, always brilliant, always alive to the honor

and glory of his country. The man appears on every page ;
even his humbler efforts are worthy of

himself The king died soon after receiving the
" New Year's Gift," and from this moment the

Royal Antiquary was another being. His wonted energy gave way ;
the man of labor became melan-

choly, and began to look upon his vast labors with something of indifference Once he had dreams of

enduring and world-wide fame
;
in his hours of melancholy his ambition shrunk ^vithin the narrower
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limits of his own country and his o%vn age. He gave vent to this feeling in the follomng beautiful Latin

verse, taken from DTsraeli's Miscellanies of Literatm-e :
—

POSTERITATIS AMOR BUBIUS.
" Posteritatis amor mihi perblaiiditur, et ultro

Promittit libris secula multa meis.

At non lam facile est oculato imponere, nEisco,

Quam non sim tali dignus hoiiore frui.

Grfficia magniloquos vales desiderat ipsa,
Roma suos eliam disperiise dolet.

Examplis quum sim claris edoctus ab istls,

Qui sperem Musas vivere posse meas?
Cerle mi sat aril prsesenti scribere seculo;

Auribus et patriae complacuisse meae." *

Tliis melancholy state of mind increased with time, and at length, involved the whole mental struc-

ture of the man. Various causes are assigned for this, and among them, the death of Hemy, to whom
the Antiquary seems to have been devotedly attached, has been regarded most prominent. It is also

suggested by some -s^Titers, that his stipend or allowance was not regularly paid him under the new

dynasty, but for this there does not seem to be any reliable evidence. The suggestion probably has its

origin in some melancholy but touching Latin verses of the Antiquary, addressed to Archbishop Cran-

mer, which though abounding in allusions to the state of his mind, do not show that any thing relating

to his worldly prospects was the cause of his mental depression. The Catholics attributed it to

remorse for having withdrawn from the church of Rome. True, John Leland did withdraw from the

Catholic communion, and adopt the more simple tenets and less gorgeous ceremonials of the church

of England, but it does not appear that he was not to the last perfectly satisfied with the step he had

taken. The more probable solution is, that he had over taxed his mental powers, and sank under the

magnitude of his self imposed labors. Be the cause of his disorder what it may, the disease terminated

in a permanent state of mental aberration. Edward VI., the successor of Henry VIII., by letters

patent, dated March 5th, 1550, granted the custody of the Antiquary to his brother, and for his main-

tenance he was to receive the profits of the rectories of Hasely and Pepling, with his Salisbury

prebend, which had been confen'ed on him by Henry VIII. He died April 18, 1552. His numerous

manuscripts, and vast collection of papers, were committed by the king to the care of Sir John Cheke,

who shortly after left the country, leaving the manuscripts in the custody of Humphrey Punefoy, Esq.

Burton, the historian, subsequently obtained possession of them, and also of eight other volumes of

manuscripts in quarto, comprising the "Itenerary," all of which are now in the Bodlian Library, London.

Another collection of John Leland's manuscripts is in the Cottonian Collection in the British Museum,

among which are the Latin and English verses, -iratton by the Antiquary, and spoken in the Pageant,

as Ann Bolyn, one of the wives of Henry VIII., and mother of Queen Elizabeth, went to her

coronation

Leland has been the common fountain from which many subsequent writers on English antiquities

have dra-rni. To him, Holinshed, Drayton, Camden, Dugdale, Stowe, Sambord and Battelay are

indebted for the best portions of their valuable works—a noble fountain, which even those voluminous

authors have not exhausted of its riches. He was buried in London, at the west end of Cheapside.

The monument erected over his remains was destroyed by the great fire of 1666, and a street now

* "
Posteritatis Amor Dubius"—Imitated.

"
Posterity, thy soothing love I feel,

That o'er my volumes many an age may steal :

But hard it is the well-cleared eye to cheat

AVith honors undeserved, too fond deceit!

Greece, greatly eloquent, and full of fame,

Sighs for the want ofmany u perished name;
And Rome o'er her illuslrious children mourns,
Their fame departing with their mouldering urns,

How can I hope, by such examples shown,
More than a transient day, a passing sun?

Enough for me to win the present age,
And please a brother with a brother's page."
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pusses over the |>liirc of his aslics. The following inscri])tion, the autlioniiiip of wliidi, iradiiinn

ascribes to the Aiitiiiuary himself, was, soys Wccver, inscrihed uj)on his raonuincnt

"
C2»iimUiiii Ithcnano dcliil (iurmujiia docto

'riiiitiiiii ilcl)oliit term lirilannii tiiilii.

(Ili< Kii;i> pMaifl ntiiK i-l iiiiiiiiiiii pruicu

yivttivo li'iil lufiilitini (lio.

\\wr aiilu|uiiriini rciiiiii qiioquu rruiKHUS unialnr

Oiiml>o palrjH' hiriiimi darn iiii^n",

Uuir c-UMi priHliiTiia nivi'iii inxcriplu tnlicllis

Tiim iasic« iioslro! sciluliiiilw enini." •

Wliethcr the family, in the time of the Anti'iuary, was numerous in England, or othcnvisc, is

unknown to the wrilcr.

Nearly a eentnry and a half after, ajipeared the eminently illustrious thoolopian, John Lcland.D. D.,

horn at Wigan, in Lancashire in 1 GUI. The family moved to Duhiiu during iiis eliildliood, where, at

the proper age, John entered upon his collegiate course of education. This completed, he prejiarcd

himself for the ministry, and was early settled over a congregation of Dissenters, in New Row, Duhlin,

about the year ITIG. The father was cotemporary with Henry Leland, the ancestor of the American

branch of the family, and in early life both were residents of nearly the same (piarter of the i'^land of

Great Britain. Precisely what their relationship was, the wTiter has not been able to ascertain. As
Dr. John Leland occupied an important place in the religious world, for the .«pacc of nearly half a

century, a short account of his cast of mind and great labors may not be out of place.

Dr. Leland had the good sense to confine himself to the duties of his profession, and the results

corresponded to the singleness of his life's pui-pose. To a mind eminently logical and analytical by

nature, was added great historical and theological learning, resting on a memory vast and tenacious as

his reading and obsenation were extensive. As a controversialist Dr. Leland had few equals, and

fewer superiors. On all occasions ho was ready to avow and to defend the faith that was in him.

Leained, yet not ostentatious, fearless, yet far removed from recklessness or temerity, he met the

opponents of Christianity, whether their approaches were openly or insidiously made, with a logical

acuteness as admirable as it was irresistible. His first appearance, as an author, was in 1733, in

answer to Tindal's book entitled
"
Christianity as Old as the Creation." This reply is a masterly

refutation of tJie positions and assumptions of his able as well as ingenious antagonist, and brought

its author prominently before the public. In l"."?, he encountered Thomas Morgan, a man of celebrity,

who had just MTitteu a bold work, of doubtful morality, entitled " The Moral riiilosopher."' Dr.

Leland's answer is entitled
" The Divine Authority of the Old and New Testament Asserted." In

1742, he wrote and published an answer to a pamphlet entitled
"
Cliristianity not founded on Argu-

ment;" and in 1753, appeared his "Reflections on the Late Lord Bolingbroke's Letters on tlic Study
and Use of History, as they relate to Cliristianity and the Holy Scriptures." This is an admirable

production, and added greatly to the fame of the author.

In 1754, Dr. Leland published his cliicf work, entitled "A View of the Principal Deistical "Writers

that have appeared in England in the Last and Present Centuiy," in letters to a friend. To this gi-eat

work he subsequently appended a supplement, relating to the works of Ilume and Lord Bolingbrokc.

This is a masterly eflfort of learned and logical acumen, from which subsequent writers have liberally

drawn, when treating on the same subject. It is still a standard work, and of high authority amongst

theologians. Dr. Leland gave to the world but one other work, and this after he was seventy years

old. It is entitled " The Advantages and Necessity of the Christian Revelation."' In reading it one

hardly knows which most to admire, its admirable logic or its beautiful display of fervid piety. Though
now superseded by other works on the same subject, more elaborately wTitten, it is still resorted to,

 
Iiticription on Leland's Monument—Imitated.

" Wliat Germany to learned Rlicnaiius owes,
That for my Rrilaiii shall my toil unelose ;

His volunu's mark lluir customs, names and cUme5,
Anil brigl\lcn. with a summer's light, old times.

I also. loucliM by the same love, will write,

To ornament my country's splendid light.

Which shall, inscrihed on snowy tablets, be

Full many a witness of my industry."
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by thorough students, as well for its facts, as for its arguments. Dr. Leland died in 1766, being then in

his seventy-fifth year. His Sermons, in four volumes, were subsequently published by the Rev. Isaac

Weld, his associate and colleague at the New Row Church, in Dublin.

Nearly cotemporary with Dr. John Leland, but younger, and a resident of the same city, was

Thomas Leland, D. D., bom in 1722. The writer is not informed as to the relationship existing

between them. Thomas was educated at Trinity College, Dublin, at which institution, in 1763, he

became professor of oratory ;
and shortly afterwards was appointed chaplain to the lord lieutenant of

Ireland He was not only a ripe, but an elegant scholar, and contributed largely to the literature of

his time. His religious opinions were those of the church of England, of which he is said to have

been a brilliant ornament. As an author he is well known to scholars and general readers of the

present day ;
his principal works being still found in nearly all public, and in many private libraries.

While occupying the professorship of oratory he translated from the Greek into Latin, the orations

of Demosthenes, and subsequently put them in an English dress. His translation of these celebrated

orations is still the very best extant, a beautiful model of correct rendering, and elegant English. He

also translated the orations of ^schines with equal fidelity, and no less credit to himself. About the

same time, or perhaps a little before, an ingenious historical romance appeared, entitled
"
Longsword,"

the autliorship of which, though never avowed by Dr. Leland, is, and was believed, during his life

time, to have emanated from his pen. Of this book the writer knows nothing, never having seen a

copy. It is said to possess some points of real excellence and great beauty.

Dr. Thomas Leland's most elaborate work, is a history of Ireland, in three volumes, quarto, com-

mencing with the invasion of Henry II., and bringing the narration down to the time of the flight

of James II., and the accession of Wiliam and Mary to the throne of England. The work is written in

a plain, matter of fact style, according to the custom of that day, without much ornament, and with

less of disquisition. It is, nevertheless, regai'ded as a faithful chronicle of events as they transpired

within the period embraced, and altogether, a valuable standard work.

Another considerable work from the pen of Dr. Leland, is his
" Life of Philip of Macedon," a

well wiitten and very instructive book. This was followed by an elaborate "Dissertation on the

Principles of Oratory," an able and valuable work for the time, but now superseded by books of

higher finish, and more in consonance with modem practice.

Dr. Leland was, duiing a long literary life, on terms of intimacy with many of the distin-

guished scholars of his age. It was at his suggestion, in 1765, in concurrence with Dr. Andrews, that

Trinity College, conferred on Samuel Johnson, the great lexicographer, its highest academic honor,

that of L. L. D. Dr. Leland obtained the prebend of Nothmichael in the cathedral church of St.

Patrick, Dublin, where he occasionally officiated, with great satisfaction to the people, and with credit

to the church of England. He is represented as a man of peculiar suavity of manners, and kindness

of heart. He died in 1785, at the age of sixty-three. He left a family, but how numerous, is unknown

to the writer. The name of his eldest son, was, or is, if living, John, who, it is believed, is father of the

present eminent physician and surgeon, Dr Leland, of Dublin. The present
" North Leland Street,"

Dublin, derives its name from this family.

The transatlantic branch of the family is still numerous in England, there being both at London and

Livei-pool, several houses of extensive business and sound reputation, all descendants, like the American

branch, from a common ancestry. Of these, it is not in place here, to speak in detail.

THE LELAND COAT OF ARMS.

The Coat of Arms of the Leland family is, in heraldic language, thus described :
—

Chdes a saltier argent
—

charged with three Pallets azure, on chief or crest, with a Crow,

rising transfixed with an arrow.

CUI DEBEO, FEDUS.
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rilAI'^lMlU I.

HENRY LKLAXl),
HIS CIIILDKEN AND (I RAND CHILDREN.

The Cliildrcii ami (irandchildroii of IIkn'ky Lkland, who was born in V.n%-

land, a])()Ut lh(> year KVi"): manicd ^Nlargarrt liadcock, came to America in the

year liJoJ, aiid died in Sherburue, xMass., April 4th, IGbU.

Parents. ChiUlruu.

Ilenvjr Iceland HopestHl,
and

I

Murynret Badcock. Experience

Hopcsiill,

JEbcnczcr,

lElcazer,

WllCD

Born. To whom married.

May
1G53
M»v 10

i

1654 John Colbuni,
Nov. l.-.t

1655:Abigail Hill and
iPatieuco IIij'l>ri)ok

J«n. 2.".
I

165? Deborah —
,

Jul, ,0 Mary Hunt.
1660 Sarah ,

When
Died. Where Died.

1653jDorcJicster,
Mass.

ITOSDcdham, do.

1729 Sherburne,

1742

1703

do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

Occu|>aliouii, Offictm,
und Honnm.

Husband, Farmer.

Farmer.

Farmer.

Do.

John Colburn John,
1 and Ebenczcr,

Experience Lcland
j
Doborali,

Hannah,
Hcthiah,

Daniel,

Experience

Htfpcstill Leland jllcnry,
2 and (,-tiIopestill,

Abigail Hill, 'Abigail,
and jJohn,

Patience Holbrook, William,

lEleaEcr,

Joseph,

Isaac,

Joshua.

I]\lar<:arct.

1675
1677
1680

1683|

1(586,
16891

1692I-

E.-^th

IG7'.l

{1681
il683

1687

1691>

1695
1698
1701

1705

1708

^Ia,•^^'^:

Lyon,
(joodoll.

Fuller,

Hall,

Marcy,

unk. uncertain,
do
do
do
do
do
do

Marv Bullard,
John Bullard,

.Vbigail Badcock,
Mehitablc Breck,

Esther Tliurston,

Mary-»**fc*
and Abigail I\Iason,
Ruth Morse,
Jolin Carpenter,

1

1732 Sherbunie,Mass.
!l760, do

June.
' do

1759 Holliston,
1743 Sherburne,

1696^
do

17761 «lo

17661 do

1772J

unc. I

do
do

do
lio

do
do
do
do
do

do
do

Farmer.
Farmer and Deacon.

Husband, Farmer.
Farmer.

do
do
do
do

do
Husl)and, Farmer.

Ebenezer Leland,
3 and
Deborah ,

and

Mary Hunt.

Deborah,
Ebenezer,

Timothy,
James,
Susannah,
Patience,

Martha,
Isaac,

Sibella

Amariah,

1679 Isaac Gleason,
1681 ^Martha Death.
1684 Elizabeth Learned,
1 687- Uanuah Learned,
1690 Jolin Page,
,1695 Elkanah Haven,
1699 Jackson,

i

1702 Mary Hunt. •

1709 Francis Dudley,
1 1710 Ui-sula Lovctt,

unc. iSherbume, Miiis.

1745 do do
17481 do do
1768 nrafton, do
unc. Framingham, do

do do
"

Sherburne, do
1731 Holliston, do
1764 Sutton, do
1 790 Eden, :Maine.

Husband, Farmer.
Farmer,
do and Deacon,
do and Captain

Husband, Farmer,
do do
do do

Farmer,
Husband, Farmer.
Farmer.

Note. Ojie figure in the margin denotes the person whose name is opposite, to be a child, in that particular line of

descent—(tro, a grandchild— //tree, a greatgrandchild, and the Jirsl figurfe indicates the numeric.il onler of the

child—the secojid, that of the grandchild—and the third, that of the greatgrandchild, among their respective brolhera

and siatera, who have descendants.
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From the most accurate information available, Henry Leland, the Progenitor
of all who bear the name in this comitry, (with two exceptions, one who

adopted the name, the origin of the other not known,) was born in England
about the year 1625.

It is supposed that he emigrated to America, in 1652, as the Ecclesiastical

Records of Dorchester, show that he united with the church in that Town, in

1653. After a short residence in Dorchester, Mr Leland settled on a tract of

land, included in v/hat was afterwards the Town of SherburnCj Avhere he re-

sided until the time of his death, in 1680.

It is believed on evidence derived from some ancient records, confirmed by

tradition, that Mr L. married previous to his removal to this country. It is

much to be regretted that there are no sources of information, for determining

the circumstances connected with his leaving the land of his nativity, to

venture upon a life of hardship in the wilds of America.

All, however, vv^ho are conversant with the history of that period will readily

understand the cause of this deficiency. In those " troublous times," in the

midst of their labors and trials, our Fathers did not provide for transmitting

their history to unborn generations.

There is good reason, however, for believing that Henry Leland was a man
in character like his comrades in those days, distinguished for firmness, cour-

age, patient endurance and invincible moral and religious integrity.

The whole number of lineal descendants from Henry Leland, the first fam-

ily ancestor of the name in America, cannot be definitely ascertained, but

from the statistics collected, it cannot be less than fifteen thousand. May
they and their posterity through all coming ages emulate his virtues, and

prove themselves worthy descendants of their justly honored ancestor.

It is thought that the will of Henry Leland, a copy of which has been

obtained from the Probate Records, may be of suflicient interest to justify its

insertion in connexion with this brief sketch;

HENRY LELAND'S WILL.

In the Name of God, Amen—
The twenty-seventh day March, in the year of our Lord, 1680.

I, HENRY LAYLAND, of Sherburne, being sick aud weake in body, but
of sound and perfect memorie, praised be God for the same

;
and knowing the

uncertainty of this life, on earth, and being desirous to settle things in order, do
make this, my last will and testament, in manner and form following : that

is to say.
First and principally, I commend my soul to Almighty God, my Creator,

assuredly believing that I shall receive full pardon, and remission of all my
sins, and be saved, by the precious death and merits of my blessed Saviour
and Redeemer, Jesus Christ, and my body to the earth, from whence it was
taken, to be buryed in such decent and christian manner as, to my executors,
hereafter named, shall be thought meete and convenient.
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And as toa(-liiii|^ such worldly cstati; as the Lord, in mercy, hath h.'nl inoe,

my will and meaning is, the sumo shall be imploycd and hcsiowcd as hcreaf-

UiY, by this my will, is expressed.
And first I doc revok(>, renounce, iVusirate. and ma!ce void all wills by me

Ibrmerly made, and declare and appoint tins my last wdl aiicJ testament.

1 will that all those del)ts 1 owe to any maimer ol' person, be well and tridy
contented and paid.

I/t:fn— I'Uto my deare wife, Marc2:aret Layland, dinint: the term of her nat-

urall
lil'c",

she remayniut? my widdow, 1 give and ht'cjueath the use ol" that jiart

or halle of my dwelluig liouse which we now dwell in, with tiie use of that

part of the barne which is now in my improvement ;
two acres of tillage land,

ix^hindc the barne,* or where else she shall make choice of it, witlnn the two
hundred acres : six acres of meadow, to be taken at the npper corner of

IJrown's meadow, the friiitc of one half of the orchard in the upper side of the

highway and about the dwelling house and barno. My mind and will is that

my said deare wife, shall (iiiilil she shall see well to dispose t!j(^ same to my
sou ljl(^azur,) enjoy toner ownc usi^ and bchalle. one half of the land, botli

upland and meadow, lying on the lower side of the way; and my will
i.s,

that

immediately after my decease my son Eleazur, do enjoy the other lialf of the

said tract of land lying on the lower side of the way; and that after my wife's

decease, the whole said tract ot lauds, with all the riirhts, privileges and appur-
tenances thereto belouiiing. benefits, profits, and comoditics therefrom arisin?,

shall be and remayne wholly and solely to the said Eleazur and his, forever.

I/(.'jn—I give to my deare wife, as her owne, to dis))0se what remains there-

of, at her decease, among my children and grandchildren, as she shall sec

mcete, all the household stuffs and necessary utensils, in that part of the house
we now live in or pertaining to it, as also my mare; two cows, at her choice;
all my swine, and all the fowls.

And it is my miude and will, that my wife, from time to time, and at all

times, as she shall liave occasion, shall liave liberty of free and uninterrupted
recourse to and from house, barne, meadow, tillage-land, orchard, not only for

herself, but also all such other as she seeth meete to employ, as also of keeping
such creatures as she shall see meete and are needful for her use.

Fiiiihcr—iVIy minde and will is, that my dear wife and my son, Eleazur

Layland, do and shall pay imto Bethia Twitchcll, when she, the said Bcthia
shall come of age, forty shillings.

lloiti—To my eldest son, Hopestill Layland, I do give and bequeath the

Avhole two hundred acres of land which I purchased of Mr. Lane, with my new
dwelling house and barne, and all other buildings upon the said land, and all

the ris-hts privilcGfCs and appurtenances unto the said land and housing ; es-

pecially a I! land and ]iieadow, which, in any after divisions or allottments,

may or shall bo allowed or laid out, upon the right of flie said living (excepting
the above mentioned particulars willed to my deare wife, lor her use diu'ing
the tearmeof her nattiu'al Hife,as aboves^; all which, notwithstanding this gilt
to my son, Hopesiill, she shall enjoy as abovesaid, and the reversion to be to

him,) he paying out of the same in convenient time, that is so soon as may be.

without extraordinary straitning himself, twenty pounds, in country pay. at

this house, to my daughter l-ixperience Colburne, and to my five grandchildren,
now in being, forty shillings apiece, when they and as they shall attain to six-

teen years of age ;
and excepting also, out of this gift, foure acres of meadow,

liereafter otherwise disposed.
I also give to my son, Hopestill, one colt, and all tlie above mentioned par-

ticulars, to him bequeathed, to be to him and his forever.

To my son, Ebenezur, according to my agreement with my brother. Brazier,
I give and bequeath the land I purchased of Goodman Holbrook, being sixty-
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seven acres of upland and five acres of meadov/, as also four acres of meadow;
to be taken in Brown's meadow, next the ditch throughout, provided he help
his brother, Hopestill, to set up the remainder of fence about the said Brownes
meadow. I also give unto my said son Ebenezur, that paire ofmy oxen which
are now in his keeping, and the spaid mares colt, if he can finde

it,
to have

the several p'lculars to him bequeathed, to him and his forever.

To my son Eleazur, above and besides the above bequeathed land, I give
one cow, to be chosen by him out of my cows, after his mother hath chosen
hers : and I sive to him also, the colt which came of the mare that Goodman
Breek had.

Item—I do constitute andap pointe my eldest son Hopestill, and my deare

wife Margaret, joint executors of this, my last will and testament, hereby in-

vesting them with full power to call for and receive all debts and dues, to the

said estate appertaining, either in or out of this jurisdiction. Nevertheless, my
minde and will is, that my Vv'-ife shall not be burdened w^ith the payment of

debts, but that matter to be wholly performed by my son Hopestill.
And I constitute my loving brother, Roljert_^adcock, overseer of this, my

last willand testament, intreating his utmost care aiid endeavor that all things
be ordered as is herein expressed. And I do sollemnly charge and commantl

my cliildren, each one, as they expect God's blessing with and upon what they
receive, to avoid strife and discontentment, and to live in peace and unity one
with another.

Memorandum. Before signing and sealing, it was willed, by Henry Lay] and,
that if his wife should change her condition she shall have liberty to take her

thirds of the estate, according to law, instead of that which is given in this will,

upon that condition (during her remaining his widow.)
HENRY LAYLAND. [l.s.]

This will was read to Henry Layland, and by him declared to be his last

will and testament, in presence of

^
James Holbrook,

(
Thomas Mighell.

Thomas Holbrook, and Thomas Mighell, witnesses, made oath before Wm.
Stoughton, Esq., and Joseph Dudley, Esq., assistants, 8 June, 16S0, that they
were present and did see and heare Henry Layland signe and scale and pub-
lish this instrument to be his last will; and that then he was of disposing
minde, to their best understanding.

As Attest,

IsA. Addington, Clei\

Henry Leland's first child, was either born while on his passage from Eng-
land, or very soon after his arrival m America, for it appears from the church

records of Dorchester, that Hopestill, son of Henry and Margaret Layland
was baptized in May 16.53. The births of his other four children, are entered

upon the town records of Medfield. They were born before the existence of

Sherburne as a town, not in Medfield, but upon the land, Avhicli, upon the

incorporation of tlie town of Sherburne, became a part of its territory. His

daughter Experience Avas married in 1.672, settled in Dedham, and continued

to reside there until the time of her death.—His three sons settled, lived and

died in Sherburne, near the place of their births. There is nothing known of



HENRY LELAND'S CIIILDUEN AND GRANDCIIILDUEN !•

tlirm by ^vl^K•Il llioy wore ossciitlally distitifruishcd from tlio oflior wortliy citi-

zoiis of their (lav .'hkI «j;oiieration. Tlii'V appear lo liavc been pnidiMit and

iiidiistrious lariiiers, manifesting a lively inli'resl in the civil, moral and rcli;:ion.s

wollare of the early settlers in .Shrrhnriie. JOlea/er, died at the ago of forty-

three; llopcstill. at the au;e of seventy-four ;
and Mhenezer, at the age of eighty-

live. Copies taken from the Probate records, of the wills of llleazer and Hope-

still, and of thci settlement of the estate of Ebenezer, are here given for the

gratification of those who may be dcsirons of knowing what estates they liad,

and how they were disposed of at their decease.

ELEAZER. LELAXD'S \V1[>E.

I, Eliezar T.ayland. aged 33 vrs.
, being at present nnd(T tlie hand of Almi2lity

God, and visited with great sickness and weakness, and uncertain of the time

of my dissolution, yet through God's mercy, having the full use of my reason

and understanding, I do give this as my last will and testament.—First. I

give and bc(|ueatli my soul into tlie hands of my gracious Creator and Re-

deemer; my body, (at death) 1 conunil unto tlie grave, in hope of a glorious

resurrection; and as for what I here possess of the worlds goods, whether of

lauds, moneys, or moveables, I give, will and bequeath all unto my loving and

dearly beloved wife. Sarah iiayland, as her proper estate, to use and dispose
of as she please, and do hereby make her the sole Executrix of this will.

In witness whereof I have, others present, set my hand and seal this 10th

day of October. Anno Dm. 1691.

ELIEZAR LAYLAND. [l. s]
In presence of vs,

John Bullen,
John Morse,
Priscei-la X JNIoRSE.

Her Maik.

[Proved Dec. 13, 1703.

nOPESTILL LEEAND'S WILL.

In the name of God Amen, the eighteentli day of August, in y* third year
of the reign of our Sovereign Lord King George the second; by the Grace of

God of Great Britain, c*s:c. Annouue Domini, one thousand seven hundred and

twenty-nine, I llopestill Lealand, Seii'^ of Sherbourn, in the County of Mid-

dlesex, within his .Majest" Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England,

yeoman, beiui: ill and weak in body, but of sound mind and memory. Thanks
be given to God for the same, being sensible of my own frailty and mortality,

knowing that it is appointed by anunchangeable decree for men once to die,

and not knowing how soon my change may be, do make and ordain this my
last will and testament, wherein principally and first of all, I recommend my
Soul into the hands of God who gave it, hi' and through Jesus Christ my ever

blessed Redeemer, and my body I recommend to the earth, to be decently-

buried in Christian Burials, nothing doubting but at the General resurrection

I shall receive the same again by tiic mighty power of God; and as touching
such worldly estate wherewith it has pleased God to bless me, i give demise
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and dispose of the same in the following manner and form, that is to say after

debts and funeral charges are defreyed.

Imp's.
—I give and bequeath to Patience my well beloved wife, all my move-

able estate and Household goods, within doors, of whatsoever sort or kind, and

all my quick flock abroad, for her use, comfort and support, to be at her dis-

posel as she shall please and House room comfortable, and a maintainance

during her natural life, as hereafter mentioned.

Item.—I give to my son Henry Lealand, to my son Hopestill Lealand, to

my son John Lealand, and to m.y daughter Abigail BuUard, the wife of Lieut.

John Bullard, the sum of ten shillings apiece, in money or bills of credit,

which shall be in full of their portion, in my Estate, I having heretofore suffi-

ciently advanced each of them out of my estate.

Ilem.—I Give to my son William Leland, ten shillings in the like mone^r or

Bills of Credit, in full of his portion in my Estate, he having been likewise

heretofore sufficiently advanced out of my Estate.

Item.—I give to my son Joseph Lealand, and to his heirs and assigns, for-

ex^er, one-third of my lands and common rights lying and being at a place called

New Sherbourn, westward of Uxbridge, which shall be in full of his portion in

my estate, he having been heretofore advanced sufficiently out of my estate,

Bern.—1 give to my daughter Marget Lealand, and to her heirs and assigns,

forever, a parcel of land that came b],' my wife, containing fifteen acres, as it is es-

timated be it more or less, lying in said Sherbourn, near a place called Dunsta-

ble Meadow
;
also a devident lot of thirty-six acres lying in HoUiston, laid out

in- a fourth division near a place called Bald Hill. Also the sum of one hundred

pounds, in current money or bills of credit to be paid to her, or to those that

may represent her, within tv^^elve months after my decease, by my executors

hereafter named, which shall be in full of her portion in my estate, unless my
wife sees cause to advance her.

And whereas by deed of gift I have conveyed to my son Isaac Lealand, the

one halfe of my Farm at home, with y one halfe of my buildings. My will

is, and 1 do hereby give and bequeath to my son Joshua Lealand, and to his

heirs and assigns forever, the other halfe of my farm, at home with the one

halfe of the buildings, they to divide as they please.
Furthermore I give and bequeath to my two sons Isaac Lealand, and Joshua

Lealand, and to their heirs and assigns forever, all the remainder of my lands,

viz : that which I purchased, adjoining to, or lying near my farm, and all my
out lands and meadows, proprietary rights in common, in Sherbourn aforesaid

or HoUiston, or New Sherbourn. or elsewhere, and also, all my husbandry
tools and utensils, of all sorts, as cart, plows, chains &c., and all iron and
wooden tools abroad, the whole to be divided betwixt them, as near equally as

they shall agree.
Provided always and my will is that the said Isaac and Joshua shall take

care ofmy wife, their mother, and shall keep so many cows, winter and sum-

mer, as shee shall desire, (not exceeding three^) and a gentle horse to ride on

when she desires it, and such house room, as slie desires for her convenience,

and all sorts of provisions, necessary, both in sickness, and health, during y^
term of her natural life.

And further my will is that my executor, hereafter named, shall pay all my
just debts, and all the legacies afore mentioned, and my funeral charges,
Avhich I order shall not exceed the sum of twenty-five pounds, and I do here-

by nominate and appoint my two sons Isaac Lealand, and Joshua Lealand

aforesaid, to be the sole Executors of this, my last will and testament.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, the day and

year, first afore mentioned.
HOPESTILL LEALAND, {atid Seal.)
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Sijrnofl, soalod, piihlishod, anrl prononnrrd by tho said Hoj)CstilI Lr-aland, as

his hist will iiiul t('s(:urioiit, in the |)rcsriic<> of us.

Samuei- IIoLimooK.

Asa P'iskk.

William Kinr.ii.

I herchycertify, that tho foroi^oing instniincnt was proved and allowed, as

the last will and testaim-iit, of the said Hopestill Lealand, on tli(r thirteeiitli

day of (^ctobi?r, \7.i'.).

Isaac Fiske, Ilcg. of Prob.

SETTLEMFAT OF THE INSTATE OF EBEXEZER LELAXD.

October 18, 1742. Adniinistrntion on the estate of Ebenczer Ijoaland, late

of SJKM-burn, deceased—is granted to Tiuiothy f-oaland, of Ilolliston, hus-
bandman.

cnci D 1 .Jonathan Lealand, of said town, husbandman. } c
iL;)()0 Bond. .

f^, , c-'u \ u It ; Sureties.Amos Cooledge, oi Sherburne, housewnght. ^

J. & R. P.

.T. Vx. .T. P.

The account of Timothy Lealand, adminis''' of the estate of his father

Ebenezer Lealand, late of Sherburn, inJhe Comity of Middlesex, deceased,
intestate.

The said accountant, charges himself with the estate of the said deceased,

speciliod in an Inventory, tlicreof exhibited into the Probate ollice, for said

County on the IStli of October, 1742,—amounthig in the whole to £
Personal 19U-10s.-Cd., and he now adds—viz :

Gained in the sale of an horse,
. - _ _

in tli(3 .3 cows - - _ - _

Two chairs, not inventoried - _ _ - -

A piece of a chain --__-_
Some pieces of silver coyn ------

And the said accountant craves allowance in his discharge as follows, viz

Paid at tho Probate office, for admin isf Inventory, &c.
To Daniel Lealand, Constable, for Kates _ - -

John Pliipps for apprizing and a journey to IJoston

Thomas Flagg, 3-18-6. Jonathan Willard, 10s.

Edward I joarned, for digging the grave
- - -

Amariah Lealand, 50s. William llill, 4-0-7. -

Amariah Lealand, 12-17-0. \\ illiam Creenwood, for

apprising. 12s.

Arthur Clark, 20s. Dr. Scammell, 20s.

Ezra Holbrook, for the colUn, 22s. - - - -

William Lealand, for apprizing
-----

John Wesson, 1-7-0, Dr. Gerald 15-3-0 -

Hezckiah Broad, 17s4, Deborah Gleason, for nursing, 5-12-0 6 9 4

Swearing the apprizers, 6s. - - - - - - -060

VV IIUIU 11.

£
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To the administrator, for his time; journeys, and trouble, )

in administrationand entertaining the heirs when the > 5

moveables were divided. 3

Framing this account, 8s. Examining, and allowing 10s. - 18

Recording and Copy 12

198 10 6 62 6 2

62 6_2_
135 4~4~ equal to 226-0-0 (at 50s. pd. y" s^ heir,

Middlesex^ ss. Nov. 6, 1743. Dea. Timothy Lealand, the administrator,

presented the foregoing, and made oath, that the same contained a just and

true account of his administration, on the said deceased's estate, and produced

vouchers, for most of the articles therein contained.

Sworn before S. Danforth, J. Peace, and Regr. Having examined this ac-

count I allow thereof. Jona. Remington, J. Pko.

We the subscribers, heirs to the estate of Mr. Ebenezer Lealand, of Sher-

burn, deceased, v/ould hereby certify the Hon'ble Samuel Danforth, Esq. that

it is our desire Mr. Caleb Lealand, of Sherburn, be appointed administrator,
to said estate, in the room of Dea. Timothy Lealand, late of Holliston, deceas'd.

HolKston, February 20, 1749-50.
David Lealand.

Asaph Lealand.

The account of Caleb Lealand, administrator de bonis non of the estate of

his grandfather, Ebenezer Lealand, late of Sherburne, in the county of Mid-

dlesex, deceased.

The said accountant chargeth himself with the balance due from the former

administrator, Tnnothy, on his account allowed on the 6th of Nov. 1743, being,
'£ s. d.

136 4 4

And he craves allowance (on behalf of the former administrator, as follows,
viz.

Paid to Dr. Bellows, 10s for gloves &c. had of Jno. Phillips,
8-16-0 rates paid to Thos. Cook 17s to Thos. Flag for sundries

for the funeral of the said deceased, 7-Os-Od

For the said Timothy's trouble, &c. for admi"^ after his first

account was exhibited includmg his journey to

Douglass,
Also for sundries of household stutf delivered to the said

deceased's widow
And for do. delivered to his children _ _ _ -

Balance 37-0-6 __-_ _--_
The said accountant further craves allowance for his own disbursements

and trouble as follows, viz.

Fees paid at the Probate office, on Dec. 14th, 1752
For his journey to Cambe. at that time

More fees paid for administration, 22s. For framing an acc'nt,

allowing, recording, &c. 45s.

For rates paid, 3 15 0. More rates yet due 34s.

To Mr. Earle, for journey to Holliston - - - -

' £
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To tlinarrounlaiil for a joiirimy to DomlMuss to redeem somelanrls 3

To do Ibr 7 j()iini(!ys to ( 'aiiibi', and cxjiciises
_ _ _ ^(J (j ij

To do lor iiotilying tlie Iieirs when the real estate was apprized 2 lU U
More lees paid lor the S(;ttlenieiit of said estate - - - 2 5

Middlesex, April 2d, 17.')4. Having exainincd the Ibreiroing 41 11 U
account, I allow tliereol".

JS. Dank'jkth, J. P.

EliENEZER L1:ALA.N D.—COMM ISSIOX ERS' RET URN.

Province of the Mnssaclmsctts Bay.
Middlesfx, ss. IloUiston. Jiimuirv l"Jlli, IT'j.T.

An Inventory of the real estate of iNlr. Ebenezer Lcaland, late of ."^herhurn,

deceased, as it was apprized, by lis the subscribers, according to old tenor

bills, viz:

Al)ont fifty-one acres of land, in the town of Douglas, at one hundred

pounds, old tenor. £100.
Buts and Bounds, are as follows; Southerly on the ranee line, liasterly

in part on Jededia Phips land, and part on Moses Adams land, Northerly
on Sutton town line, Westerly on John Lealand's land, till it comes to the

range line, lirst mentioned bounds.

We have also apprized a right, in the Cedar Swamp, in Holliston. about
five acres, and one hundred and ten rods, at six pounds old tenor. £G-0.s-Od.

Buts and Bounds, arc as follows, (viz.) Northerly with the lot laid out
in right of Thomas Holbrook, Easterly with the circumference Ihie of the
Cedar Swamp, Southerly with the lot laid out in right of Nathaniel Morse,
and Westerly with the Center line through the Cedar Swamp partint;, the
first and second ranges of lots. This lot is in the east ran2:e of lots. (1 1th lot)
the land in Douglas, will accommodate but one of the heirs, without pre-
judice to or spoiling the whole

;
set otf to Caleb I-ealand, the land in said Doug-

las,
—and also the land in Holliston we set oft' to Caleb Lealand also, for no

other male heir appears, by information of the heirs to us, to take said lands.

Mr. Ebenezer Lealand, in the year 1707-S, rec'd of his father 40 acres of
land in advance, toio'ds his portion, Dea. Timothy Lealand, received in the

year 1708. 17-10-0

Capt. James Lcaland, received in the year 1708 17-10-0
Isaac Lcaland,—received about thirty years past a hundred

pounds,
' 100-00-0

Amariah Lealand, received of his father, a deed of gift for one half his home
place free and clear, in the year 1731-2, and in the year 1736, Amariah Lea-
land bought the other half, and gave three hundred pounds. £300

D.AMEL Emerson, )

Aaron Morse. n apprizers.
John Lealand Jr.

)
The apprizers' charge, is nineteen pounds, ten shilhna:s.

£19-10s.

Deborah Glessen,
Caleb Lealand,
David Lealand,
Tlmothy Laland,
Asaph Laland,
JElkanah Haven, Jr.
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To the Commissioners, above named, greeting.
—I have remitted to you the

distribution, which you made of the real estate, of the within named deceased,
tliat so you may set a value on the 40 acres, given by the deceased, to his son

Ebenezer, as also upon the land given to his son x\mariah, in advance, tow-
ards their portions : which you are to apprize exclusive of any improvements
that may since have been made on said lands, by the said Ebenezer, or Ama-
riah, by which they may have made the estate better by their own labour.

Cambe. April 30th, 1753.

S. Danforth, J. Prob.

In observance of your honor's direction to us, the subscribers, we have ap-
prized the forty acres given to Ebenezer Lealand, when given, at twenty pounds;
and at this twenty-first day of June, 1753, four hundred pounds, exclusive of

any improvements. We have also apprized the land, given to Amariah Lea-

land, when given, at four hundred pounds, and at this twenty-lirst day of June,
1753, at eleven hundred pounds.

Daniel Emerson.
Aaron Morse.

Holliston, June the 21st, 1753. John Lealand, Jr.

Our charges, £2-10-0 old Tenor.

(L.S.) Middlesex, ss. To all people unto whom these presents shall come,
Samuel Danforth, Esq., Judge of the Probate of Wills, &c., in the count)?- of

Middlesex, within the Province of Massachusetts Bay, in New England, send-

eth Greeting.
Know ye, that pursuant to the acts or laws of the said Province, relating to

the settlement or distribution of the estates of intestates, and the direction,

power and authority to me therein given, I do hereby order and assign unto
Caleb Lealand, son of Ebenezer Lealand, who was eldest son of Ebenezer

Lealand, late of Sherburne, in said County, Yeoman, deceased, intestate,
all those pieces and parcels of land, with the buildings and appurtenances
thereon, and thereunto belonging, being the whole of the real estate of the said

deceased within said Province, and the same is particularly set forth and
described in the returns of Commissioners by me appointed and sworn for the

apprisal thereof, and by them valued at fourteen pounds, two shillings, and

eight pence, or what is equivalent thereto, viz. one hundred and six pounds in

bills of credit, (as by return of the said commissioners into the Registry of

Probate for the said county, dated January 12, 1753, may appear) ;
to have

and to hold the hereby ordered and assigned land and premises, with the

members and appurtenances thereof unto him the before named Caleb and to

his heirs and assigns forever.

Provided he the said Caleb, his heirs, executors, or administrators, shall and
do well and truly pay, or cause to be paid unto the rest of the beforenamed
deceased's children, their legal representatives or guardians, the several sums
of money, hereafter in this my decree to them respectively ordered to be paid,

together with the interest for their respective sums or portions, after the rate of

four Pounds per cent, per annum, to commence on and from the twelfth day
of January, Anno Domini, 1753, and both principal and interest to be paid

(if demanded) on or before the twelfth day of January, which will be in the

year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and fifty-four.

Accordingly I order the aforenamed assignee Caleb, his heirs, &c., in the

first place to pay and clear all charges relating to this settlement, amounting
in the whole to four pounds three shillings and five pence lawful money.
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Thnn to pay to (lie lawful heirs of Patii'iicc Haven, dereasod, (a deljt due
to her) lour shiniiiii;.s and ten jx-ncre, and to pay to his sist(!r.s (children of the

said Intestate) or their leual representatives
—for their sliares in .said real estate,

viz. Dchorah, Susanna, I'atienee, Martlia, and Sdjil— l-iaeh sixteen shiMin^s
and eight ])ence three farlhinus', in like money, nianiKT, and with liic interest

before mentioned. All which aforesaid sums, with the sliare (jf the said

assignee, amount in (he apprised value of the said estate and make each child's

share therein, to he ai^reeahle to the; directif^n of the law. INote, 'I'hat I-ih-

enezer, Timothy, James, Isaac and Aniariah, are excluded. They having
received their ])ortions in the lift; time of the said Intfjstale.

Provided also, in case all or any part of the hereby assigned land and prem-
ises siiall be It.'gally evicted from the above named assigiu-e, (^aUd), his heirs,

executors, administrators or assigns, that then tlie restof the aforesaid deceased's

children, their heirs, 6cc. (shares in this division) shall refund their rateable

parts with law charges. In testament whereof 1 have hereunto set my liand,
and seal of the Prohate Ollice for the county aforesaid, the sixteenth day of

April, Anno Domini, One thousand seven hundred and lifty-three, and in

the 20tli year of His Majesty's Reign.
S. Danforth.

Eleazer Leland left no issue; seven of the eight sons of Hopestill attained

the age of manhood, established themselves in Sherburne, or Holliston, a town

taken from Sherburne in 1724, and spent their lives there. All the sons of

Fibenezer commenced their career in hfe, in Sherburne, and Holliston. Ebene-

zer remained through life in Sherburne. Timothy and Isaac settled, lived and

(lied in Holliston. James married in Sherburne, and with his young family in

1723 removed to the county of Worcester, and settled upon a township of land,

called Hassanamisco, which afterwards took the corporate name of Cirafton.

Amariah remained in Sherburne until about the year 17C(), when he removed

to Providence. R. I. and from Providence to the Island of Mount Desert, in

Maine.

The family name appears to have been spelt by Henry and his son Eleazer,

Layland. By his sons Hopestill and Ebenezer, Lealand. And their descendants,
Avho remainod in Sherburne and Holliston^ continued to use the same mode
of spelling, until about thirty years ago. But since the yeaY 1S20, the name,
•in all the dilferent branches of the family, has been almost invariably spelt

Leland.



CHAPTER II.

THE POSTERITY OF EBENEZER LELAND,
SON OF EBENEZER, AND GRANDSON OP HENRY.

Children and Grandchildren of Ebenezer Leland, son of Ebenezer Leland,
and Grandson of Henry, born in Sherburne, in 1681, married Martha Death,
and died there in 1745.

Parents.
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PiiroulH.

IBenoni W. Shaw
I niid

1 Hiinnah M. Travis

1 Curtis Triivis

2 iiiiil

Betscv Chillis.

OliiUlren.

JohnT.

WUn
Hon J

184.3

To whom Mnrriod. Un.j

W here Dieil

I or

I

now live.

Morriatown, Vt.

OcciipaciiMi*, OlDcM,
sinl Uoiiora.

lAliiion Booth &
lilli'llcu Travis.

a

.Minie K.

<
atluiriiii.',

Hiram S.

ll.K'ii,

(i(;.)r-c W.
Alary T. H.

liurrift S.

IHiil Mniyton Kiiijrht,

lH2.1(;i"oV;.;e Stearns,

1824J
I8ifi|.\lm()ii Bootli,
1k;1(i1

I KM
I

J84K

Natiik, Mu.ss.

Lowi'll, do
Uncertain.

Li-nipster, N. II.

Xatirk, Ma.ns.

IIu.<tband.Inn Holder,

Iliisliand, Fanner.

Lenijistcr, Is. 11.

1 Randall Truvid

3 and

Abif^ail I'imiv.

1 Oiis S. Travis
4 and
Eliza Terry.

iJohn K. Haughton
4 and
1 Kli/.a .J. Travi.s.

Henrietta,
Daniel T.

.Miitrail,

Stephen 1'.

Kesia P.

OtisN.
Eii/.a J.

Slillinan S

Stephen V
IsaaeN.
Alefhoa C.

Caroline S.

Eliot,

Eliot,

Francis E.

jl82;}

jis-i.-)
• is;t7

1821

182;;

182r

182t

. 182.''

, 1 8;ki

is;? 5

1 8;}(;

jisas
1844

1846

Holliston, Mass.
do do
do do

John E. Haufjliton.

1827

1838

1834

1839

Xatiek, Mass.
do do
do do

Sherhnme, Ma.ss.

doNatick

do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do

Stone Mason.

Sherburne, Mass.

1 Clark Travis
.5 and

Ede Bacon.

Charlotte,

Geort^e C.

William,
Sarah,

Mary,
Andrew J.

Charles,
Edirar,

1 Georges C. Travis
5 and
1 Rachel Currier.

Goorffc C.

118251
1 827 Rachel Currier,
1829

[1831
1

1 833
1835

jl837
'l843

'l84f

Holliston,
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Parents.
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Parents.
|

Children.
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Parents.
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Shorbnrno, And Iio, and his son, John J. Lchmd, are the oidy surviA'ing

descendants ol" the male Une, iVoni his greati^rand father I-]henezer lieland.

Kbcnczer, his only •'<f>n, Caleb and eight of his nin<! children, remained in Sher-

burne, during their lives. Rebecca, the other child of Caleb, on her marriage
settled in Natick.

Orlando Ware was lioru in Sherl)urne, Mass, the twenty-ninth day of

August, 1779. His father, John Ware, was a brother of Henry Ware, senior,

late Professor of Divinity in Harvard University, and his mother was dautdi-

tcr of Caleb Leland, and granddaughter of Kbenczer, who was son of liben-

zer and grand.son of Henry. Ho was for many years concerned in busines.s as

a merchant in Deerlield, Massachusetts. But for a few years past he has

been engaged in farming. And he is what may be properly called a (jcntle-

man Farmer. He has been culled upon lor many years by his fellow-citizens

in Deerficld, to fill the more important numicipal offices in the town, and

has held the ollicc of selectman and overseer of the poor, for the period of

twelve years. He represented the town in the general court for the year

1819, and again in the year 1S40.

\



CHAPTER III.

THE POSTERITY OF TIMOTHY LELAND,

SON OF EBENEZER, AND GRANDSON OF HENRY.

The children and Grandchildren of TIMOTHY LELAND, son of Ebene-

zer, and Grandson of Henry Leland, born in Sherburne in 1684 • married

Elizabeth Earned, and died in HoUiston in 1748^

Parents.
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All the children of'J'iniothy lA-huid, rxcopf. Imiiucc, sottlrd in iiolliston and

reiTuiinod there through lite. Thechildronof David wen; all horn iti Hnlliston,

and ail r(3inaiiiod there imiil their deaths, except Ilfury and 'riiankful.

Jleiiry, with his family, removed to \Var\vi(;k, in March iMll. Thanklnl, on

her marriage, went to llopkinton. The children ol" liois, Timothy Jr., and Asaph
were also all born in 1 lollision

;
and l.ydia and Asa, ciiildren ol" Lois, Timothy

and Jemima, children ol'lMmothy, andAsaj)h. (^hild of Asaj)h, remained there

through life: but their other children removed from Iiolliston and settled in

the places mentioned in tlic foregoing table.

The descendants of ])A\ II) LliliA.M), sou of David and (grandson of

Timothy Leland, born in Iiolliston in 177 1, married Hannah Harding, and
dit^l in Iiolliston in 182G.

Parents.
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The descendants of HENRY LELAND, son of David Leland and Thankful

Leland, and Grandson of Timothy Leland and Henry Leland, born in Hollis-

ton in the year 1750, married Martha Leland, daughter of John Leland, and

Lydia Leland, and died in Warwick, Mass., in the year 1826.

Parents.
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Paroiits. Cliildrun.

ClmrlcM (i. Walker Hiuiict,
3 jiiid l.ury Ann,
.Alvini Lelaiid. Naiicv,

l-uciiula,

Wlicn

Burn

.? ]j. riiainlu'rlaiii

I and
Ilanict Walker.

Cliarles,

Jane,

Ilciiry,

(icorerp.

, Ilmiice,

XancVj
."t Thomns cratlin ll'liinenti,

'2 and l<u'()r^(',

Liiev Ana Walker. :( Icor-^e,

1824

11825
.18;j(i

|18:m
18.") 'J

1842

i843
1844

1845

1847

1843
1845

1847

Tu whom Marriuil.

Luther Clianiberl'in

Tiiouias C'laliiii,

Whn
Uiuil.
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The descendants of TIMOTHY LELAND, Son of Timothy, and Grand-
son of Tnnothy Leland, born m HoUiston in 1753; married Mary Johnson,
and died in Holhston. in 1843.

Pareals. Children.
^Vhen

j

j

Born To whom Married.

Timothy Leland ;Nathan,
and James,

Mary Johnson. IPolly,

;1781 Meriba Gav,

J178.3 Betsey Hill,
11786 Daniels Hill,

Wben
Died.

vv rieie Died
or

now live.

1747 Holliston, Mass.
do do
do do

1 Nathan Leland
Meriba Gav.

& Susan,
Eliza Anne.

1807 Newell Rockwood,
1813 1814

1 Newell Rockwood
1 and I

Susan Leland.
|

2 James Leland and

Betsey Plill .

2 Edw. C. Parker &
1 Mary Leland. '

3 Daniels Hill and

Polly Leland.

3 William Ellis

1 and
Louisa Hill.

Anne Sop'a
GecLeland

Mary,
James,

James E.

Joseph I.

1827, George W. Smith,
1829 Johnson,

1808 Edward C.Parker,
1813]

i

18341

18391

Holliston, Mass.
do do

Milford, Mass.

Holliston, do.

jiioliiston,
Mass.

I do do

sHolliston, Mass.

I
do do

Louisa, :1813iWilliara Ellis,
i lzanna, !l818'Martin Rockwood
i Caroline L. 1837
'William H. 1840
I Francis W.J1842
iLouisaP. 11845

Holliston, Mass.
do do

Holliston, Mass.
do do
do do
do do

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Farmer.
do

Husband, Farmer.

Husband, Farmer.

Husband, Farmer.
Shoe Maker.

Hus'd, Shoe Manuf.
Trader.

The descendants of ELI LELAND, son of Timothy and Gh-andson of

Timothy Leland, born in Holliston, Mass., in 1754
;
married Mehitabel Miller,

and died in Upton, Mass., in the year 1819.

Eli Leland [Eli,
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llli lichuid rnani(!(l and stilltd in I'ploii tliirin^ llic Kcvdliitjoiiary war. AH
ills children were l)()ni in that town. His son Aaron, whoii he Ix-canu* of ago,

went to Shelbiunc, in the county of I'rankhn, and remained there until about

the year 181;"), when he went to (iill, in tin* same county. He was married in

<>ill, and liis five children \v<ic liorn thi-re. His first wife died in -May, 1829;

and soon after her death he left (Jill and r<turiu-d lo lJ|)ton, where he now

lives. The other cliiUh-en of Mli remained in Upton. The two diat are hving

reside there, and tho.se that have deceased died there.

The descendants of JEMIMA LFiliANI), dansjhter of Timothy Leiand, and

Grandthniijhter of Timothy Leland, horn in Holliston in the year I7&.i, mar-

ried Nathan Fiske. and died in Holliston. in the \('ai- 1789.

Whm
Parents. ChildrcD. jjur„
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Elijah Morse, son of Abner Morse and Mille Leland, was educated at Brown

University, and received his degree of A. B. in 1809. He also received the

degree of A. M. at Harvard University, in 1814. He was a Lawyer of highly

respectable standmg at the Bar in Boston, Mass. Abner Morse, brother of

Elijah, was also educated at Brown University, and graduated with the Class

of 1S16.

The descendants of ASAPH LELAND, son of Asaph and Grandson of

Timothy Leland, bom in Holliston, Mass. in 1763, married Rhoda Cutler,
Elizabeth Wheeler and Anna Eames, and died in Holliston, in 1827.

Parents.



CHAPTKR IV.

THE I'OSTEIUTY OF JAMES LELAND,
SON OF EBENEZEU, AND GRANT3S0N OF HENRY.

Children and (Grandchildren of JAjNII-'.S LELAXD, son of EbenezcrT.eland,
and (irandson of Henry Lcland, born in .Sherburne, in 10S7, married Hannah

Lamed; removed to Hassanamisco al'lerwards Ciral'tun, in 1723, and died there

in 1708.

Parents. Children.
When

Born
I

To whom Married.
Wlien

Died.

VVIiure Uieti

or
now live.

Occupaiiona, Otticea,
and Honors.

James Leland
and

Ilaunuh Lamed.

Jacob Whipple
1 and
.Teruslia LolanJ.

Benjamin Leland
'2 anil

Itebecca I'arker.

Moses Leland
3 and

Abigail Robins.

Jerusha,

Thankful,

I Benjamin,
IMoses,

jjames,
Hannah,
Thankful,
Thomas,
Deliver'ee,

Phineas,

Prudence.

1710Jacob Whipple,
1713

171.') Rebecca Parker,
1716 Abif^ail Rohin.s,

1720 Lucy Warren,
172'2 Joseph Rice,

1724 Lemuel Powers,
1726 Margaret Wood,
1729 John Mnynard,
1730 Lydia Fletcher and

Sarah Warren,
/1732

James,
Jerusha,

Mo.-^es,

Ilannali,

Prudence,
Elizabeth,

Su.<;annali,

Susannah,
Jemina,

11732

Del)orah,

Lucy,
Levi,

Rebecca,
Hannah,
Benjamin,
Ebcnezer,
Maria.

Tabothy,
Samuel,

Elizabeth,

Solomon,
Moses,
Jacob,

Mary,
Timotliy,
Abig:ail,

Sarah,
Prudence.

ijLydia Powers,

1

1734 David Haven,
1736 Catherine Forbush,;
1738 Isaac Harrington,

j

1 741
1

David Warren,
,1744 David Wadsworth, i

1747I

ll749iTho's M. Baker, j

|l7r)3 Ejihraim Whitney,

11738 Samuel Minard,
1740 Ei)cnezer Fletclicr.

J 789
1714
1790
1797

1807
1794
1809
1759

180.")

1773

1732

1767

1811

1814

1804

1820

1827

1747

1810
1795

Grafton, Mass.

Sherburne, do

Grafton, do

Sutton, do

Phelps, N. Y.

(irafton, Mass,

Croydon, N. H,

Sutton, JIass.

Among Shakers,

Grafton, , do

Grafton, do

lUusbnud, Farmer.

Farmer.
Farmer.

Do.
I Husband, Fanner.

j

do do

[Farmer.
I Husband, Farmer.
Farmer.

Hani wick, Mass.

Frandngham, Mass
Charlestown, N. 11.

Shrewsbury, Mass.

Newport. X. H.

Grafton, Mass.
do do

Upton, do
do do

Farmer.
Has. Cabinet Mak'r.

Capt. and Farmer.
,Hus. Cp. St. R.Fm'r
Husband, Farmer,

do do

Hus. Capt. & Farmer
Husband, Farmer.

I1742 Pliebe Barton.Anna

JBellowsiSrSh.Moodyj
1744 Simeon Keith,

1746[Eliiah Stanton,

1747|Saily Brigliam,

1749:Moriy Lyon,
175llEliphalc't Smith,
17.53 John Roberts,
nsslAbitrail Gale,

1740 Samuel Hicks,
1742 Lois Haven,
1745 Sarah Brigham,
1746iAnnc T.aylor,
1 748 Abraham Taylor,
1750 Mary Sibley,
1752 Moody Morse,
1755 Samuel Sibley
1759 Abner Bateheller,

1813

1814

1797

1826
1799
1828
18.37

1782
18431

18.33
j

1834
1808
1769'

1815
1825

1824
1792
1842
1827

Cato, N. Y.

AYorcester, Mass.

(irafton, do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Charlton, Mass.

Sutton, do
do do

Semj)ronius, N. Y.

Northbridge, Mass.

Sutton, Mass.

do do

Bane, do
Sutton, do

Husband. Farmer
Blacksmi til.

Husb. Shoemaker.
Farmer.

Coop'r & Revo. Sold

JHus.
Revo. Soldier.

Blacksmith.

Husband, Farmer.

Fanner, State Rep.
Faiiner.

do

Husband, Farmer.
Farmer.

Husband, Fanner.
do do
do do
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Parents.
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All his sons, but James, remained at or near the places where they first settled,

tlirough lil'e. James, at an advanced period ol'his lile, removed from Grafton

to Ashheld, Mass., and after a few years, he left his new
jjlacr; of residence,

and went into the Western jmrt of the state of New York, and settled in a

place now called Hopewell, in llu; county of Ontario. Jeru.sha and Hannah
remained in (jrafton until their deaths. Thankful cftutinued to reside in .North-

bridge, for many years; hut after the death of her husband, she went to Croy-

don, N. H., to live with her children. Deliverance joined the society of Shak-

ing Quakers, and went to live with them in the Psorlherly part of the county
of Worcester.

All the children of Jerusha Leland were born in Grafton. Her son James,
soon after his marriage, went to Hardwick, Mass., and remained there through
Hfe. Jerusha, on her marriage, settled in Framingham. Moses was one of

the first settlors in Croyden, New Hampshire, and experienced, in full measure,
those hardships and privations, which are allotted to tho.se who tirst settle

new countries. In the latter part of his life he removed to Charlestown, X . H.

Hannah, after her marriage, lived in Shrewsbury. Prudence lived in Grafton,

Mass., Croyden, Newport, N. H. Elizabeth, lived in noplace but Grafton; and

Susannah and Jemima, on their marriage, went to Upton, and remained there

as long as they lived.

All the children of Benjamin Leland were born in Grafton
;
and all, except

Deborah, Lucy and Benjamin, remained there through life. Deborah left Graf-

ton at an advanced period of life, for Cato, Cayuga county. New-York, to live

with her only daughter. Lucy, who was twice married, lived in Sutton, dur-

ing the life of her first husband, and until after her second marriage. She then

lived in Grafton until the death of her second husband. And after his death

she went to Worcester, to live with her son. Benjamin sold his paternal estate

m Grafton in 1795, and in the year 1804 removed to Weathersfield, Vermont
and after residing there seven or eight years, returned to Mass., and settled

in Barre. He remained in Barre a few years, and then went back to Grafton.

The children of Moses Leland were all born in Sutton, Mass., and Solomon

Moses, Timothy, Abigail, and Prudence remained there during their lives.

Elizabeth remained there for many years, but she finally went to Charlton

Mass. Jacob went among the first settlers to Croyden, New Hampshire, and
after remaining there several years, removed to Sempronins, in the county of

Cayuga, in the state of New York. Mary went to Douglass, soon after her

marriage. After several years residence there, she returned to Sutton with her

family.
• She then went to New Salem, Mass., and remained there until the

death of her husband. She finally removed to Northbridge, where she died.

Sarah lived in Sutton, till 1785, and then removed to Barre, Mass.

James Leland"s children were all born m Grafton, Mass. His oldest son,

James, lived in Sherburne, Mass., from 1709 to 1775. He went to Ashfield,
Mass. in 1775 or 1776. He remained in Ashfield, for twenty, or twenty-five

years. He then removed to the Western part of New York, and settled in
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Hopewell, in the comity of Ontario. Lydia married in Grafton, but went to

Conway, Mass. Lucy married in Conway, and removed to Phelps, Ontario

county, New York. Abigail married in Grafton, and remained there during

the life of her first husband. On her second marriage, she went to Sutton, and

continued there as long as she lived. Martha married in Conway, and settled

there. Anna married and settled in Ashfield. Beulah married in Conway,
and removed to Phelps, New York.

The Rev. John Leland, better known in the sections of the country where

he resided, as Elder Leland, Avas born in Grafton, Mass., May 14th, 1754.

He was connected with Henry Leland, the progenitor of all of the name in

America, by a line of descent through Ebenezer Leland of )Sherburne, James

Leland of Grafton, Mass., andJames Leland of Phelps, N. Y. He possessed a

strong native vigor of intellect, and a genius purely original.

He spent his early years with his father,who could afford his son no other edu-

cational advantages, than those at that time furnishedby the common schools of

his native town. As Johnhad a natural thirst for knowledge, he made themost

of such facilities as were within his reach, and in its attainment and in mental

discipline, he far excelled most of those of equal opportunities with himself.

At the age of eighteen years, his mind became deeply impressed upon the

subject of religion ;
and after passing through various exercises—at one time

being greatly depressed, and at another taking courage to persevere, during a

period of about two years ;
he at length became settled, in the hope that he had

"
passed from death unto life," and made a public profession of his faith, by

being baptized in June, 1774.

In connection with the other religious exercises of this period, Mr. Leland

had the conviction, that it was his duty to preach the gospel ;
and his public

ministry may be said to have commenced simultaneously with his Christian

experience. As opportunities presented, in his own and adjoining towns, he

immediately commenced "
preaching the word," in which favorite employment

he continued with great success, during sixty-seven years.

At the age of twenty-two, Mr. L. married, and with his wife, moved to Vir-

ginia, where he resided fourteen years. While a resident of Virginia, he trav-

elled extensively in that and the adjoining states, and fulfilled the duties of his

calling with great fidelity and success. During his sojourn there, he baptized

precisely seven hundred persons, and left behind him. two churches, gathered

under his ministry; one containing two hundred, and the other three hundred

members.

On his return to New England, he took up his abode in Cheshire, Mass.,

where he spent the most of the remainder of his life,
"
laboring to promote pi-

ety, and vindicate the civil and religious rights of all men;" and kw, if any,

have ever labored more sincerely, and it may not be too much to say, more suc-

cessfully, for the promotion of these objects, than did John Leland. He ful-

filled, with uncommon fidelity, a pledge he had publicly made; that " as long
as he could move his tongue^ wield a pen, or heave a cry to heaven; when-
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•

ever the rights of men, the hborty of consftencc. or the good of his country

were invaded, by fraud or force, his feeble efforts should not lie dormant."

A truer or a more ajipropriate portrait of the hfe of Mr. L., earuiot be given,

than has been drawn by the fuithful and disrriuiinating pen of the rornj)iler of

his writings,
" with additional sketches of his hfe," from Avhieh the following

is an extract :

"To understand and api)reciate iIk; character of KIder Leiand, it is only

necessary to read his writings, and to trace the operation of the principles and

sentiments they contain, in the actions of his life. That his writings were a

transcript of his mind and heart, none will deny, who knew him. The candor

and openness, with which he ever avowed his sentiments, even when they sub-

jected him to reproach and censure, are well known.

Conversing with a friend, on one occasion, he remarked,
'

though I have se-

crets which I would not reveal to you, or any one else, I have not a religious

secret in the world.' The same frankness marked the expression of his polit-

ical opinions. That his independence of mind, aided materially in supporting

this character, will be evident, when we consider how many individuals there

are, who dare not be honest
;
who have not the moral courage to sustain them

in a course which they feel to be right, and in the expression of sentiments

which they inwardly approve. A remark of Elder Leiand on this subject, is

suggested by these reflections : Though in a religious point of view, said he,

self-dependence, (by which he meant the opposite of a Christian's trust in

God,) is most pernicious and fatal in its tendency
—

yet, in worldly matters,

it is one of the best qualities a man can possess.

Through a long life. Elder Leiand sustained with uniform consistency, the

twofold character of the patriot and the Christian. For his religious creed, he

acknowledged no directory but the Bible. He loved the pure, unadulterated

word of truth, and as a minister of that word, zealous and faithful, he preached

it as far as he was able, unmixed with the doctrines and commandments of

men, 'not for fdtliy lucre, but of a ready mind.'

He was clear in exposition, happy in illustration, often powerful and elo-

quent in appeals to the conscience and heart. He insisted, in absolute and un-

(jualified terms, on the great fundamental truths of the gospel, the necessity of

regeneration, faith and repentance. But on points not essential to salvation,

though his opinions were no less firmly established, and he never shrunk from

advocating them on proper occasions, yet he did not censure or denounce those

who differed from him, nor exclude from fellowship as Christians any who

gave evidence of a gracious change, whatever might be their peculiar doctrinal

views. He never engaged in controversy; and whenever any of his published
views were disputed, or commented upon, as was sometimes the case, with

severity, he preferred to let the matter rest a little, and then give another

thrust, as he expressed it, to the waste of time, repetitions; and tediousness of

reviews and replies.

His political creed was based upon those sufficient truths of equality and of
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inherent and inalienable rights, recognised by the master spirits of the revolu-

tion, as the principles for the support of which '

they pledged their lives, their

fortunes and their sacred honor.' As a politician, he was above the influence

of any but sincere and patriotic motives. He was a statesman rather than a

politician. He studied the fundamental principles of government, and drew

his conclusions directly from them, without any intervening medium of self or

party interests. He judged men by their measures, and measures by their

adaptedness to secure that resultwhich he deemed the legitimate object of gov-

ernment, the greatest good of the greatest number.

In his attachment to the administration of Jefferson, Madison, Jackson and

Van Buren, he felt that he was contending for the same principles of democ-

racy that nerved the arms, and strengthened the hands of the whigs of '76.

His feelings upon the subject of slavery, may be gathered from the fact that

during his fourteen years residence in Virginia, he never owned a slave, as

well as from his remarks in the '

Virginia Chronicle,' and from the resolution

offiered by him, when a member of the Baptist General Committee, and passed

by them in 1789, in the following words: Resolved, that Slavery is a violent

deprivation of the rights of nature, and inconsistent with a republican gov-

ernment, and we therefore recommend to our brethen to make use of every

legal measure to extirpate this horrid evil from the land, and pray Almighty
God that our honorable legislature may have it in their power to proclaim
the great jubilee, consistent with the principles of good policy. The great ob-

ject (next in importance to his mission as a preacher of Christ, for which he

seemed to have been raised up by a special Providence,) was to promote the

establishment of religious liberty in the United States. His efforts, perhaps,
contributed as much as those of any other man to the overthrow of ecclesias-

tical tyranny in Virginia, the State of his adoption, and exerted a beneficial

influence, though less successful, towards the promotion of the same end, in

the State of his nativity. In the former, in the years 1786-7-8, we find his

name in the doings of the Baptist general committee, with which he stood

connected as messenger to the general assembly appointed to draft and present
memorials respecting the '

incorporating act, the application of the glebe lands

to public use,' &c.

Though the cause of religious freedom was the common cause of all dissent-

ers, yet the Baptist, as a sect, took the lead in those active, energetic and per-

severing measures, which at length prevailed in the establishment.

Speaking of his removal to New England, it is stated, 'as soon as he landed

again on its shores, he commenced anew the warfare against religious intoler-

ance, and m defence of the cause that had so signally triumphed in Virginia.'

During his stay in New London, he published his '

rights of conscience ina-

lienable,' and afterwards, from time to time, other works of the same character.

In Massachusetts religious liberty had struggled for existence, and found

some advocates from the first settlement of the State, but was kept constantly
shackled by certificate laws, and other expedients of ecclesiastical tyranny.
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At length, intlio hoginninE^ of 1811, a decision by Judge Parsons, that no society

not incorporated by law could claim even the pitiful privilege of drawiiifj baelc

money, awakened the fears of the dissenters; :iiid a circular address, accom-

panied by a petition to the li-gisiature, praying for a revision of the laws res-

pecting puhlic worslii]>, Avas cirenlated through the State.

At the solicitation of the people of Cheshire, Mr. JiCland accepted a seat in

the Legislature, lor the special purpose of aiding the measures petitioned for.

The following extract from tlic speech of x\lr. L. in the Legislature of Mass.,

ill 1811, may serve to exhibit both his views and his manner of expressing
them.

'According to a late decision of the beiirh iu the County of Cumberland,
which it is presumed is to be a precedent for future decision, these non-incor-

porated societies are nobody, can do nothing, and are never to be known, ex-

cept in shearing time, when money is wanted to support teachers they never

hear. And nil this must be done for the good of the State. One hundred and

seventeen years ago, wearing long hair was considered the cryins: sin of the

land. A convention was called, March ISth, 1091, in Boston, to prevent it.

After a long expostulation, the committee close thus :
—

"If any man will now presume to wear long hair, -let him know that Cod
and man witnesseth against him." Our pious ancestors were for bobbing the

hair, for the good of the colony, but now. Sir, not the hair, but the purses must

be bobbed for the good of the State. The petitioners pray for the right of go-

ing to heaven in that way which they believe is most direct
;
and shall this

be denied them ? Must they be obliged to pay legal toll, for walking the

King's highway, which he has made free for all? Is not this a greater subor-

dination, than to sail under British licenses, or to pay three pence on every

pound of tea ?

In Rhode Island, New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania and Delaware, of

the old colonies; and in Kentucky, Tennessee and Ohio, the new States; there

has never been any legal establishment of religion, nor any assessment to sup-

port Protestant Christianity for the good of the States
;
and yet. Sir, these States

have stood and flourished as well as Massachusetts.

Since the Revolution, all the old States, except two or three in New England,
have established religious liberty upon its true foundation, and yet they are

not sunk with earthquakes, or destroyed with fire and brimstone. Should the

commonwealth, Mr. Speaker, proceed so far as to distribute all settlements and

meeting-houses, which were procured by public taxes, among all the inhabit-

ants, without regard to denomination, it is probable that the outcry of sacrilege,

profanity, and infidelity would be echoed around ; and yet, Sir, all this has

been done, in a State which has given birth to a Henry, a Washington, a Jef-

ferson and a Madison
;
each of whom contributed his aid to ellect the grand

event, for which event the Presbyterians prayed and joined.

It is there believed,Sir, that God hates robbery for burnt offerings ; and ought
not Massachusetts to pay a decent respect to the voice of fifteen of her sister
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States ! We should imagine that a laudable pride would prevent any one re-

ligious society, from forcing another to pay her laborers, and that the same

principle would not admit a public teacher to take money collected by dis-

traint, from those who did not hear him; but in this particular, we find that

religion is made a covert, to do that at which common honesty blushes ! Sir,

it is not to disrobe towns of their corporate powers; no, let them go to heaven

in such turnpike roads, and pay legal toll at every ministerial gate, which they
choose. And what can they wish for more ?

Accordmg to our best judgment, we cannot pay legal taxes for religious

services descending even to the grade of chaplain for the Legislature. It is

disrobing Christianity of her virgin beauty, turning the churches of Christ into

creatures of State, and metamorphosing Gospel Ambassadors into State pen-
sioners.

If my information be correct, the town of Boston has enjoyed the liberty

which we plead for, more than one hundred years, yet the inhabitants increase

and are virtuous. Fifteen States, now in the Union, have all that we ask for;

and is religion demolished in these Slates 7

Mr. Speaker, let gentlemen turn their eyes to the religious magazines pub-
lished in this State, by those who plead for la w-regulated religion, and they
will find that while editors in one page plead for the old firm of Moses and

Aaron—Ruler and Priest,
—where the language is, you comb my hair and I'll

scratch your elbows—you make laws to support me, and I'll persuade the

people to obey you,
—in the next page they will narrate the ' wonderful works

of God,' in those States wherein there are no religious laws, and indeed,

wherein the inliabitants know that religious establishments and assessments

serve only to make one part of the community fools, and the other hypocrites,

to support fraud, superstition, and violence on the earth. Let Christianit}^

stand upon its own basis, it is the greatest blessing that ever was among men
;

but incorporate it into the. civil compact, and it becomes the mother of all cru-

elties."

We have already spoken of 5ir. Leland's narrow educational advantages
in early life; but, limited as they were, through untiring and diligent industry,

and close observation of men and things, he attained a mental culture, and an

amount of knowledge that would have done credit to one favored v/ith the ad-

vantages of the University. This is evident from his writings, as a whole,

while some portions of them exhibit a logical acuteness, a literary discrimina-

tion, and an elegance of diction, which fully sustain the estimate we have put

upon his character as a scholar. Indeed, as a man of learning, although self-

taught, he had few equals, and fewer superiors in the age in which he lived.

It must, we think, be admitted by those at all conversant with his writings,

that he was not deficient in poetical genius. Some pieces from his pen, have

been classed, by competent judges, among the choicest specimens of devotional

poetry. As an example, might be mentioned the evening hymn, commencing—
" The day is past and gone." Also the lines on death, beginning

— '' How
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solemn the sight we l>chol(l !'' and others of ciiual merit, which cannot ho no-

ticed in this liasty sketcli.

The Rev. Joiin lichmd died Jan. 1 1th, 1811. In the language of the wri-

ter before quoted, "llo was a man eminent above many, for piety and use-

fulness, whose name is coimected with all that is pure in patricjtism, lovely in

social and domestic virtues; philanthropic in feeling and action, arduous, dis-

interested, and self-denying in the labors of the ministerial calling: one wh(»se

place in society, in the church, in the rakiisofthe ministry, will not soon be

filled in the hearts of those who knew him—never.

He died as he li;id lived, a witness for the truth, testifying witli his last

l)n>alh the value of that religion, and that only, which has its seat in the heart.

His life had born unostentatious; his aspirations after worldly honors ever

low and feeble; his humility and sense of dependence on God, deep felt and

abiding,
—thus he died.

"
Being asked, very near his end, what were his views of the future, be ex-

claimed, with both hands extended upwards, and a smile on his countenance

never to be forgotten,
' My prospects of heaven are clear.' He seemed al-

ready to feel the everlasting rest laying its sweet influences over his soid, and

bearing it up, taking away the sting of death.'"

His remains lie beside those of his wife in Cheshire, and a '
simple obelisk

of blue marble, commemorative of both., mark their common resting place

On its west side is inscribed the epitaph prepared by himself, some years be-

fore his death. "Here lies the body of the Rev. John Leland, of Cheshire,

who labored 07 years to promote piety, and vindicate the civil and religious

rights of all men. He died January 1 Ith, 1841, aged SO years and 8 months."

On the north side is the following:
"
Sarah, consort of Rev. John Leland.

She died October 5th, 1837, aged 84 years." On the south: "This monu-

ment was erected by the children of the deceased, to point out the resting place

of their revered parents."

We shall close this sketch, M'ith the following extract from his funeral ser-

mon, by the Rev. John Alden :

'• Great and good man, he is gone ! The tender and affectionate father, the*

kind husband, the wise counsellor, emphatically the peace-maker, the social

warm-hearted friend, the sage, patriot, the lover of sound doctrine, the elo-

quent and unusually successful minister of Christ, is no more ! Is no more /

He still lives, we doubt not. where his intellect has found congenial spirits,

and a wider range in the upper empire of Jehovah. He lives below in the

affections of thousands, and his works do follow him. To live like him is,

to mourn over the sins of earth, and hold up God's everlasting truth to a dying
world. To die like him, is to stand on the confines of earth, looking off into

eternity, and depart with the prospect of heaven clear. To rest at last like

him, is, we doubt not. to rest forever in the paradise of God."

6



42 JAMES LELAND'S POSTERITY.

The children of Hamiah Leiand, who married Joseph Rice, were all iDorn

in Grafton. Those of them, that were married, settled in Grafton, Sutton and

Conway, Mass. Sarah in Grafton, Hannah, Mary and Daniel in Sutton.

Elizabeth, Israel, Timothy and Caleb, in Conway; and they all remained

through life where they first settled, except Caleb, who removed from Con-

way to Phelps, New York.

The ten children of Thankful Leland, who married Lemuel Powers, were

horn in Northbridge or Grafton. Deliverance remained in Northbridge. Eze-

kiel, Lydia, Prudence, David, Sarah, Thankful, Mary and Samuel, went to

Croydon, N. H., and all except Thankful, remained there as long as they lived.

Thankful married and settled in Charlestown, N. H., and Lemuel in Stillwa-

ter, New York.

The three children of Thomas, were bom in Sutton. Silence went to Athol,

Mass.. and remained there through life. Margaret did not leave Sutton.

Thomas was a soldier, in the war of the Revolution
;
and after the peace, he

went from Sutton to Schroon, in the northern part of the State of New York,

where he resided several years. He afterwards lived in other places in the

western part of New York. For some ^^ears before his death, he lived with

his children in the northern part of the State of Ohio.

The eleven children of Phineas, v/ere born upon the homestead estate, which

he received from his father, situated upon the Blackstone River, in Grafton.

Lydia married and died young, in Grafton. Phineas took the paternal estate,

and remained upon it, for life. Eleazer first settled in Croydon, N. H., but soon

returned to Grafton, where he spent the rest of his days. He was for many

years one of the selectmen of Grafton, and in 1807, represented the town in

the General Court. Joseph was in the army during a great part of the Rev-

olutionary war. He commenced his service a private, or non-commissioned

officer, and left the army a Lieutenant. After peace was established, he set-

tled in Saco, Mame. During the whole active period of his life, he was con-

nected in business there as a merchant. He was a judicious and discreet

man; highly respected and much esteemed among the people of his acquain-

tance. He was once a Senator in the Legislature of Massachusetts. He was

on one or more occasions, an unsuccessful candidate for a seat in Congress ;

but as, ui the political divisions of his day, he belonged to the minor party in his

town and county, he could not expect often to be a successful candidate for po-

litical honors. He v/as a man of quiet, domestic habits, and sustained an ir-

reproachable moral character.

David W., never left Grafton. Thomas married young. He remained in

Grafton three or four years after his marriage. He then went to Conway, Mass.;

but after a residence of one or two years, he returned to Grafton. < He continued

in Grafton till 1795, when he removed to Chester, Vermont, and settled in a wil-

derness part of the town. The hardships and privations ofnew country life were

his lot for several years; but by great effort and constant labor, in the course

'• of a few years, he reclaimed from its native wildness a well cultivated farm.
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The widow of Phincas Lclanrl, married for hnr second husband, Ziha Abhy,

of Chatham, in the State of (Jonnccticiit. When she went with lier husband to

Chatiiam, she took with hc>r, her two dangiiters, Sarah and Dchveranec, and

both of tlicni married there. Dchverance remained in Chatham as long as

she hved; but Sarah removed to the part of the State of ISew York ujjon the

Susquchannah River, adjoining the State of Pennsylvania, now called Uwe-

go, in the county of Tioga, where she resided until her death,

Joshua married m CJrafton, but soon after his marriage, went to Chester,

Vermont, and settled in a new and uncultivated part of the town. He brought

the land on which he established himself, into a good state of cultivation, and

continued there as long as he lived.

Caleb married in (irafton, and continued to reside there for several years.

But about the year 1800, he also removed to Chester, Vermont, and soon after

to the adjoining town of Baltimore, where he continued to live until his death.

The second Lydia, born in 1767, soon after her marriage went to Weath-

ersfield, Vermont, and continued to reside there for twenty years, or more
;

then removed to Springfield, Vermont, and continued there as long as she lived.

Her husband was a representative for two or three years in the Vermont Legisla-

ture; and also Judge of Probate for the county of Windsor, for several years.
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The descendants of JAMES WHIPPLE, son of Jacob Whipple and
Jerusha Leland and Grandson of James Leland, born in Grafton, Mass. in

1732, married Lydia Powers, and died in Hardwick, Mass. in the year 1767.

Parents.
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Pareais.
|

Children.
g;;;",,
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Parents.
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James Wliipple's four sons wore lioiii in lliinhvidv. .lacoh rr'niaincd throuf;h

lil'e near the place of liis hulh. wnd died in Dana, a town taken iVom Hard-

wick. David settled in ( .'iccnwich, an adjoininu; town. Jmries continued to live

in Hardwick or Dana, till 1817, when he rejnoved to (Jlsej^o, county of Otsego,

New York
;
and alter a lew years residence there, went to Sprinu^ficld in the

same county, where he continued niiiii tlic finii- of" his death. Moses never left

the place of his nativity. Their decendants, as appears hy tlu; foregoing table,

are scattered into man}' different parts of the country.

S([nire Whipple is descended from Henry Leland, the conmion ancestor of

iheLeland lannly iu America, throuj^h llbenezcr Leland of Shnrhurnc. James

Leland and Jerusha Leland. who married Jacob Whipple of (irafton
;
James

AVhipple of Hardwick, Mass.. anil James Whipi)le of f^])ringlield, New York.

He was born in Hardwick, Masr., Septend^er I6th, 1S04. His father was

a farmer, and he labored upon the farm during the early period of his life.

From the age of eight to thirteen, lie attended the common district school, in

Hardwick, about six months each year, and labored the other six, part of the

time in a cotton factory, and part upon the farm. In 1817, his father removed

to Otsego county. New York, and his son Squire continued to reside with him

n])on the farm, for the five succeeding years; attending school about three

months each year, and laboring nine. At the age of eighteen or nineteen, he

taught school a short time. From 1822 to 1829, he attended Academical schools

three or four months each year, and was employed either in private study or

agricultural and mechanical labor the other eight or nine. "With the aid

of these slender advantages for preparation, he was enabled in the year 1829,

to enter the senior class in Union College, and at the expiration of the year

to receive the degree of A. B. After he left college, he Avas employed be-

tween one and two years, as an assistant engineer, upon the Baltimore and Ohio

rail-road. He then commenced manufacturing mathematical instruments, to

which business he has devoted a part of his time ever since, and has construc-

ted a considerable number of valuable instruments. In 1839 or 1840, he de-

signed the plan of a boat scale, for the Erie Canal Enlargement, and subse-

cpiently built a scale by contract at Utica, calculated to weigh drauglits of

three or lour hundred tons; a work which has attracted a good deal of notice,

and excited considerable admiration, as a machine possessing the essential

requisites of strength, durability, convenience, simplicity and cheapness, to a

degree scarcely to be exceeded. This work has served as a model for several

others of the kind.

About the same time, he designed tlu^ plan of an iron fnissed bridge, for

which letters patent were obtained, and on which plan some six or eight bridges

of from 70 to 100 feet have been built over the Erie Canal enlargement. Be-

tween 1840 and 1847, he conducted several preliminary surveys for canals and

rail-roads, in New York and other States.

In 184G and 1S47, he prepared and published a small elementary and practical

work, on the subject of bridge building. His work has received Mattering no-
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tices from distinguished engineers, and it is unquestionably a production of

much merit. It is thus noticed in an article published in the American Rail-

R-oad Journal, printed in Philadelphia, under date of May 8th, 1847.

"A treatise upon the construction of bridges, has lately been published, from

the pen of S. Whipple, Esquire, C. E., of Utica, New York.

Mr. Whipple has given much time and attention to this important subject;

and as he is a gentleman of high attainments, both scientific and practical,and

warmly devoted to mechanical pursuits, his treatise is prepared in a very able

manner, and will, no doubt, be productive of much good.

There is no branch of engineering so little understood by men of the pro-

fession, as that of the proper construction of bridges. This is evident from

the diversity of plans adopted upon public works, which are as various almost

as the works themselves^a state of things somewhat remarkable, as there

cannot well be more than one best plan for bridges of the same dimensions

and character, and which can only be accounted for by a want of that com-

plete knowledge of the subject requisite for forming a correct judgement.

This want, Mr Whipple aims to supply, and he begins at the right place, viz :

at the foundation, by stating clearly the principles which should govern, and

thence proceeding to the application of those principles in the arrangement of

plans suited to various circumstances.

The treatise of Mr Whipple is drawn up in that plain and concise manner

which indicates a clear and accurate mind, imbued with a very thorough

knowledge of the subject. It is a work highly creditable to the profession,

and will do honor to it at home and abroad. His illustrations and application

of mechanical principles are brought as much as possible within the compre-
hension of all. He promises, if his present treatise meets with sufficient

encouragement, to follow it by another of far more strictly practical character,

giving full details of plans suited to different circumstances and localities.

We trust he will be so far encouraged in his present effort, as to induce him

to persevere until he has accomplished all that he proposes upon the subject on

which he is engaged.

He is at present, (1849,) almost exclusively engaged in the construction of

bridges of different dimensions, both of wood and iron, (principally of iron.)

for rail-roads and common roads, in various parts of New York.

For more than thirty years past, he has discarded the use of animal food

of all kinds, except the products of the dairy ; mainly from a long cherished

aversion to violence and cruelty to dumb creatures. And about the year 1847,

he prepared and published a small work entitled,
' The way to happiness, be-

ing an essay on the motives to human actions, and the fundamental principles

of morality :' in which he defends, and recommends with great ability, his pe-

culiar system of diet, as being favorable to good health, rational economy and

sound morality.
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The descendants of JI'.KUSIIA WllllM'U:, (l.uiplitor of Jacob Whipple
and jcnislia LcI.mhI, and i^Mand-dauLditcr of .lames Leiand. born in (jfafton in

17:)l: iiianit'il David ll:i\cii. and dird at I'laniingbain, lS|I.

Parents. Chiiaren.
WtWB
Bom

David Haven
mill

Ji'iiisliH \\liii)i)le.

'Hniinali,

.lilClll),

Davi.l,

Jaidlt,

lAlllltT,

|Wlii|)|)lc,

Kiilianl,

iMaitin,

11757

175'J

'l760

!i7G:)

To whuii) Married.
WbiB
Died.

W horeUied
or

now live.

Occu|>utlnnt, OfflcM,
Slid Honori.

Nullum Stone,

^ahun Stone
1 ami
Iltiuuali 11a veil.

1 Albert Stone
2 and
Sallv 15. i;iniball.

IGrPffory,

Alliert,

Daniel,

iJo.siah,

Asenatli Amies,
17ti.')'l'nideiiie lvalues,

17Gs'.Iiiditli Stow,
1770 Sallv lii;,'raliani,

177.'}|Milly Tlioni|ison,

1776 rrudenec Leiand,
17711 Sally B. Kiinlmll,
1780 Sallv \Villiani.><,

1783 Het.s"ey Bent,

1 804, Hen j. Kinf.'sb'ii'y,

l«l)G LiiK-olii Wuuil,'
18()S Elijah E. Case,
181(1 Win. C. Tidd,

Hannah,
.Mary,

Eorana,
Sallv,

Martha H. 181:i|Leander S. Pratt,
Albert (i.

James S.
1814!

1816|Marj'L.Phiney.
Elbridge K. 1818 Jane E. Brown,
Luev E.

1 Benj'n Kingsbury
2 and
1 Hannali Stone.

^al•ah J. 1827

Julia L. 1828

Albert B. 1830

HenrvN. 1832

William B. 1835

Hainiab S. 11837

Lviiian E. 1841

Charles E. Il843
HoraeeA. 1845

1821

1 William E. Tidd Sarah W.
2 and i William W
4 Sallv Stone. Marv W.

Adeline P.

1 Leander S. Pratt Henry \V .

2 and Charles L.

5 Martha H. Stone.,Martha S.

1-2 Jam. S. Stonc&[ Albert,
6 Marv E. Phiimev. Ellen A.

1 El'dge K. Stone ^*t Sarah E.

2-7 Jane E. Brown. Emily H.

i Uaniel Stone
3 and

Sally Williams.

I^iahimi,

IHaniiah.
Sarah M

1839

1841

1843

18^
1837

1839

1842

1843

1846

1843

1846

William J. Eaton,

1803'Grafton, Miws.
1760 Krainingham, MasH
1777; do do
1845 Croydcm, N. U.

Fraiiiiii};hani. Ma.s.s

Criiydiin, N. II.

Bn.stoii, Mass.
1814 Montreal, L. C.

WeatliersKeld, V't.

Grafiun. Mass.

Cambridge, Mass.

1810

1823

1818

Oakhaui,

Grafton, Mass.
do do
do do

Marlboro, do

Grafton, do
do do

Boston, do

Quiney, 111.

Grafton, Mass.

do

Hus.Cloiliicr & Far.

Sold'r of tlic Kcvo'iL

Clergyman.
Cabinet Maker.

Farmer and Painter.

I Trader.

heelr,licnezcr Leiand
I)ea. P'ani.& S. Rep.
Tfiimer and Currier.

I
Farmer.

|Hu.>. .Manufae&C'pt
Ilu>l)and. Manufar.
do Fanner.

I

do <loiI)ea'n.

I

do Manufa'er.

Trader.

j

do
Currier.

1832
1832

1837

1844

1809 Susannah Hovey,
1811 Freeman Hovey,
1815 William Hovey,

Cather'e W 1817 Anson J. Stone,
L. Farwell, 1819.

Daniel G.

Grafton, Mass.

1843

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Marlboro, Mass.
do do
do do
do do

Marlboro, Mass.

do do

Grafton, do

Boston,
do

Qniney 111.

do do

18381

18451

Cambridge, Mas.

1 Nahum Stone Susan E.
3 and Cather'e E.

1 Susanuoli Hovey. Hannah H.

Daniel P.

Sarah A.

1-3 Freeman Hovey Hannah M.
2 & Hannah Stone,

1-3 Wm. Hovey, jr.

3& Sarah M. Stone.

Helen M.
Hannah A.

WilUam_S.
1-3 Anson J. Stone Joseph'e M
4&Cath'e AV. Stone.iFredick A.

Sarah E.

Cathar'e S.

1821i

1832
1834
1836

1837

1839

1833
1834

1837

1835

1839

1842

1 Josiah Stone and Hannah,
4 Betsey Bent.

1840
1842

do
do
do

do
do
do
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Pareats.
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Parenis. Chldruii.
Wkni

liurii
Til wl.Miii M.iriliMl. Diod.

V\ hero l<ieil

or
now live.

Ori:u|Mil|(ma, 0(T:rci».

and Huiior

'i l')uvid Wiiipplc
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The descendants of HANNAH WHIPPLE, daughter of Jacob Whipple and
Jerusha Leland and grand daughter of James Leland, born in Grafton

1738, marriad Isaac Harrington; and died at Shrewsbury in the year 1804,

m

Parents. Children.
When
Born To whom Married.

Wlien

Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations. Offices,
and Honors.

Isaac Harrington
and

Hannah WTiipple.

Adam Harrington
1 and
Lucretia Bigelow.

iAdam, il759|Lucretia Bigelow,
iFortunatus !l76ilAnna Harrington,
jJiibal,

j

Hannah,
IZillah,

llsaac,

Luci'etia.

|l769l

T782:t5ilas Wheelock,
1784!Daniel Harrington
1790iTlhoda Smith,
1793

1 Silas Wheelock
[Luther,

1 and Clarendon,
Hann'h Harrington. |Han-iet,

lEliza W.
1 Henry Snow and Har'etE.M
1-2 Hai-'t '\Aaiep.lock Marian P.

1 Oliver Har'ton & iLucius H.
1-3E.W. Wheelo'kl

1802

1804
1806
1809

1825
1829

1831

1 D. Harrington
2 and
Zillah HaiTington.

Adam,
Henry, H.

Marian,
Rosan,

1809
1811

1819
1822

Henry Gary,

A. W. Pau-bauks.

Henry Snow,
Oliver Hatrington.

1 Adam HarringtonNancy R.
2 and iHaniet,
1 Nancy "Wesson. iGeorgianna

James H.

1 H. H. HaiTing'n & Prancis H.
2-2 Com'a Wesson. ! Gilbert,

1 R Wesson Jr. and James E.
2-3 M Harrington. ;

Charles M.

3 and
Ehoda Smith.

1 Isaac Harrington; Samuel IS.

Elbridge G.
Isaac S.

Nancv E.
Chari'te L.

Adam L.

CIarinda A,

1 E. G. Harring'n & Isaac,
3-1 S. Harrington. !

1 I. S. HaiTington & Maria A.
3-2 M. R. Knowl'n. Eveline E.

Nancy Wesson,
Cornelia Wesson,
Rufns Wesson,
Luther H. Temple.

1810
1812^Susan Harrington
1813;Maria R. Knowlton
1815:Daniel Han-ington.

1818jWm. Bartlett,
1820 Mary Pratt,
1822

1 D. Harrington & .Charlotte,
3-3 N. E. Harrin'n.l

1 Wm. Bartlett and Clarendon,
3-4 C. L. Harring'n Nancy,
1 Henry Cary Mehetable Smith,jAdam H. 11812:
4 and

'

jTheod'e C. ilSlSjMaria Freeman,
Lucretia Harringt'n Isaac H. 1815 Mary H. Parks,
1 A. H. Cary and Maria,
4-1 Mahit'e Smith, i

Fortu's Harrington Anna,
2 and Adam,
Anna Harrington.. INIary,

.Tubal,

Oliver,

2 Gard'r Wheelock Oliver H.
1 and
Anna Harrington.

2 A. Harrington &
2 Emily Lakin.

jNancy M.

Maiy E.

Caroline E.

Ellen,

Tryphosa,

2 Lewis Thayer
3 and

Mary Harrington.

1792 Gardner Wheelock
1799 Emilv Lakin,
1801 Lewis Thayer,
180.3 Lucretia Keves,
1805 Eliza Wheeler,

1821

1823
1825
1829

1792

1841

1802

Shrewsbury, Mass.
do do

Boston, do

1846

1843

Shrewsbury



JAMKS LELAND'S POSTERITY.
53

Parents. Children.

2.)iili;il ll:irrili;;I()li. Aiiiia 11.

Sarnli C.

iMiirv L.

4 iiiid

liiiciTtia Keycs.
'-'(). Iliiiiiii;:t()ii c^ LiK'icn.
5 Kli/.a Wlieciock. I

Horn

1H2'J

I8:il

Tu whum Married.
When
Died.

VVIitrr.1 I»i«<r

or
now live.

Worcester, Ma.M8.

do do
do do

Worctster, Mass,
do do

Uccii|i«Uon«, OdicM,
and Honor*.

The desccnda.it.s (,l I»I{ll)i:.\( i; Wl IIPPU:. daimhter of Jacob Wl,i,ml,.and Jcriisha 1,eland, and m-anddaimlitcr of James Iceland; lH)ni in (iraitoii
1740; nuuTicd David W anm, and died at Xewport, N.

II., in the year IS'-'u

David Warren iMoses,
and '.Viiioii,

rrudciK'c Whipple. 'ral>itliii,

Davi.l,

I'ruileucc,

Sally,

Isaac,

Samuel,
Loiii.-ia,

A.sahcl,

Jcmiiiia,

David,
"

Anna,
.lollll,

I'dlly,

Daniel,

Thirzy,
Eliza.

|1762
1 7{;2

irC)-!

ITtlf.l

ITC.vS Alicl Wlicclpr.

David Warren
1 and

1770

1772
177.5

1777

1778
1781

Abel Wheeler
2 and
Prudence Warren.

Joshua Whcclcr
3 and

Sally Warren.

Isaac Warren
4 and

Mary Thomas.

Va-shti,

Al.cl,

Luke,

Syrcil,

Alvira,

Pliny,

Lovel,

Nahon,
Samuel,
Sailv.

Aiinerva,

^Anson,
lOvrns,

1 William,

Lucinda,

Mary,
Ilenvy,

Enicline,

William,
4 Mo.'scs Warren &'lIcnryE7
1 Eliza Brown and Svlvester,
Lavinia Tuttle. Eliza L.

11801

1 1802

1

1804
1805

1807

1809
1812

1814

1818

.Joshua Wheeler,

.Meny Th(ima.>;,

Ilnldah Loland,

Syrell Goodel,

Cape Breton.
State of .\ew York
Poinl'ret, Vt.

1832 Rochester, Vt
Newport, N. II.

do
do

Ohio,
nnc. Monisiowii. Vt.
1812 Wcathcrstidd. Vt

Morristown, Vt
See Iluldali I^dand.

4 Cyru.s \\^vrren & I Harriet,
2 Susan Winn.^ |Geor<?e H.
4 James Pollard
3 and

Mary Warren.

18,31

18.39

1842

Lucy Ann,
\A'arrcn,

Ellen,

James,
Charles,
Emeline,

Lavinia Tuttle and
Eliza JJowcn,
Susan Winn,

James Pollard,

Paul f'olhuni,
Eliza Prowu,

Vermont
do
do
do
do
do
do

Newport, N. H.
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do

Newport, N. H.
do do
do do

Newport, N. H,
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do_
Newport, N. H.

do do

po do

Newjiort. N. H.
do do

Newport7N. H.~
do po
do do
do do
do do
do do

Jacob Haven, son of David Haven and Jerusha Whipple, born in 17()3. was
educated at Harvard University, and gradnated in 178,>. Jnbal Harrington,
sonofFortimatus Harrington,*and grandson of Hannah Whipple, born in 1803,
was educated at Brown's University, and received his degree of A. B. in lS2o.
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The descendants of ELIZABETH WHIPPLE, daughter of Jacob Whip-
ple and Jerusha Leland, and granddaughter of James Leland

;
born in Grafton

1744, married David Wadsworth, and died at Grafton in 1827.

Parents.



JAMES LELAND'S rOSTEIllTY 55

Purenta.
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Parents.



JAMES LELAND'S TOSTERITY. 57

Tho. doscondants ofSUSAWAH WlllPin.!-:, dauj^htor of Jonisha Loland,
uiid <?rand'l;iir^'liti'r of Juiiics I ifl.iiid

;
Ixirii in (iraftnii, .Mass., 1 7

I'.l,
married

'I'liuiuasM. Baker, and died uL Lploii, Mass.. in (lie year IMtl.

Pnrenta. Childrun.
WbM
Born To whom Married. Diud.

Whoro Died
or

now live.

O' Office*,
li^;.ura.

Tlioniii.s M. Baker
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Parents.
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Tho doscnidants of .II:MI^1 \ W lill'PLi:. dnucrhter of .l.uch Wliippio and,
Jeraslia Lclaiid, and graiiddaiiirhtcr o( Jaiiios liflaiid : lioiii in (irafiuii, .Mass.

17/53; married l'l|)hraiin Wliitiicy and died at Upton, Ma.ss., in the year 179;">.

Farentii.
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The descendants of DEBORAH LELAND, daughter of Benjamin Leland,
and granddaughter of James Leland, born in Grafton, Mass. in 1738

;
married

Samuel Minard. and died at r'ato, New York, in the year 1813.

Parents.
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Puroiila. Childroii. Uorii
Til whom MarrieJ.

WlMn
I

Diud.

W iiuru Uivn
or

now liv«.

1 Lyniun Dudley
(i aiul

JSiisan'li Huriiliiiin

I^oronzo,
( )iison,

Ilainitili,

I",li/ii A.

,Juliii,

1 Abel Prouty
7 mill

Mary Diulley.

Jjuiies DiiiUcv

8 anil

Lucy Cliapi'ii.

1 Ira Dudley.
'.) and"

Martraret Ferris

jSnrah,

Merett,

Jeruslui,

1817-
IHIO

182:2

1824;

1832

1821
'

182;i

1825

WiUoby, Manstield, Ohio,
do do
do do
do do

1833'0s\ve>,'<), N. Y.

y'ng Hiiiiiiibal, N. Y.

Ohio,
do

Addison,
Charles,

Ann,
jJaincs A
Marv A.

1827'

1829
1833

1835

1 Abncr Loomis & Abner I)

10 Kcheeea Dudley.'

1823 James B. Curtis,

Anu-eline A 1825 Robert Fullcrton,
Ilfilicrt S. 1827

Kniilv /. 18;U)

.hiilM.nll. 1832

(Jci.r;;.- 1'.
^1^8.38

1833;

I Stoii"n M. DuiUey Mira,

II anil .Jonathan,

J.ucy Dudley. Sophia,

George,
Lucinda,
Grove,

1 Isaac T. Dudley Caroline,

12 and
"

Angeline,
Irene Lockwood. iLucretia,

1 Isaiah Andrus
13 and
Electa Dudley.

Lois,

{Mary E.

Jane A.
iJohn D.

'Joseph,

1828
18,30

18.32

1834
1837

1839

18.34

1836
1839

18281

1829
1832!

1834J
1838

Dclavan, Wis.
do do
do do
do do

Hannibalvillc N. Y.

Fulton, ilo

St. Charles, 111.

Fulton, N. Y.

St. Charles, 111.

do do

OcCU|Ml|ot|il. Ofnc4W,
and Honurn.

Mereiiant
do

Farmer.

Farmer.

Husband, Farmer.

Husband, Merchant

Bloomingdale, 111.

Orland, Ind.

do do
1835 Hannibal, N. Y.

Orland, Ind.

do do
do do

Oswego, N. Y.

do do
do do

1838

Oswego, N. Y.

do do
do do
do do
do do

The descendants of LUCY LELAND, danghter of Benjamin I,eland and

granddaughter of Jame.s T.eland, born in Grafton, Mass., in 1710, married

b^leazer Fletcher, and died at Worcester, Mass., m 1814.

Eleazer Fletcher,
and

Lucy Leland.

Samuel (ioldthwait

1 and
Lvdia Fletcher,

Lydia,
Tahiiha,

Ebenczcr,

Asenath,
Zina,

Patience,
Alvin,

1761

1763
1765

'Saninel Ooldthwait,
Enurson Hall.

Pollv Goldthwait,

1 Zina Goldthwait
1 and

I

Nancy Howard.

i Daniel Ward and

1-1 M.A.Goldthw't.

1 Alvin Goldthwait.

2 and

Polly Mctcalf.

Marv Ann,
Alvi'ra, W.
Francis H.

A(la:^~~
Zina (i.

Julia,

Melinda,
Obed,
Lydia,

Abigail.
Arnold,

Nancy A
Samuel,
Ira,

Calvin,

1 Wm. Pntman and
2-1 M. Goldthwait.

1 Obed Goldthwait.
2-2 Phebe M. Holt.

Asenath G.

Ellen AL_
Harriet,

1785
1787

1791

1793

fsTe
1819

1823

l¥42
1 845

1814
1816
1818
1819
1821

1823
1825

1828
1830
1832

1833

1842

1841

Nancy Howard,

Polly Metcalf,

Daniel Ward,

Julia Humphrey,

Wni. Webster,
William Putman,
Phebe M. Holt,
.John Webster.

Hiram Pro\\ni,

R. A. Dunliar,

T. B. Abbott.

1824

Newport, N. H.

Senipronius. N.

Harmony. N. Y.

Ncw]iort, H. N.
do do
do do

Croydon, do

Farmer.

Marseilles. 111.

Newport, N. II.

do do

Husband, Physician.

^Farmer.

Marseilles, 111.

do do

Croydon, N. H.

do do
1846 Greenfield, do

Nashua, do

Croydon, do
"do do

Andover, do

Croydon, do
"do do
do do

Farmer.
Husband. IVdler.

Husband. Farmer.
Shoemaker.
Husbad Blacksmith.

Croydon, N. H.
do do

Greenfield, N. H.
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Parents.
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PorenU.
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Parents.
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ParenU.
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The descendants of BENJAMIN LELAND, son of Benjamin Leland, and

grandson of James Leland, born in Grafton, Mass., in 1747; married Patty

Brigham, died in Grafton, Mass., 182S.

Parents.





>
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leu years, returned to Woathcrsflfld. ncnjamin was
(iii|il(i\r(| :is a nian-

iiracturcr of Ixjots and shoos in Cirafton, a lew years aCti-r Ins marriage;
ho then removed to noslon, and was concerned in li.ide ilierenntii ISHJ. when
he left Hoslon lor j\ew "^'ork, where ho remained a lew years, aiui tlien left

New York lor Philad<'lphia.

Ira Ijeland has his descent from Ifenry Leland, the common ancestor of the

Leland family in Am(M"ica, through Mbonezer Leland of Sherburne, James

lioland, noiijamin Leland, Ijonjamiu Ijcland, Jr., of Grafton, Massachusetts,

and Daniel Leland of \V(^atherslieId, Yermonl. He was horn in "Weathers-

field, \'onii<)iii. June Itli. l^m. Lntil twenty-one years of age he followed a

mechanic occupation in the manufacture of woolen cloth. He then com-

menced a course of study preparatory to college, whicli he pursued at the

academy in New Ipswich, N. H., and at a classical school in Providence.

R. I., and at the academy in Middleborough, Mass. He entered Brown

University at Providence in 1833, and after the regular course of four years,

received the degree of A. B. in 1837. Since that period he has been employed
about seven years m teaching in English and classical schools in Grafton,

Worcester, Fairhaven, and New Bedford, Mass. He was connected with a

Baptist Church in Barnstable, Mass., as their minister, three years, and

became pastor of the Baptist church in Lexington, Mass., in May, 1847, which

relation he now sustains in December, 1849.

The descendants of EBENEZER LELAND, son of Benjamin, and grand-
son of James Leland. born in Grafton, Mass., 1749 : married Molly Lyon, and
died at Grafton in the year 1837.

Parents.
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Parents.
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The dosrcmlants of TAHITHA IJILAM), l):iut,'liter of Hciijamia LelaiuJ,

and <«r;ui(l(lautj;lilcr of JaiiK's liclaiid ol'^'iafloii, Mass., horn in \75'.i; niarru.'d

John Roberts, and died al CJraflon in the year 18-13.

ParoulH.
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Parents.
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Parents.
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The descendants of ELIZABETH LELAND, daughter of Moses Leland,
and granddaughter of James Leland, born in Sutton, Mass., in 1740; married

Samuel Hicks, and died at Charlton. Mass. in the year 1834,

Parents.
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Parents.



74 JAMES LELAIvTD'S POSTERITY.

The Descendants of JACOB LELAND, son of Moses Leland and grandson
of James Leland; bom in Sutton, Mass., 1746; married Anna Taylor; and

died at iSemproiiius, N. Y., 1815.

Parents.
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Parents.
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Parents.
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Parents.
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great mcchaiiioul ini^cnuity, to whom the country is indobtod for several useful

inventions, ilo was the projector, and to tlir time of his death, the principal

manager of the extensive cutlery estahhshnient in this town. I If was an af-

fectionate iuisl)and, a kind father, a faithful friend, an exemj>lary and valuable

citizen and rneelc and pious christiim. Few men in his situation in life, would

be more mis.sed, and the void which he has left in the circle in which he moved,

will not he readily nor easily supplied."

Prudence Morse married in K(>ene, N. II., and resided there with her hus-

)and several years. They then removed to Wilton, Maine^ and from AVilton

to Bloom field, where she died.

Charles Morse, son of Moody Morse and Abigail licland, has his descent

"rom Henry Leland, the common ancestor of the Leland family in America,

through Mbenezer Leland of KSherlnune, James Leland of G'rafton, Moses Leland

and Abigail Leland of Sutton, Mass. lie was born in Sutton, Mass., October

27, 1785, where he lived till he was fifteen years old. At an early age he was

deprived ol kindly parental intluences—always so powerful in the developc-
ment of character—by the decease of both father and mother. His father,

Moody Morse, had by his own industry, acquired a moderate competence, which

was not sullicient to procure for his children more than the ordinary means of

common school education. It is well known that these means wereexceedinsly
imited at that early day. The death of JMoody Morse and wife, was followed

3y the separation of their family. Charles went to live with Esquire King of

Sutton, a wealthy farmer and estimable citizen. Having received from nature

excellent parts and a good temper, he grew into favor with his aged patron,

who was glad to impart to him those lessons Avhich he had gathered from a

long experience. This was an interesting period of his life. He now came to

realize the fact that he must depend upon himself, that he had no arm to lean

upon for assistance, and that the only inheritance he could claim was a char-

acter of undoubted honor and integrity. The circumstances of his situation

induced those habits of thought and action, which in after life ripened into traits

of character, giving him the power to plan wisely and to execute successfully.

It was also during this period, ere the etfervescence of boyish passions had sub-

sided, that youthful vigor prompted him to a rash act which entailed its etlects

upon his subsequent life. It was attempting to do at mowing, the work of a

man of twenty-five, while he had yet attained to only half that age. He was

unable to do the least labor for two years and a half, and he probably never

recovered entirely from the shock given to his constitution. A change of cli-

mate was recommended. A new country would probably aflect him favorably.

He accordingly accompanied his brother Jonathan on his return to the new
home he had formed for himself among the forests of Maine, in what is now
called Dixfield. The journey by water, and the fresh invigorating influences

of-forest life, soon imparted that strength which he sought. He sulfered the

vicissitudes and deprivations not unusual in a ncAvly settled country; but by his

perseverance and integrity, he succeeded in gaining the confidence and esteem of
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the community in which he hved. In 1809, he took up his residence in Wilton,

where he resided until his death. His cast of mind fitted him for directing

in the affairs of men, and he became a highly esteemed and influential citizen,

enjoying that popularity which is not sought after, but which follows from a

just appreciation of moral and intellectual worth, directed by a sound and dis-

criminating judgment and that practical wisdom called common sense. Hence,

his counsel was sought after by his neighbors in their individual concerns, by
the town in the management of its municipal affairs, by the militia as its com-

mander, and b)^ his fellow citizens as county commissioner, and as repre-

sentative and senator in the state legislature. In these several situations he

acquitted himself with honor. His deportment was modest. His benevolence

and sympathy embraced all the sons of affliction without distinction of sect,

clime or color. But it was reserved for religion to chasten and polish a char-

acter already estimable in the sight of man. In 1823 he made a public pro-

fession of the Saviour, and soon after united with a branch of his visible church,

and ever after maintained the character of an active and consistent Christian.

Moses Leland Morse^ son of Charles Morse, was educated at Bowdoin College,

Brunswick, Maine, and received his degree of A. B. in 1846.

The descendants of SARAH LELAND. daughter of Moses Leland, and

granddaughter of James Leland, born in Sutton, Mass. in 1755
;
married Sam-

uel Sibley, and died in Barre, Mass. in 1842.

Parents.
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Parent!. Chlldrun. To whom Married.

Lyman Sihlcy .Siiruli L.

'J ami lyViimii K.

liVdiii A. I'liiloii
jCii'or^fC'

A.
iiikI Lydiii E.

Iluiiiiali Ivuliinson. '(icor;,'!' K.

Ann M.
Saimifl I).

Al.i-ail I-.

llviwy U_
Sarah L.

Marv A.

Ilariet Rice,

(Jeorgc Peters,

Hi'nrv Wilkins,

2 L. E. Siblpy nnrl

1 lliirrii't \{\ii'.

2 lliiiiv Wilkins i!i Eruueis AI.

2 Ann iM. SiMry
Samuel Sibley
.1 ami
Kclii'cca llolilcn.

James H.
Marrift A.

Saniiii'l I..

.1 Ja-i. 11. SiMcv ami James L,.

1 S. M. Lawrence.
|

:< Samuel L. Hunt ':i cliiUlrcn

1.' anil 'name.'* not

Harriet A. SiMey. known.

Wileut Harwood I
Hiram S.

4 nnd (ie()r;;e,

Sally Sihlcy. ICliarlotte,

Siiniiu'l,

Wileut,

Caleb,
Daniel G.

4 H. S. Harwood Leander,
1 and .\ni()< W.
Emeline Whitin. llinini S.

4 Geo, Harwood v*t (Jcorj^e N.
2 Lncinda Stcdson.; Henry W.
4 J. A. Mcrriani &

jCluirlcs A.
3 Chrtr'te Harwood. Charlotte E

5 Jona. Sililey and Sidney,
Marv .\. Howe. Marv.

nriMo

Bon,

11813

I

I .s 1 .",

jiHir
181'.);

IS'il'

IS2:i

1827

1 8.-I()

I8;i4

1841

1 84;j

1842

11813 Sarah M. Lawrence,
'l.lj 7 Samuel L. Hunt,
1827

1846

WhM
Died

Wker* Died
or

now live.

Occupr
•iitl It"

"•.

1839 Harre. .Ma.ss.

l'eter?*hum, Muss. Mereluint.
181 'J Uurre,

Ware,
182l'Barre,

do
1835 do

I84U; do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Petersham, Mass.
do do

1843 Burre, Mass.

1806
1809
1814

1816

1819
1 S2:J

1826

1834
1838

184.5

1842
1845

1842
1843

1843

1845

Emeline Whitin,
Lncinda Stcdson,
J. Aildison Mcrriam

Abbv R. Garfield,

Barre. Mass.

Guilford, Vt.

do do

Uncertain,

Ouiiturd, Vt
do
(h>

Barre,
do
do
do
do
do
df.

do
do

Mass.
do
(to

do
do
do
do

Barre, Ma.ss,

do do
do do

llarre, Mass.
do do

Barre, Mass.
do do

Barre, Mass.
11845 do do

Tho dLvscouilaiiis of iniLDH.NCE LELAND, daughter of Moses Leland and

graiiddaiighter of James Lclaiid, born in Sutton, Mass. in 1759: married Abner

Batcheller; died at Sutton in 1S27.ler

Abner Batcheller

and
Prudence Leland.

Moses Batcheller

2 and
Marv Chase.

M. L. Batcheller

2 and
Sarah A. Pliillips.

.\mo'5,

Sarah,

Mo.-ics.

Vasliti,

Jonas.

Al.ij;ail,

Marv,
iMosI's L.

Alexander.

Jonas IL
Charles F.

1782
1 783 John L. Leland,
1784 Mary Chose,
178() Amos Ellis,

1782Sntton, Mass.
unc. Grafton, do

Sutton, do
Uncertain,

17S7 Rebecca Grossman. 1818 Aliinulon. I'cnn

See Jn. L. Leland &c.

Scythe Maker.

Farmer.

'Georije C.

Iliram \V.

Marv.

2 Aiex'r Batcheller. Frances L.

2 and

Lucy Dean and Victoria E.

Ruth Youns; and
Keziah AVallrcn, Alex. F.

1 789

1 807 Jason Lewis,
ISO!) Sarah A. Phillii)S,

181 1 Lucy Dean.
Kutii Younir and
Keziah Wallren,

18161

^823
i8;34

1841

1846

1836

1842

1847

11

1789 Sution. Mass.

Grafton. Mass.

Burrilville, R. I.

do do

do do
Boston. Afass.

Se^'the Maker,
do do

do do
Watch Maker.

Burrilville, R. I.

do do
do do

Burrilville, R. I.

do do

do do
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Parents.
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Tlic (Icscciidaiils ol' .lAiMllS I,I)I,A\D, son of James Loland, of Pholps,
N. Y., and grandson ol' James Lcland of (irafton, Mass.; horn in (Jrafton in

1745; married Anna Gale; and died at Hopewell, N. Y., in isiil,

Parents.
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Parents.
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Parents.
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Paroiilii.
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The descendants of LYDTA LELAND, daughter of James Leland, of

Phelps, N. Y., and granddaughter of James Leland of Grafton, Mass., born

in Grafton ml747; married John Batchelder; and died at Conway, Mass.,
in 1811.

Parenis. Children.
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Parent!.
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Parents. Children.
1
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Paronls.
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Pireiils. Children. Bor.i

2 WiJliam Stilhvell H. M;iliah..;

and
4 Eunice L. Mason.

2 John L. Mason
5 and
Almira Knapp.

2 Daniel WaiTen
6 and

Mary Mason.

Harriet A.
William M.
D. Martha,
Ellen L.

Hiram A.

Alta C.
Edwin S.

iFrancis B.

I Ramsey B.

iEneiTFr^
M. Filena,

Mary E.

Lemira F.

1 Harriet A.

2 Pitts C. Bartran & Willis M.
7 Lydia L. Mii^nn. William H.

2 Joiin Ireai ana
8 Harriet Mason.

Mary E.

i George H.

2 Francis Green & Francis L.
9 Alcetta F. Mason. Isabella,

Isaac Ford
3 and

Polly Leland.

Nancy,
Laura A.

Elijah,

Sallv,
Eliza C.

Mary A.

Nelson,

Abigail J.

Susan A.

3 Gordon Peirson
1 and

Nancy Ford.

3 David G. Woodin
2 and
Laura A. Ford.

3T:iijah Ford
3 and
Louisa T. Merrick.

3 y. Billingiuu
4 and

Sally Ford.

Jacob i^.

Gordon N.

Charlotte E
Harriet M.

William,

George,
Polly,

ivliza A.

Mary A.
!John L.

!Isaac F.

j

Henry W.
ijames E.

Jane L.

Flavia,

Laura A.
John L.

Nancy M.
Isaac F.

Mai-y J.

Isaac,

3 John W. Hamlin
5 and
Eliza C. Ford.

Mary A.
Fred. N.

Charles,

Lucinda,
Jo'in W.

3 L. J.Aylsworth
6 and

Mary A. Ford.

iicnry Di

jjane
L.

Juliet E.

I Edward G.

3 C. J. Hamlen & Anna,
7 Susan A. Ford. I Frank,

834

83i

838

841

844

847

836

838

841

844

836

838
840
842
844

838
840

To whom Married.
When

iDied.

Vv liei'e iiied

or

now live.

Exeter, Wis.
do do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do

Occupations, Offices,

and Honors.

83ii

842

842
844

801

803
S05
807

810
812
815
818
821

t ecaioniea, 111.

do do
do do
do do

Sandusky, Ohio,

do do
do do
do do
do do

Millville, N. Y.

do do

Goidon Peirson, 1843
David G. Woodin, ,1831

Louisa J. Merrick,
S. Billington,
John W. Hamlin,
Laban J. Aylsworth

Cicero J. Hamlin,

1846
1841

82.5

827

829
832
834
839
841

823
826
828
831

834
838
841

844

1836

1841

11835

8351

837
839
841

8^1
830
836
838
840
843

830
833
8.35

840

843

846i

184(

Centi-eville, i\. i.
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ParsnU.
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Parents. Children.
When
Born. To whom Married.

When
Hied.

V* lie. C i/JdU

or
now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

7 Luther H. Erown
1 and
Adeline Mason.

7 Rolla Gleason
2 and
Jennett I. Mason.

Lemtiel P. Leland
3 and
OliTe Powell.

8 Geo. VV. Leland
1 & HaiTiet WriErlit.

Helen M.
Harriet J.

Edward E.

Cyntha A.

Charles,
Herbert J.

Marion C.

Josci^hine,
Fred'ric F.

Rolla,
Harriet J.

George W.
Elizabeth,

Maria,
John,

Harvey,
Antoinette,

Lucy,
Harriet,

Franklin,

1827

1829

18.35

1837
1841

1845

18.35

18.38

1840
1842
1846

1819 Harriet Wright,
1821 Brown Goodwin,
1823
1824
1826
1828
1831

1833
1836

Lreo.Ed^-ar 1846

Cheshire, Mass.
do do

1839

1846

do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do

Eichmond, Vt.
1845 do

do
do
do

do
do
do
do

Deei-iield, N. Y.

Oppenheim, N. Y.

Little Fort,
-Lake County,
Illinois.

jDeerfield, N. Y.

Eight of the nine children of the Rev. John Leland—Betsy, Hannah B., Polly,

John D., Sally, Lucy, Fanny, and Nancy—were born in the State of Virginia,

and Lemuel, the other child, was born in Cheshire, Massachusetts.- They re-

sided for several years in Cheshire, and were all married there. His descend-

ants are numerous, and the above tabular account shows that they are widely
scattered through the country.

John D. Leland, the eldest son, remained in Cheshire for several years after

his marriage. He was a representative in the General Court of Massachusetts,

from that town, in the year 1813. He afterwards removed to Deeriield, Oneida

county, JXew York, and was for a considerable number of years clerk of the

courts for that county; and he is now (1849) an opulent farmer and trader in

the town of Deerfield.

Elijah Ford, the grandson of John Leland, born in 1805, is a lawyer of

highly respectable standing at the bar, in the city of Buffalo, in the western

part of the State of New York. He is descended from Henry Leland, the

common ancestor of the Leland family in America, through Ebenezer Leland

of Sherburne, James Leland of Grafton, Mass., James Leland of Phelps, N.Y.,

John Leland of Cheshire, Mass., and Polly Leland, who married Isaac Ford,

and died in Hubberton, N. Y., in 1840.

I
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The descendants of nFJTLAH LELAND, d;iii2lifor of James Lelaiid, of
Phelps, i\. v., and L,M'aii(l(hiiiL'hl('r of janics Lcland of (irafion, .Mass., born
in (Jrufton in 17G.i; married Jonathan iMelvin; and died al

I'iicljis, N. V. jn
tiic year IS'^8.

Parenta.
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Parents.
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The descendants of EIJZABETIT RICE, d.iiifrliter of Joseph Rice and
Hannah Lelaiid, and t^'randdaiiuhlrr of Janir-s Lelaiid. horn in <irafton, Mass.
in the year I71iJ; niarrii'd IJtMijaniin Pulsifcr; and (hrd in Conu-.-iy, .Mass., in
the year 1771

Parenttt. Children.

Benjamin Pnlsifcr

mill

Elizabctli Uicc.

XhoniiUi Conkey
1 and

Betsey Pulsifcr.

1 Eli Gray
1 and

Betsey Conkey.

Josepli ruLsifer

S ami

Sophia Billings.

lictsy,

Siinili,

jJosi-ph,

|HtMijiin)iii,

ilaiinah,

il'olly,

i Betsy,

licnjaiiiin,

'l"li<imiis,

I
William,
EU-cm,

Born '^° whom Married.

175S Thomas ('oiikey,
17«() Oliver .Mav,
I7(>2 Sophia Hillin^js,

I"<)7 l<i)is Howard,
1 7611 Lot Simpson,
177L

1784 Eli (imy,
1786

1789i

1791
i

il71t.J

Died.

1838
1820

I H2'.»

1844

2 John Pulsifer

1 and

Trj'phcna Sander-

son.

I Betsey,
; Nancy,

KU'ctftj

•iohn,

Elijah,

Joseph,

Sophronia,
Electa,

Sophia,
Caroline,

Billinj^s,

Rebecca,

Sarah,
Armenia,

Ellwanl,

Diadama,
SidiK'v,

Caroline,
John,

2 Edward Pnlsifer

I-l & Marv Brown.

2 Elijali I'ulsilcr

2 and
Anna Lon;;.

Augustus,
'Mary,

Stephen,

Joseph,

Apoilos,
Julia Ann
Ann M.

William,

Emily,

1807 Single,
1809 Charles Rannev,m2 Smith, J
1786 Tryph. Sanderson,
1789 Anna Long,
1791

1793 Michael Brodcrick
1796 Cyrus Kemi),
1798Ciicster Bartlctt,
1801

1804 Emily Pannalce,
1806 Cvrus Ken^p,
1809 Stephen Averill,
1813 Samuel Skinner,

1813 Marv Brown,
ISl.i'

1817 Jane Parmalee,
1821 Paul,
1824

ia38
1840

2-2 Steph. Pulsifer Julia A.
1 & Har'ct Amsden.j
2 Joseph Pulsifer

2-2 &J). Newhall.

2Michael Broderick
3 and

Sophronia Pulsifer.

Emily M
.\nu A.

1817 Harriet Amsden,
1818 Delia Newhall,
1819
1821 1

1824
1826

1829

18421

2 Chester Bartlctt
4 and

Sophia Pulsifer.

Diadama,
Fanny,
Israel,

 Austin,
IJohn,

Stephen,

.Caroline,
; Sophia,
Dcwcv,

2 Cyrus Kemp
5 and
Rebecca Pulsifer.

2 Stephen Averill
6 & Sarah Pulsifer.

William,
Sarah,
Emma,

Sidney,
France,
Sarah H.

1843

1846

fsTai;
1815

18171

1819'

1821

1823

1822

182.5 Luther Bartlett,
1828

1829
1832,

1836
1839i

18421

18361

13

1821

1799

i

"
now live.

I'elham, Mass.

Bnckland, dcj

("onwav, do

Sterling. X. Y.

ISutton, Mjlss.

Conway, do.

|Buckland, Mass.

jHamilion.
N. Y.

Prescott. .Mass.

Bucklaml, do
do do

1817

1832

unc.

1821

1829

1843

1835

Backiand, Mass.

A.shlield, do
jSunderland, do

Hennepin, 111.

Conwav, Mass.

iGreenville, S. C.
New Berlin. N. Y.

Shell)unie, Mass.

Hennepin, 111.

Conway, Mas.s,

Wiliiiin;:ton, Vt.

Shellnirne, Mass.

Wilmington, Vt
Chicago. 111.

1840

1842

1840

1831

1831

Hennepin, 111.

do do
do do

Peru, do

Hennepin, do

Hennepin, 111.

do do

Shelbnm FalLs,

Conway, Mass.
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

Grecnlield, Masb.

Conway, Mass.
do do

1 Oiiuiiii]
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Parents. Children.
When
Bonj To whom Married.

When
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupation, Offices,
and Honors.

Benjamin Pulsifer

3 and
Lois Howard.

Polly,

Hannah,



JAMES LELAND'S POSTERITY. 99

Paruiita. Ctiildrcii.
W lien

Uorii,
To wJiuiii Murricd. Died.

W hero Uiuil

or
now live.

OccupatiorK, Ollicea,
•lid Honor*.

JoDutliun'\Viintn ,

'

! 1

1;

1 1 ry I'. 1 7 ill

1 anil

Sarah rrcuticc.

1 3. Greenwood & |Eliznb'li
W,i818

1 E. A. Warren^ [Joiui-x Iv 11825

rLibert7Woo(l :Lil>cMty \V.i8l9

2 iinil j.IunutlKin
II 1822

Sarah Warren. IciiarUs {'. 1827

Kli/.;iiietliN 17H.J .Jonas (irt-onwood,

iSaruli, |17'.».'i
Liln-rtv Wood,

Silas,
!

1 7117 .Mary ('iitli-r,

Jonathan, IT'.i'.i Sully Miown,
Chailf-i J. ISdl iliildaliC. (ioddard

Ilanimli II. IHO.'J Samn'l Ilaiiiii;,'ton,

Hulu.s K. ,1805 Alinini lirown,

1841

1841
Gruf'ton, Miuirt.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Francis M.

1 Jontithan Warren .Tonatiiaii C
3 and

Sally Brown.

1 Chas. J. Warren & Sarah A.

4 Huld. C. Goddard Levi G.

Horace S

(ieorjie W.
John 1).

Sarah B.

Hannah II.il 838

r828
18.31

18.32

1825

1827

1831

18,34

1836

1 S. lIaiiin;;ton i^ ^alail E.

5 Han. 11. Warren. Mary L.

Hannah C.

I Kuf. E. Warren &
I, .Vlinira Brown.

.Idshua (Miasc

'.' anil

Lvdia Prentice.

Jane E.

Ellen E.

Nuncv
PaulC.

Betsy,
Hannah.
Palmer G.

Henrv P.

2 l-.iAi- Stiles and

1 Nuncv Cha.se.

ISiUlC,

iNancv,

1828
1830

1833

1832
1834

1788

1790

1792
1795 Noah Blood.

1799lSally Bur)>ank.

1807 A. H. Clements,

r. Stiles D. Blood,
Sarah Pierce,

Grafton, Moss.
I do do

Uratton, Alass.

do do
do do
do do

Grafton, Miiss.

do do
do do
do do
do do
do do

1836
Grafton, Mass.

'

do do

2 David Blood &
1 Naney Chase.

Mary C.

2 Isaac Stiles

1 and

1 Mary Pearson,

2Paui C. Chase
2 and

Sarah Pierce.

'Jane,

iMarv C.

Isabella E.

Leonard P
I Lvdia P.

lo'cor-e L.

I

Day id B.

Hannah G.

Daniel M.

2 Noah Blood &
3 Hannah Chase.

NoahO.
[Lorenzo P.

2Paimer G. Chase Silas G.

4 and Lvdia P.

Sallv Bui-bank. Francis H.

2 Henry P. Chase & Henry J.

5 A. H. Clements. Harriet H.

Joseph Prentice

3 and
Priscilla Merriam.

1807 'Mary Pear.«on,

1 808 Eli W. Harrington

Lydia Woodman,

Sally,

Horace,
Charles,

Tarrant,

Mnriah,

3 Moses H. Adams
1 and

Sally Prentice.

Susan,
Sarah,

Moses,
Charles,

Nathaiuel,

.Joseph,

Abijah,
Horace,

l820,Charles Crosby,

1835

1842

1845

1820

1822
1828

18291

183l|
1832 !

1817 Evelyn W. Burgess

1824

1824
1829

1831

r828
1830

1796
1798

1799
1810

1813

1822
1824

1825
1827
18.30

1832
1834

183

Grafton, Mass.
do do
do do

Grafton, Mass.
do do

Peperell,

Milbury,
do

Peperell,

Milbury,

Mass.
do
do
do
do

Hus.Blacks. Shoe M.
Farmer.

I
Husband, Farmer.
C'lothicr.

'Machinist.

Nashua, N. H. :
Merchant.

Lunenburph, Mass.lllnsb. Cler!rrman^_

Nashua, N. H. illusband. Merchant.

Worcester, do

Na-shua, N. H.
do do
do do

Moses H. Adams,
M. S. Donahu,

Wm. M. D. Petit,

Milbury, Ma.s8.

do do
do do
do do
do do
do do

Carpenter.

Carpenter,
do

Concord, Mass.

Peperell, do
Merchant.
iGradiKite Am. Col.

Milburv
do

'

do

Worcester, Mass.
do do

1823

1844

1841

1832

Mass.
do
do

Cabinet Maker.

Husband, farmer.
Planter.

Grafton, Mass.
Louisiana.

Alexandria,Red R. Merchant.

Louisiana.
j

do

Arkansas. Husband, Planter

Grafton
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Mass.
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
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Parents. Children.
When
Born To whom Married.,

TVlfflo

Died.

Wliere Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

3 Hor. Preutice &
2 M. S. Donahu.

3 VV. M. D. Petit &
3 Mariah Prentice.

Henry Prentice

4 and

Mary Pratt.

Joseph,
! Horace,

; Charles P.

JEebecca E,

Susann'h P
^lary,
Sarah R.

Hannah,
Henry,
iJoseph,

4 Daniel Wheelock
1 and
S. P. Prentice.

Susan L.

Daniel H.
Sarah J.

Jerome,

Emily,
Joseph H.

Tartius Prentice &
5 Polly Sherman &
Pannv Goulding.

5 John Prentice

1 and
Eliza Eice.

Eliza,

John,
Palmer G.

Le\i E.
John P.

Mary E.

George R.

1829;

1837| ^

18381

18391

1803;Damel Wheelock,
1805

1

1808
1811

1813;Susan Dnrrant,
1819

Louisiana,
do

Arkansas,
do

1827
1829
1832
1834
1840

1844

Grafton, Mass.

1807;Cohasset, do

1833:Smithfield, E.I.

Weathersfield, Vt.

do do
do do1822

1801

1803jEliza Eice,
1820!

18331

1835
1839

1842'

1822

1840

Farmer.

Grafton, Mass.

Norwich, Conn.

Springfield, Vt.

Grafton, Mass.

do do
do do

Shrewsbm-y, Ms.

Grafton, do

Westboro', do

Grafton, Mass.

do do
do do
do do

The descendants of TIMOTHY RICE, son of Joseph Rice and Hannah
Leland, and grandson of James Leland, born in Grafton, Mass., in 1748;
married Mary Thwing, and died at Conway, in 1827.

Timothy Eice
and

Mary Thwing.

Daniel,

Isaac,

;
Thankful,

Mary,
Timothy,
Sarah,

Electa,

Elihu,

Leonard,

Daniel Eice
1 and
Berthia Newhall.

Khodolph's
Amanda,
Electa,

Claiinda,
Berthia

Emery,
Sarah,

1 and
Charlotte Eice.

1 Rholdophus Eice'Almania
Jane A.
Albert

Sarah,

Daniel,

Edwin,
Edwin,
William,
Charles,

Byron,

1771 Berthia NewhaU,
1773 Anna Ware,
1775 George Stearns,
1777 Consider Amsden,
1780 Dorothy Newhall,
1782

1

Joel Stearns,
1784
1786
1789 Charlotte Billings,

j
Conway, Mass.

iCazenovia, N. Y.

Conway, Mass.

1828!Cazenovia, K Y.

Conway, Mass.

Phelps, N. Y.
1787 Conway, Mass.
1805 do do

Chaiiemont, Mass.

1798
1800
1802
1804
1806
1808
1810

1827
1828
18.30

1832
1834
1837

1838
1841

1843

1847

Charlotte Eice,

Eliphalet Daniels,
Euel Severance
Ebenezer Bardwell

Elisha Barnard,

1839

1844
1815
1820

1 Eliphalet DanielslEmery E.

2 and
Amanda Eice.

1 Euel Severance
3 and
Electa Eice.

Wm Cullen
Amanda E.

C. Franklin

Eliphalet,

Nancy W.
Clarinda A.

Diana L.

Lucia A.

Joseph C.

1822
1825
1827
1829

18.32

1826

1829
1831

1835
1841

Conway, Mass.
do do

Shelburne, do
do do

Conway, do
do do

Shelburne, do

1845

1837

1842

Conway, Mass.
do do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Conway, Mass.
do do
do do
do do
do do

Farmer.
Drover.

Husband, Farmer.

Husband, Farmer.
Fanner.

Farmer.

Farmer, Lieutenant.

Husband, Farmer.
do do
do do

Husband Farmer.

Shelburne,
do
do
do
do

Mass.
do
do
do
do

Joiner.

Pat. Leather Worker
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Parenla.
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Parents.
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Parent!.
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The descendants of EZEKIEL POWERS, son of Lemuel Powers and
Thankful Leland, and grandson of James Leland, of Grafton, born in North-

bridge, Mass., 1745; married Hannah Hall; and died at Croydon, N. H.,
1808.

Parents.
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Parents.
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Paronts.
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The descendants of LYDIA POWERS, daughter of Lemuel Powers and
Thankful Leland, and granddaughter of James Leland of Grafton, born in

Northbridge, Mass., in 1747 : married Jonah Stow, and died in Croyden, N. H.

in the year 1817.

Parents.
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I'.iniil.s. (;iiil(lron.
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Parents.
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lege the degree of A. I>. in I)<c. l'-^'2.'). After this, for more tlian a year, he

edited a religious newspujx'r in Wiisliington City, i-ntitled the (Johnnhiaii Star.

Oct. 34, 1827, lie was ordained and settled as pastor of the .Middle Street

Baptist Ghnrcli, in Portsmouth, N. H. In 1S3I), he received from \Vat«;rville

College, in Maine, the degree of A. M. in Nov. 1S32, he removed to Boston,

and took the pastoral charge of the Baldwin Place Baptist Church. In 1835,

he was elected one of tjic^ Corresponding Secretaries of the Baptist (Joiicral

Convention of the Cuited Stales, but declined the appointment ;
and in 1811,

he was again elected to the same office, which he also declined. In 1810, he

received from Brown University the honorary degree of Doctor of Divinity.

July 1, 18 IS, lie resigned the ciiarge of the Baldwin Place Church, and Nov.

1, of the same year, was settled as pastor of the Howe Street Baptist Church,

in Boston.

His time and strength for twenty-two years, have been mainly devoted to

his duties as preacher and pastor: but he has sustained official relations to

numerous benevolent societies, and performed a large amount of service on

various Boards and Committees. He has also written considerably for the

periodical press, edited several valuable works, and published some produc-

tions of his own pen. With a constitution naturally feeble, he has ever

labored under special disadvantages; but, by the blessing of Providence, he

has been able to execute far more than, in the earlier part of his public life, his

friends anticipated.

He has his descent from Henry Lelaiid, the common ancestor of the Leland

race in America, through Ebenezer Leland, of Sherburne, James Leland, of

Grafton, Thankful Leland, who married Lemuel Powers, of IVorthbridge, all

in Massachusetts, Lydia Powers, who married Jonah Stow, of Croydon, and

Peter Stow, of Newport, New Hampshire.
 

The descendants of DAVID POWERS, son of Lemuel Powers and Thank-
ful Leland, and grandson of James Leland, born in Northbridge in the year
1750; married Miriam Ward and Naomi GJoldthwait, and died" in Croydon,
N. H., in 1813.

Parents. Children. Born To whom Married.
Wbra
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

David Powers,
and
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Parents.
;

Children.
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Dennis Powers was born in Croydon, New llampsliire, iMay 21, 1S08. He

is a clergyman of the Trinitarian Congregational denomination. He was fitted

for college in Wrentiiani, Massachusetts, at Day's Academy, nnd'ir the in-

struction of Isaac Perkins, Esquire. He entered .\mherst College in 1831,

and graduated from the same institution in ]tS3.'). That same year he entered

the Theological Seminary at Andover, Massaciiusctts, and graduated there-

from in 1838. On the oth of December 1838, he was ordained and settled

over the church and society in East Randolph, Massachusetts. At his own

request, lie was dismissed from this church and society, April 15, 1841. On

the 29tli of September, 1842, he was installed as pastor of the church and

society in South Abington, Massachusetts, where he still resides in the ministry.

He is connected with Henry Leland, the common ancestor of the whole Leland

race in America, by a line of descent, through Ebenezer Leland of Sherburne,

James Leland of Orafton, Tl)ankful Leland, who married Lemuel Powers of

Northbridgc, and David Powers of Croydon, New Hampshire.

The descendants of LEMUEL POWERS, son of Lemuel Powers and
Thankful Leland, and grandson of James Ljeland, of Oraflon, Mass.; born in

NorthbriJge, Mass., in 17.5(3; married Abigail JXcwland
;
and died at Still-

water, N. Y., in the year 1800.

Parents. Children.
Wbtn
Born To whom Married.

Whm
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Lemuel Powers
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Cyrus Poivers, son of the Rev. Lemuel Powers, was born in Croydon, New-

Hampshire, and removed with his parents while a child to Stillwater, New
York. He was married to his first wife, Lydia Stow, in 1802, and settled in

Sempronius, Cayuga county, New York. In 1804, he was appointed a jus-

tice of the peace, for that county, and in 1806, he received the appointment of

judge of the county courts, which office he filled with ability for the period
of about twenty-five years. For a part of that time he held the office of judge
for the county of Cayuga and a part for the county of Tompkins. He married

his second wife in 1826, and removed to Ijansing, in the county of Tompkins;
and in 1839 he left Lansing for Kelloggsville. Cayuga county, where he died

in 1841. He Vv'as a professor of religion and a member of the Episcopal
Church.

Mrs. Abigail Fillmore was born in Stillwater, Saratoga county, N. Y., in 1798.

She is descended from Henry Leland, the progenitor of all of the name in Amer-

ica, through Ebenezer Leland of Sherburne, Mass., James Leland of Grafton,
Mass.. Thankful Leland, who married Lemuel Powers of Northbridge, Mass.,
and Lemuel Powers of Stillwater, N. Y. Her father, the Rev. Lemuel Powers,

died when she was about two y^ars of age. At an early period of her life,

she removed, with her mother, from the place of her nativity, to Sempronius,
in the county of Ca3?-uga and state of New York, where she continued to

reside until the time of her marriage, in February, 1826. She then went

with her husband to Aurora in the county of Erie. She continued to reside

there until the spring of 1830, when she removed v/ith her husband to Buffalo.

This has been her place of residence ever since. She was, however, with her

husband in Albany during the year 1848 and part of 1849, while he was in

the service of the state. She is a lady highly esteemed, for her intelligence,

dignified manners, genteel deportment, and moral and christian virtues. She

is a truly pious Christian and constant worshipper at the Unitarian Congre-

gational Church in Buffalo. Her husband, the Hon. Millard Fillmore, is a

distinguished lawyer and statesman. His case is among the remarkable

instances in this hap^y country, of wonderful success in life, by means of

unaided exertion and well directed personal effort. He was born, in what is

now called Summer Hill, in the county of Cayuga and state of New York,

on the 7th day of January, 1800. His father Nathaniel Fillmore, about two

years after, removed to Sempronius, now Niles, in the same county, where he

continued to reside until 1819, when he removed to the county of Erie, where

he still lives. Millard remained in his father's family until he was fifteen

years of age. His father was a moderate farmer and could afford his son no

advantages of education beyond what the imperfect and ill-taught common
schools of the county afforded. He served as an apprentice to the trade of a

clothier and wool carder from the age of fifteen to nineteen, four or five months

in Livingston county and the other portion of the time in Niles, During this

4
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poriofl he had no tinio allowed fur schooling. But fluring such portion of time

as was allowed him lor relaxation t'roni the labors of his trade, he was assidu-

ously employed in priv^ate study. At the age of nineteen he commenced the

study of law with W mIiim WOml. Ilscjuire, a respectable lawyer in Sempronius,
and reniLiiued with him as a student for two years. During this period ho

devoted pari nfhis tiiin' to his legal studies, and part to scientific and literary

pursuits. '|.\) obtain fuiids to defray the expenses of his education, he taught

school a Crw months in each year.

In the lull of ISil he removed to the county of Eric, and the next spring he

entered the ofHce of a counsellor, as a student, in Buffalo. He continued his

legal stuches there until the spring of 1823, when he was admitted to the bar

as an attorney of the court of Common Pleas. He soon after commenced

practic3 in his professiou at Aurora, in the county of Erie, and continued in

practice there until the spring of 1S30. In 1827 he was admitted as an attor-

ney, and in lS2i) as a counsellor of the Supreme Court. In the 5))ring of

1830, he removed to Bulfaio, where he has ever since reside.1, except during
the year 1818 and part of 1819; while he held the office of Compiroller of the

state, he resided in Albany. He was married \\i I'^H). He was a member of

the Legislative Assembly of Xew Yoric, tor the years 1829, 1830 and

1831, as a representative from the county of Erie, under three successive

animal elections. He entered the Legislature young and inexperienced,

but before the close of his service he acquired a commanding influence

in the Assembly. He was a representative in the Congress of the United

States from the state of New York, for two years, commencing March 4,

1833, and ending March 3, 1835. He v/as again a representative in Congress
for six years commencing March 4, 1837, and ending March 3, 18^3, under

three successive biennial elections. In 1840 and 1841 he was a member of the

important Committee on Elections, and in 1842 and 1843, he was at the

head of the Committee of Ways and Means. During the latter part of his

congressional service, he was a leading member of the House, lu the state

election in the fall of 1844, he was a candidate for Governor of the state of

New York. But the late Hon. Silas Wright was his successful competitor.

At the November election in 1847, he was chosen by a popular vote. Comptrol-
ler of the state, for the years 1848 and 1849. He entered upon the duties of

the oflice, and continued to serve until February, 1849, when, on account of

other paramount engagements, he resigned the office. In the fall of 1848, he

was elected by the people, Vice-President of the United States, for four years,

commencing on the fourth day of xMarch, 1S40
;
which ofiice he now (Febru-

ary, 1850^ holds.



116 JAMES LELAND'S POSTEEITY.

The descendants of SARAH POWERS, daughter of Lemuel Powers and
Thankful Leland. and granddaughter of James Leland; born in Northbridge,
Mass., in 1758; married Timothv Allen and Amos Hagar; and died at Croy-
don, N. H., m 1810.

Parents.
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Tho descendants of SAMUEL POWHRS, son of Lemuel Powers and
Thankful liCland, and f^raiidson of .laiii(\s Lchind of (irafton: born in Norlli-

bri(Uo, Mass., in 17():{; nKuried Chloc (Juoper; and died at ('roydon, N. 11.^

in 1813.

Parents.
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Pareais.





^

r "^,

y^i^-^-f^T^ (J^ -^ 2?*-r?



JAMES LKLAND'S rOSTEUITV. JIO

Paronm Children.

|(yrvillc
M.

jCyntliiii,

jCIeorpi A.

IJoel Cooper
4 mill

Dnphnc I'mtiidn**.

4 Hcul). ("oDpiT, Jr. Cnruliiic K
1 niui

jJ*>lii>
A.

I Cynthia Cooper. jllnrrift,

Bcnj. C Cooper |Hcn.i">-
C.

5 and iHlvirn,

I

Vina Wimor. Wilson U.

Susiiii,

Sarali M.
Clnrissii,

Elijah M.

Mary L.

5"Walter"Toronic & Benju. M.
1 Elvira Cooper.
5 Geo. E. nri}jff8 & Frank M.
3 Susan ( "oopiT.

Stephen Towers Lucy E.

6 ami Mary,
Pollv Cooper. 'Aumrn,

iStcphcn 0.

Julia,

6 Svlvcst'r Taylor & Eilwunl,

1 Lucy K. Towers. Mary Anne

iJcmuel P. Cooper
j

Sherman,
7 and Mary,
LaiuM Wiiipple. 'Ellen,

WiMa
Born

I W'JO

1829

1841

1844

1846

f«10

1820

182

1 82.'i

1827

1831)

18;J2

1837

1845

T" whom Marriuil.

Harriet Hall,

Ueuben Cooper, Jr.

Wbn
Diod.

Whom UieU
or

now live.

Occupaii'iiK, OKImi,
a:iJ ll<Miur«.

1847

I82fi

1829

1831

18.34

18^
1844

1S45

1832

18.34

1841

Walter Jerome,
Kli/.ahh E('lia])nian

George E. Urig-^s,

Charles 11. Kilev.

1847 Mollis, N. II.

iCroytloii, N. IL

1832! do do

i Phyislcion.

Sylvester Taylor,

Croydon, N. H.

do do
1 847 do do

r821 Crovdon, N. H.

,1'lielps, N. Y.

do do

lAkron, N. Y.

'I'lieli)s, do

|Akron, do

jPheljis, do

I
do do

I

Phelps, N. Y.

Hii«. Mctho. minister.

Milkr.

Hus. Mechanic.

iHas. Blacksmith.

Akron, N. Y.

(iranvillc, Vt.

Hoche.stcr, do
do do
do do
do do

Uranville, Vt.

do do

Croydon, N. H.
do do
do do

"NVilliiuu Freeman Cooper was born in Croydon, New Hampshire, on the

twentietli day of September, 1802. He has his descent from Henry Leland,

the common ancestor of the Leland race in America, throngh Ebenezer Leland

of Sherbnrno, James l<cland of Crafton, Thankful Leland who married Lem-

uel Powers of Northbridge, all in Massachusetts, and Mary Powers who mar-

ried Sherman Cooper, of Croydon, New Hampshire. He is a physician and

surgeon. He remained with his parents upon a small farm in Croydon until

he was eighteen years of age. His parents had a large family and a small

share of this world's goods. While he resided with them he attended the

common district school two or three months each year, and labored upon the

farm the other portion of the time. From the age of eighteen to twenty-two

he was employed part of the time in study at the academy in Newport, New

Hamp.shire, and tiie otlier part in teaching school to obtain money to defray the

expense of his education. In 1824, at the age of twenty-two, he commenced

his professional studies with Dr. Elijah Cooper, a surgeon and physician of con-

siderable eminence in Newport. He pursued his studies with Dr. Cooper, and

at the medical school in Bowdoin College, Brunswick, ]\Iaine, until 1S2G, when

he received from that college a degree of M. D. He went into practice as a

physician and surgeon in 182(3, in Newport, and continued thereabout one year.

In 1827 he removed to Kelloggsville, in the county of Cayuga and state of

New York, and commenced business therein his profession among entire stran-

gers. His practice was small at first, but in the course of a few years it became

extensive and lucrative, and he is now, in 1S50, cue of the most celebrated sur-

geons in the western part of New York.
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The descendants of SILENCE LELAND, daughter of Thomas Leland
and granddaughter of James Leland of Grafton, Mass.; born in Sutton, Mass,
in 1751 : married Zacheus Wheeler

;
and died at Athol, Mass., in 1829.

Parents.
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Parent!.
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The descendants of THOMAS LELAND, son of Thomas Leland, and

grandson of James Leland, of Grafton, Mass.
;
born in Sutton, Mass., in

1757; married Anna B. Rawson; and died in Guilford, Medina county,
Ohio, in 1849.

Parents.
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Paronis.
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Parents.
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Tlic doscondants of LYDIA LIU.AND, flaiiL'litfr of IMiiii(>:is I.cland. and

granddaughter of James liclaiid ol ( ualioii, .Mai..s., bom in 17.'jl(. Married
Nathaniel Ikitehelder, and died at (irafton, Mass., in the year 1707.

Parents.
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Parents. Children.
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Parent*.
|

Children. g^^n
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Parents.
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PurenU.
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tative from the town of Weathersfield, in the Vermont legislature. He was a

truly pious man and an exemplary member of the Methodist Episcopal church.

His death caused deep lamentation in his family and among his neighbors, and

the manner of his death was such as greatly to augment their grief While he

was standing upon a bridge, over a small stream near his dwelling-house, at

the time of an unusual flood of water, in that part of the country, a mill-dam,

just above the bridge, was swept down by the force of thecurrent, by which

the bridge on which he stood was carried away, and he fell amidst the foaming

waters and crashing timbers, and perished. He was of the Leland family, and

had his descent from Henry Leland, the common ancestor, through Ebenezer

Leland of Sherburne, James Leland of Grafton, Jerusha Leland who married

Jacob Whipple of Grafton, Jerusha Whipple who married David Haven of

Framingham, and Hannah Haven who married Nahum Stone of Grafton.

Gregory D. Stone, son of Gregory Stone and Prudence Leland, was born in

Weathersfield, Vt., in the year 1800. He was educated at Union College in

Schenectady, N. Y., and received his degree of A. B. in the year 1823.

He studied law, and was admitted to the bar in the state of Alabama. He

commenced practice in Resselville, in the county of Franklin, in the northern

part of that state, about the year 1825, and continued in practice there until the

time of his death in 1838. He also held the office of judge of the orphan's

court, for the county of Franklin, for about ten years.

John Leland, son of Eleazer, was born in Grafton, Mass., and remained

there until the year 1804. During that year he was married, and settled

upon a small farm in Springfield, in the state of Vermont. He remained

there till 1813, when he returned to his native town, and he continued to re-

side in Grafton and the neighboring towns of Shrewsbury and Westborough,

until his death in 1834,

Sherman Leland, who is connected with Henry Leland, the progenitor of

the Leland race in America, by a line of descent through Ebenezer Leland of

Sherburne, James Leland, Phineas Leland, and Eleazer Leland of Grafton,

Mass., was born in Grafton, on the twenty-ninth day of March, 1783.

He remained in his father's family, upon a farm in Grafton, until he was over

twenty years of age. He attended the common district schools from two to

four months each year, and was employed the other portion of the time in

agricultural or mechanical labor. When he was in his twentieth year he

taught a district school in Grafton about two months, and attended school

about two. When he was in his twenty-first year, he taught school about

four months in Weathersfield, Vt. In the spring of 1804, when he was

twenty-one years of age, he attended a grammar school, kept by the Rev. Dr.

Crane, in Northbridge, four or five weeks. During the summer and fall of that

year, he was a student four or five months, at the academy in Woodstock,

Conn. In the fall, winter, and spring of 1804 and 1805, he was employed

in teaching a district school, about five months, in Brooklyn, Conn. At
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the close of liis scliool he rpturnod to tlie academy in Woodstock, and contin-

ued there as a student about live months. In Scptembfr or October, 18(J5, he

commenced the study of biw with Lucius Hubbard, F>s(iuire. in Chester,

Vt. Il(! continued tn pursue tin- study of hiw, with Mr. Hubbard, JoM-ph

IJ. (Caldwell, Ilsquire, of (Jrafton, Mass., and the Hon. Ivlward Bangs

,.f Worcester, Mass., till December, ISOIK He was, however, during this

time employed in teaching .school in S|)ringfield, Vt., about four months

in the winter season of ISO.') and ISOC); iu (irafton, Mass., about three

months in the winter season of ISdC. and 1S()7, and about five months in

the winter season of 1807 and 18()S. lb- was admitted to the bar as an

attorney of the court of common pleas, at Worcester, Mass., in December,

180'J. He conmienced practice in his profession, at Eastport, Me., about the

first of January, ISIO. lb" was an entire stranger in that part of the country,

but he soon obtained a good share of business. He was admitted in due course

attorney and counsellor of the supreme court. In July, ISIO, he was elected an

ensign in the militia, and m February, ISll, a lieutenant. On the second day

of the same month he was appointed a justice of the peace for the county of

Washington, then a part of Massachusetts, and on the eleventh of October, of

that year, he was appointed prosecuting attorney for the commonwealth in the

county of Washington. He was married October thirteenth, 1811. He was

representative from the town of Eastport in the Massachusetts' legislature for

the year 1812. In December, 1812, he was appointed first lieutenant in a

corps of volunteer troops, raised under the authority of the United States, and

served in the army of the United States, under that appomtment, upon the

eastern frontier until April, 1813. On the second of AprU, 1813, he received

the appointment of captain in the 31th regiment of intantry, in the army of

the United States, and continued in the United States' service, under that

appointment, until the fifth of June, 1814. From December, 1813, to May, 1814,

he had command of the military posts at Eastport and Robbuston, Mass. In

June, 1814, he resigned his oflice in the army, and resumed the practice in his

profession. Soon after the capture of Eastport by the British forces, in July,

1814, he removed from that part of the country, and settled in Roxbury, Mass.

In the beginning of the year 1815, he opened an ofiice in Boston, and again

entered upon the duties of his profession in the counties of Suffolk and Norfolk.

He has ever since been in practice in those two counties, but for the last five

or six years, he has declined all business which required his attendance in

court. He was a representative from the town of Roxbury in the legislature

of Massachusetts, for the years 1818, 1819, 1820, and 1821. He was also a

delegate from Roxbury in the convention for a revision of the constitution in

1820, on the separation of Maine from Massachusetts; and while he was a

member of the house of representatives in 1820, he was one of the committee

raised to consider the subject of the separation of Maine from Massachusetts.

He was also, during the same year, one of the managers chosen by the house to
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conduct the prosecution for the impeachment of the Hon. James Prescott, judge
of probate for the county of Middlesex. For the year 1821 he was chairman of

the committee on elections. He was a member of the senate of Massachusetts

from the county of Norfolk for the years 1823 and 1824, and during the tem-

porarjr absence of the Hon. Nathaniel Silsbee, the president, he was elected

president, pro-tem. During both years of his service in the senate, he was

chairman of the committee on new trials. This committee had charge of all

the matters which are now committed in Massachusetts to the committee on the

judiciary, and the committee on matters of probate and chancery. He was

again a member of the house of representatives from Roxbury for the year

1825, and was chairman of the committee on the judiciary. He was also

appointed a member of a joint committee raised to sit during the recess of the

legislature, to investigate the concerns of the state prison, and report such re-

form in the government of that institution as might be found necessary. In

1824 he was a candidate for representative in congress for the Norfolk con-

gressional district in Massachusetts. The Hon. John Bailey was his competi-

tor, and after five or six animated contests at the polls, Mr. Bailey was elected

by a small majority. In 1826, the government of Harvard University con-

fered upon him the honorary degree of Master of Arts. On the 29th of

June, 1827, he was appointed a master in chancery for the county of Norfolk,

which office he held for eight successive years. On the twelfth of May, 1828,

he was appointed an inspector of the state prison, and continued to hold the

ofiice under three successive appointments for twelve years. He was again
a member of the senate for the county of Norfolk for the years 1828 and 1829,

and was president of the senate for the year 1828, and chairman of the com-

mittee on the judiciary for the year 1829. On the 26th day of January, 1830,

he was appointed judge of the court of probate for the county of Norfolk.

He accepted the appointment and immediately commenced discharging the

duties of the ofiice. He has continued to hold the office ever since, being a

period of more than twenty years. In April, 1837. he was appointed a justice of

the peace for all the counties in the commonwealth. He made the most of

the small advantages which he had for education preparatory to his professional

studies, but his chief reliance for knowledge in science, literature and law, has

been upon his own unaided exertions, made both before and since his admis-

sion to the bar. He has on no occasion within the last nineteen years, used

any thing as a beverage but cold water, and for the last fifteen years he has

abstained from the use of all kinds of animal food, except milk, butter and

cheese, and he has now, in his sixty-seventh year, as vigorous health as he had

at forty-five: for the last eighteen years he has been exempt from all the

common diseases of life.

Edwin S. Leland, son of Sherman Leland. was born at Dennysville, a place

near Eastport. Me., the 28th day of August, 1812. He was with his parents

in Eastport until he was two years of age, when they left that place, and soon
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after settled in Roxhury, Mass. He was a member of his father's family in

Roxhury until he was over twenty-one years of age. He was educated at the

Roxbury high school, and under the instruction of one or two private teachers,

lie studied law with his father and was admitted to the bar in ls:j4 or 1835.

In October \Klo, lie left home for Illinois, and commenced practice in his pro-

fession in Ottawa, county of Lasalh\ in that state. After a few years residence

in Ottawa, he removed to Oregon, in the cdunty of Ogle, in the same state. He

continued in practice there liv(^ or six years, and then returned to Ottawa,

where he now resides. He is a lawyer of highly respectable standing at the

bar, and has an extensive practice in the county ol liasalle, and in four or five

neighboring counties. He was married in the spring of 1840.

Elizabeth A. Leland, daughter of Sherman Leland, was born in Eastport,

Me., on the fourth day of August, 1814. Before she was two months old

she was removed from that part of the country by her parents, amidst the

troubles, dilliculties and perils of war and invasion, to Roxbury, Mass. She

continued to reside with her parents in Roxbury until the time of her death,

October 20th, 1847. She was much esteemed for her intelligence, virtues and

piety. She made a public profession of religion, and became a member of the

Congregational Unitarian church in Roxbury, several years before her death.

She was blameless in her life and conversation, and a bright example in the

church to which she belonged.

Catharine L. Henderson, is the daughter of Sherman Leland, of Roxbury,

Mass. She was born in Roxbury on the first day of October, 1818. She

remained with her parents in Roxbury, until her marriage on the thirtieth of

June, 1847. She has a good, and to a considerable extent, a refined education.

Her mind is well stored with ancient and modern literature. She has a good

knowledge of the French language, and some acquaintance with the Spanish

and Latin. She has accurate knowledge of the lower branches of mathemat-

ics, embracing arithmetic, algebra, geometry, and trigonometry. She is well

informed in English grammar, geography, history, rhetoric, and the ele-

ments of natural and moral philosophy, and she has given some attention to

logic and chemistry. Her manners are polished, and her deportment easy

and graceful. Her moral and religious principles are well established and

firm. She is of the Unitarian faith and a member of the Congregational Uni-

tarian church. On her marriage, she went with her husband to St. Louis,

Mo., where they resided until the Spring of 1848, when they removed to

Pass Christian in the southern extremity of the state of Mississippi, where

they have ever since resided. Her husband, John Henderson, Jr., is a lawyer.

He is the son of the Hon. John Henderson, a lawyer of high standing and ex-

tensive practice in the states of Mississippi and Louisiana. He was, a lew

years ago, a senator in congress from ^Mississippi, for the constitutional term of

six years. The father and son are concerned in business together.
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Julia Leland was born in Roxbury, and went with her brother Edwin to

the western country, in the spring of 1840, and died at Oregon, in the State of

lUinois, Nov. 28th, of the same year.

Henry Leland was born in Roxbury. He is a mariner
;
and for the last

five or six years he has been employed as chief mate on board several large

vessels in the merchant service. In the month of February, 1849, he left Boston

in the bark Duxbury, for California, and arrived at San Francisco in August
of the same year. He is now, October, 1849, seeking his fortune in that golden

country.

William S. Leland was born in Roxbury. He was educated at the high
school in that place. He studied law with his father, and was admitted to the

bar in April, 1848. He is now in practice in the counties of Suffolk and Norfolk,

Massachusetts.

Cyrus Leland, son of Eleazer Leland, was born in Grafton, and he lived and

died there. He was a very useful man in the town. He served for many
years as one of the selectmen, and represented the town for several years in

the legislature. He was a captain, major, and colonel in the militia, and an

industrious and intelligent farmer.

His son, Cyrus Leland, was educated at Harvard University, but left the

institution without taking his degree. He studied law, and was admitted to

the bar in the state of Illinois. He commenced practice in his profession in

Peoria, in that state, and after a few years he left Peoria for Prarie du Sac, in

Wisconsin. He has been in practice there for six or seven years, and for the

year 1848 he was a member of the house of representatives in the legislature

of that state.

Lorenzo, his second son, is a lawyer in Ottawa, in the state of Illinois. He
was educated at the public schools in Grafton, and at the academy in Leices-

ter, Mass. He studied law and was admitted to the bar in Illinois. He has

been in practice in Ottawa fifteen or sixteen years. He is in highly respecta-

ble standing at the bar. He has holden the office of clerk of the. county of

Lasalle for six or seven years.

James Leland, third son of Cyrus, is an intelligent merchant. He has been

concerned in trade for twelve or thirteen years; first in Barre, Mass., and after-

wards in Enfield, Mass., where he now lives,

Salmon Leland, son of Eleazer, is a farmer in the town of Cato, Cayuga

county, N. Y. He was born in Grafton. He first settled upon a farm, in

Westminster, Mass. After a few years he removed from that place to Cato,

N. Y. His wife is also of the Leland family, and is sister to the wife of his

brother Luke.

Betsy Leland, daughter of Eleazer, was born in Grafton, and resided there

until her marriage, in 1814. She hved with her husband four or five

years in Barre, Mass. They removed from Barre to Cato, Cayuga county,
N. Y., where they resided ten or twelve years. They then left Cato tor Ken-
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(liiU rounty, 111., wIutc llioy du'clt iiiilil a short time before her death, in

ISl'.). Ill the winter or sjjriiij?
of 1H19, she wont with hf^r husband to Upper

Alton. 111.,
and died there in the snnimnr of that year. Her husband, the

Rev. Jeremy F. Tolinan, i.s a Haptist minister of respectable talents and ardent

piety.
She was a pious christian and for many years a worthy member of

the Haptist church.

Polly I,rland, danirhter of Eleazer, was born, brought up, and married in

Grafton. On her marriage, in 1818, she settled with her husband in Barre,

Mass. They remained there until 1813 or 1811, when they removed to Bow-

ling (irecn, Kctni., where they resided until her death in 18 IG. Her hus-

band, Tyler Adams, is a farmer. Her only son, (ieorge B. Adams, is a lawyer

in highly respectable standing at the bar in Bowling Green. He was educa-

ted at Captain Partridge's Academy, in Norwidi, Vt.

Luke Leland, son of Kleazer, is an intelligent, thriving farmer in Crafton,

Mass., where he was born, and where he has always lived. He has

been for many years much in the service of the town, in discharging the duties

of many of its principal oflices. He has been often called upon to act as

guardian to minors, and has been much employed in settling the estates of

deceased persons ;
and he was on one or more occasions a representative from

the town in the general court. His wife is also of the Leland family, having

lier descent from Henry Leland, the common ancestor through Hdpestill Leland

and Henry Leland of Sherburne, Beulah Leland who married Isaac Bullard,

and .Mary Bullard who married John Mellen of Holliston.

Patty liCland, youngest child of Eleazer liCland, died in Grafton, Mass., in

(he year 1830. She was born in that place and always lived there. Her hus-

band, Thaddeus Reed, was a respectable farmer. He was a useful man in the

town, and on one occasion he represented the town in the legislature. His

son, Hanson L. Reed, has been educated at Amherst College. He received his

degree of A. B. with the class of 1848. Since he left college he has been em-

ployed as a teacher, and he now (Oct. 1849) is engaged as an assistant instruc-

tor in the academy at Leicester, Mass.

The descendants of JOSEPH LELAND, of Saco, Me., son of Phineas

Leland, and grandson of James Leland of Grafton, Mass.
;
born in Grafton,

in 1757
;
married Dorcas King ;

and died at Saco in 1839.

Parents.
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Parents.
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Mrs. Eli'/!il)f'l1i K. TiOrd, avIio in Ikt yoiilhfiil days was called Betsy
],eland, is the danglitor of tlic late Hon. Joseph I,eland of Saco, in the state

of Maine, and her niotlKT was a sister of (iovernor William Kiiip, of Bath,

Maine, and of the late Hon. Kufus King, of IN. V. She is connected with

Henry Leland, the common ancestor of the licland family in America, hy a

line of descent throngh Mhene/er liCland of Sherhnrne, James Leland and

Phineas Jjcland^ of (irafton, Mass., and Joseph Leland of Saco, Me. She was

born in 1791, and married to the Rev. Nathan Lord in 1815. She lived in

her father's family, in Saco, until the time of her marriage. And since her

marriage, she lias resided with her husband, in Amherst and Hanover, N. H.;
about thirteen years in the former place, and nearly twenty-two in the latter.

She is a lady of superior talents, a well cultivated mind, genteel deportment,
and conuneiiilahle domestic habits and virtues. At an early period of her life

she made a j)ul)lic profession of Christianity; and for nearly forty years she

has been a pious and exemplary member of the Trinitarian Congregational
church. Her husband is of the clerical profession. He was educated at

Bowdoin College, Brnnswick, Maine, in the class of 1809. He studied divinity

at the Theological Institution in Andover, Mass. After completing his theo-

logical studies, he was employed for a year or two as an assistant instructor

at Phillips Academy in Exeter, N. H. He was next the settled minister of

the Trinitarian Congregational church and society in Amherst, N. H., from

1814 to 1S28. In 1821 he received from Dartmouth College the honorary

degree of Master of Arts
;
and in 1828 from Bowdoin College that of Doctor of

Divinity. He has holden the office of president of Dartmouth College from

1828 to the present time, a period of nearly twenty-two years. Mrs. Lord has

seven sons and two daughters now living ;
and she has buried two sons and

one daughter. Six of her sons were educated at Dartmouth College. John K.

in the class of 1836, Joseph L. in the class of 1839, Frederick R. in the class

of 1842, William H., Henry C. and Samuel A. in the class of 1843, and Nathan

is now a student in that college. John K. was a clergyman ;
and was for

some considerable time connected with the Trinitarian Congregational church

and society in Hartford, Vt., as their minister, and from the early part of the

year 1848 till the time of his death, in 1849, he was pastor of a Trinitarian

Congregational church and society in Cincinnati, Ohio. Joseph L., Henry C,
and Frederick R., are of the legal profession. The two former are in practice

at the bar in Boston, Mass.
;
and the latter in Lockport, N. Y. William H.

is a settled minister of the Trinitarian Congregational denomination in Mont-

pelier, Vt. And Samuel A. is of the medical profession, in practice as a

physician in Danvers, Mass. And her daughter, Mary F., was in 1849

married to George H. Palmer, a graduate of Dartmouth College of the class of

1845, and a lawyer, in practice at the bar, in Boston, Mass.

Mary Leland, third daughter of Hon. Joseph Leland, was mamed to Benja-

min F. French, about the year 1818. Since her marriage, she has resided

with her husband, in Nashua, N. H., and Lowell, Mass. Her husband is ol

18
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the legal profession. He was educated at Dartmouth College, in the class of

1S12, and was for many years in practice at the har in Nashua, in the county

of Hillsborough, and state of New Hampshire. But fifteen or twenty years

ago he gave up his practice, removed to Lowell, Mass., and was employed,

until within a few years past, as the agent of a large manufacturing establish-

ment. Since the termination of his agency he has been connected with the

Railroad bank, in Lowell, as its president. Mrs. French has no issue.

Harriet Leland. fourth daughter of the Hon. Joseph Leland, was married to

William Richardson, a merchant of Bath, Me., in the year 1814. After her

marriage, she resided with her husband in Bath until her death in 1836. Her

son, Henry L. Richardson, is a graduate of Bowdoin College, of the class

of 1839. He is of the legal profession, and now in practice at the bar in Bath,

in the county of Lincoln, Me.

Joseph W. Leland; only son of Hon. Joseph Leland, was educated at Bowdoin

College, and graduated with the class of 1826. He is a lawyer by profession,

and has been in practice at the bar in Saco. in the county of York, and state

of Maine, for about twenty years past. He is a gentlema-n of highly respect-

able standing in his profession. He has been married several years, but he

has no issue.

Jane M. Leland, youngest daughter of Hon. Joseph Leland, Avas married to

Robert Reed, a merchant of Manchester, N. H., about the year 1841, and she

has ever since resided with her husband in Manchester.

Dorcas Leland, the other daughter, was never married. She has for some

years past spent most of her time with her sister. Mrs. Lord, in Hanover, N. H.

The descendants of DAYID W. LELAND, son of Phineas Leland, and

grandson of James Leland of Grafton, Mass.
;
born in Grafton in 1758

;
mar-

ried Polly Rawson
;.

and died at Grafton in 1832.

Parents. Children.
When
Born To whom Married.

When
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

David W. Leland
and

Polly Rawson.

Hannah R.

Mary,
Sally,

Joseph,

Sabra,

Mahaiea,
Betsv,
David W.
Gardner S.

Phineas W.
Charles L.Levi Heywood

and

Benjamin Heywood Levi C
1 and
Hannah Leland.

Levi C.

Benjamin,
Hannah L.

Mary R.

Joseph L.

Sabra L.

Sarah M.

1779 Levi Heywood and

iBenj. Hevwood,
1782 John Page,
1784 Joseph Meriam,
1786 L. W. Wheeler and

j Charlotte Meriam,
17891
1791 John "Wyman,
1793

1795:M. "W. Howe,
1797

1798jPamelia T. Wood,
1 800

\

Catharine Phillips &|
1 Sarah Baker.

1802;
1805 Sarah StoM-e,
1807 I. Abby Dennis,
1809 John Case,
181 2; Talcot,
181.5 Serepta Blodget,
1817 Beni. F.Baker,
1820 Oliver Kimball,

1835 Grafton, Mass. iHusb. Clothiers.

yng

1821

yng

1843

Salem, do

Grafton, do
do do

do do

Union, Conn.

Grafton, Mass.

Charleston, S. C
Nice, Italy,
Pall River, Mass.

do Merchant,
do Parmer.
See Sketch below.

Husb. Machinist.

See Sketch below,

do do do

Boston, Mass.
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I'arenla. CliiMrun
Whin

I

Burn Til wliiiiii Miirrioil.
Whro

Died. or

MOW live.

Uccupalioiia, Utile**,
uiiil Hunori.

1 C. L. Heywood &C'iitli!iiiiie,

1 CatliiT. l'liillii),s& Charles,
Suruli HakiT.

1845

1 L. V. lliywood itSiiriili M.
2 Siirali Stowe. lELFiaiikln

1 Jk'iij. lloywooil & Ufiijaiiiin,

3 J. Aliliy Dennis.

1 John Case and lieuijii-, |S34

4 and
^Theodore,

18:J6

Han. L.. Heywood. jJoscpli, 1838

C. i'. llind.s,

M. K
- Taleot &
Ih'vwooil.

Mdward,
An^^elina,

1 J. L. llevwood and h\ Taleot,
C Serepta Uluduct. !

1 Henj. F. liaker & Infant,
7 .Sal)ra I>. IleywoodI

1 Oliver Kiniliall

and
8 S M. Hoywood.
Joini Page
2 and

Mary Leland.

1842

2 John P. Page
1 and

Benjamin,
Theodora,

^Calalbr,

•Sarah V.

.Mary L
Infant,

[Sarah P.

jMarv L.

!Elizah'h Wi807
iKli/ali'h W 1808
Until II. 1809
iKlizali'li W^isil Josiah Chcever,
Lucr'aWL 1812

John L. ji833

I
Isabella,

1841

1843

1846

1 802 Eliza'li Farnsworth

1803
1803

1804

1806

L. Baker, Jr.

Joseph Checver,

P^li/.h'h, Farnsworth I. Porter, I

2 Lovell Baker, jr. i Cyntlua E. 1830,
2 Sarah P. Page.
2 Joseph Cheever
3 and
lluth II. Paae.

John L.

'Joseph,
Charles,
Maria II.

Arthur,

2 Josiah Cheever lEmily,
4 and

! Edward,
Elizabeth W. Page. Mary P.

3 Joseph Meriam & David E.

Sallv Leland. I

11833'

1837

1

1840

1

1844

1843

1846

1842

1844

Boston, Mtuw.
do do

Grufton, Mass.
do do

Grafton, Mass.

Qnincy, III.

do do
do do

Haneock Co.. Til.

Califurniu.

Lawyer

Boston, Mass.

1 846 Uneertain.

1844 do

Quiney, 111.

1837 Salem, Mass.

1804
1804

1805

do do
do do
do do

Grafton, do

Salem, do

yn'g

yng

do
do
do
do
do

1832
inf'n

inf'n

do
do
do
do

j£
Salem, Mass.
do do
do do

Grafton, Mass.
do do^

Salem, Mass.
do do
do do
do do

Joseph Leland and Mary A.
4 L. W. Wheeler & Ellen E.

Charlotte Meriam,
'

5 John Wyman & John 0.
Mahalea Leland.

Phineas W. Leland. lo,-r]i

6 and
Painelia T. Wood.

1814 Jane Trask.

1832
1834

1818

1828
1829
1831

LueraWW
Marv E. G.

Phiiie;us W. 1832
'Phineas W.I1835

yn'g Salem, Mass.
do do
do do

Leicester, Mass.

Grafton, Mass.
do do

Union, Conn.

i<'aU Kiver, Mass.
do do do
do do do

1834 do do do
do do do

Ship Master.

Husb. Dep. Shcrift'.

Casliier Bank.

Former.

Hannah R. Leland was born in Grafton, Mass., where she was twice mar-

ried, and always lived.

Mary Leland was born in Grafton, married John Page, a merchant of Bev-

erly, Mass. She resided for several years with her hnsband in Beverly, then

removed to Salem, Mass., where she now resides.

Sally Leland was born and married in Grafton, where she has always lived.
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Mahalea Leland was bom and married in Grafton, but soon after her mar-

riage removed with her husband to Union, Conn., where she now resides.

Joseph Leland early in life left Grafton, Mass., his native place, for Charles-

ton, S. C, in which city he has since continued, a period of about forty years,

at the head of the extensive and well known house of Leland Brothers & Co.

He is a successful merchant, and the firm of which he is head, is still amongst

the largest commission houses in South Carolina. He is characterized by

boldness of conception and energy in execution. His residence is at Grafton,

Worcester county, Mass. He has his descent from Henry Leland, the com-

mon ancestor of the Leland family in America, through Ebenezer Leland of

Sherburne, Mass., James Leland, Phineas Leland and David W. Leland, of

Grafton, Mass.

David W. Leland, before attaining his majority, also went to Charleston,

S. C, and early became a partner in the house of Leland, Brothers & Co., and

he is still a member of the company. He has been an extensive traveller, as

well in Europe as America, and he is distinguished for acts of liberal private

benevolence.

Gardner S. Leland, another member of this commercial house, died ofconsump-

tion, at Nice, Italy, in 1822, whither he had gone for the benefit of his health.

Phineas W. Leland entered Brown University, Providence, R. L, in 1821, but

left college before the expiration of the usual term of four years, and studied

medicine with Dr. George C. Shattuck, of Boston. He received the degree of

M. D., at Bowdoin College, Brunswick, Me., in 1826, and practised in his

profession for some time at Medfield, Mass., but abandoned it in 1834, on receiv-

ing the appointment of collector of the customs, for the district of Fall River
;

which ofiice he held for twelve years. Dr. Leland was one of the senators for

Bristol county, in the year 1843, and was elected president of the senate. His

residence is at Fall River, Mass. He is connected with Henry Leland, the com-

mon ancestor, by a line of descent through Ebenezer Leland of Sherburne, Mass.,

James Leland, Phineas Leland, and David W. Leland, of Grafton, Mass.

The descendants of THOMAS LELAND, son of Phineas Leland, and

grandson of James Leland, of Grafton, Mass.
;
born in Grafton, 176U

;
mar-

ried Lydia Sherman; and died at Chester, Vt, in 1830.

Parents. Children.
When
Born To whom Married.

Whea
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Thomas Leland
and

Lydia Sherman.

Elizabeth,

Ephraiin S,

Thomas,
Paulina,

Lydia,
Martha,

Jasper,

Asenah,
Susannah,
Phineas,

Mary,

Fanny,

1780 John Johnson, I

1782 Abigail Martin,
1784 CynthiaB Hastings'
1786 Moses Burnham,
1788 Oliver Whipple,
1790 John Sherwill,
1792 Cyn. Lockwood, &

I

Caroline Bingham,
1794 Edward Lockwood,
1796 Luther Durant,
1798 Sally Perkins,
1801 Reuben Prince, and

Aaron Reynolds,
1803 Josiah Hayden,

1838

1849
1846

1833

Allino, Mich.

Sherburne, Vt.

Claremont, N. H.

Johnston, Vt.

Weathersfield, do
do do

Messina, N. Y.

Springfield, Vt.

Weatiiersfield, do

Chester, do

Cambridge do

Chester, do

Husband, Farmer.

Carpenter.
See Sketch below
Hus. Farmer.
do do
do do

Farmer.

Hus. Chair Manu.
Farmer.

do
Hus. Farmer.

Widow.
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Parents.
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Parents.
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from Windsor to Clarpmnnt, N. II. T[o liere renewed and prosecuted his

professional pursuits with fresh ardor. He soon ohtained an extensive prac-

tice and an elevated rank at the l)ar. He assichiously devoted himself to tlio

lahorious duties of his j)rofession, until a short time hf-fore his death, .March

3, 1849. He was regarded as one of the first lawyers in the western part of

the state. As a chancery lawyer he had few ecjuals in the state. He was a

Avorthy citizen, a t^ood hu.sband and a kind father. He was a profes.sor of

religion, and he had been for many years before his death, a worthy and.

exemplary member of the JOpiscopal church.

The descendants of SARAH TilUiAND, daughter of Phineas Leland, and



144
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Paranla. Children.
I
Uornl To wlioiu Married. iUiml.i ur

now lire.

Uccu|iiiiiiiii«, 0(lic«a,
•lid Hooora.

Janpcr (Joodrich
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William Henry Leland Smith, son of Henry Smith and Maria Leland, was

educated at Dartmouth College, Hanover, N. H., and graduated with the class

of 1845. He studied law at the Law School in Harvard University, Cam-

bridge, Mass., and received his degree of L. L. B., from that institution in

1848. He is now, (18.50) in practice as a lawyer in Boston, Mass.

The descendants of JOSHUA LELAND, son of Phineas Leland and grand-
son of James Leland, of Grafton, Mass.; born in Grafton, 1765; married

Thankful Sherman, and died in Chester, Vt
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Parents.

5Sherm'ii WSear9&
1 Ciithiirinc Cook.

Aan)n lioynnlds «.<:

6 Ozoit) \V. IjoIiiikI

William Cook
7 and
.Julia G. Leliinil.

Joiift. W. Brewer
7 and
Julia G. Leland.

Clillilron.

Mary L.

James C.

Si'liriiiii (".

Mi'liiida S.

jWillinin
A

Schriiui IJ.

'Orri.k,

i

Helen M.

Emory L.

Liizel,

Hurnos W.

rWilliam A. Cook Ellen S^

1 and Al.liv X.

EUen C^Cook. ll.irriet A.

Thomas J. Leland Julia (;.

8 and
Ann E. Giles.

»'li an

liurii
I

1K44
1846

I M.'t;j

1 s.k;

To wliom iMarrioil.

Fnuicis A.

Thomas J.

Abby E.

Anna W.

l.H2() Ellen C. Cook,
IH'i'JC. L. lInrrin<,'ton,

18.'il

[

I S,'t:i

;is;t:)

is;i8|

1841
1

'118421

Il844l

1840

18;!0|

1 S.'52,

1835!

11840

1845

Whrn

Died.

vv nerd uiou
or

now live.

Uccu|ialioii«, UlHcu,
ijiiJ Uonoca.

iKifhfonl, Vt.

do do

Martin Reynolds
9 and
Sarah W. Leland.

Benja. F. Leland
10 and

Lydia P. Dukins.

Willard Davis
11 and
Delia S. Leland.

P^lizabcth

Mary Ann,
lAniiiiida,

iTIiankful,

"{Adrian C.

Oscar F.

I

Henry C.

Ziba A.

[Amora E.

[FranklinW
'Ziba L.

Ormus C.

JLadora E.

1842
184.3

1849

1849

1834
1836
1839
1841

1846

Cambrid<,'e, Vt.

I do do

Matii, N. Y.

llartwick, do
1832 Chester, Vt

Hartwick, N. Y.

do do
do do
do do

Farmer.
llun. Merchant

1843 ]latli, N. Y.
1845 do do

do do

Somervllle. Mass.
i

do do
do do

i

do do
do do

Cambridge, Vt.

do do
do do
do do

Lowell, Wis.
do do
do do
do do

Baltimore, Vt.

do do
do do
do do
do do

CalebW. Leland, son of Joshua Leland, was bprn in Chester, Vt. He remained

in his father's family, upon a farm in his native town, until he was twenty-one

years of age. After he left home, in 1810 or 1811, he was employed six or seven

years by Abijah White, of W'atertown, Mass., a large provision dealer. After he

left Mr. White, he was concerned as a dealer in provisions in Boston, Mass.,

seventeen or eighteen years. In 1836 or 1837 he removed from Boston to

Charlestown, now Somcrvillc, Mass.. where he has ever since resided. Since

he left Boston he has been engaged in farming. He has been, for several years
one of the selectmen of Somerville, and for two or three years he represented

the town in the general court. In all his business concerns he has been

remarkably successful; and he is regarded as a man of wealth.

Ziba A. Leland is a lawyer of high standing at the bar, and extensive prac-

tice in his profession, at Auburn, in the county of Cayuga, and state of New
York. He is connected with Henry Leland, the common ancestor of the Le-

land family in America, by a line of descent through Ebenezer Leland of

Sherburne, James Leland and Phincas Leland of Grafton, JMass., and Joshua

Leland of Chester, Vt. He was born in Chester, in the year 1791. and

remained with his parents upon a farm in that town during his minority.

From 1812 to 1815 he was employed in preparatory studies for college. In

the summer of the latter year he entered the junior class of Vermont Univer-

sity, Burlington, Vt., and continued a student in that institution for one year.
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At the expiration of the year he entered the senior class in Middlebury College,

Vermont, and remained there for one term. He then left college, and com-

menced the study of law in Schenectady, N. Y. He continued a student there

until the fall of 1817, when he removed to Utica, N. Y., and continued his

legal studies there until January, 1820, when he was admitted to practice as an

attorney of the supreme court. In the spring of 1820, he commenced practice

in his profession at Owego, in the county of Tioga, and state of New York.

He continued in practice there until November, 1822, when he removed to

Bath, in the county of Steuben, N. Y., where he continued to attend to the

duties of his profession, until May, 1845, when he removed to Auburn, N. Y.,

where he now resides. He held the office of first judge of the county of Steu-

ben, being the presiding judge of the court of common pleas, from 1838 to

1843. He was a representative in the legislature of New York, from the

county of Steuben, under two annual elections, for the years 1842 and 1843.

During the first year he was at the head of the standing committee on rail-

roads; and during the second, at the head of the committee on banks and

insurance. His talents and information gave him a commanding influence in

the house.

Thomas J.Leland, son ofJoshua Leland, was bom in Chester, Yt, and resided

with his parents in that town, during his minority. Soon after he attained the

age of twenty-one he commenced business as a provision dealer in Boston,

Mass. He resides in Somerville, Mass., and for about fifteen years past he

has been a member of a mercantile house in Boston, extensively concerned in

the provision business.

Benjamin F. Leland, son of Joshua Leland, was born and brought up in

Chester, Vt. After he was of age he resided several years in Boston, Mass.,

He then went to the state of Ilhnois, and after remaining there a few years,

settled in Lowell, in the county of Dodge, state of Wisconsin, where he now
resides. He is a farmer and trader.

The descendants of LYDIA LELAND, daughter of Phineas Leland, and

granddaughter of James Leland of Grafton, Mass.; born in 1767
;
married Jona-

than Whipple; and died at Springfield, Vt., in 1841.

Parents.
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Ptrentf.
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Parents.
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THE I'OSTEHITY OF ISAAC LELAND,
SON OF EBENEZEli, AND GRANDSON OF HENRY.

The children and grandchildren of ISAA(J LKLAND, son of Ebenezer
Leland, and grandson of Henry Leiand; born in Sherburne in 17U2; married

Mary Hunt; and died in Holliston in 1731.

Parents.
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the farmers in that town. He at length married and settled there. Deborah

Fairbanks, whom he married, had before her marriage to him a son, by the

name of Richard Williams. On his marriage he adopted her child and

allowed him to take his name, and he has ever since been called Richard Leland.

Isaac Leland continued to live in Dedham for twenty-five or thirty years.

He then removed to Holdeii, Mass., where he has continued to reside till the

present time, 1850. He has no issue.

Richard Leland, the adopted son of Isaac Leland, is about sixty years of

age. He, with his v/ife and family of several children, is living in Dedham,

Mass. His family, and that of the late Judge John D. Leland, of Missouri,

are the only persons of the name of Leland, found in America, who are not

connected by a regular line of descent with Henry Leland, the common

ancestor of the Leland family in America.

Hannah Leland, Mary Leland, Anna Leland, and Lucy Leland, sisters of

John and Isaac, are supposed to have been married in Jaffrey, N. H., and to

have families of children living in that part of the country ;
but to whom they

were married, and the names and number of their children are unknown.

The descendants of JOHN LELAND, son of Isaac Leland and grandson
of Isaac Leland; born in Holliston, Mass., in 1761; married Anna Annibal;
and is now (18.511) living in Somerville, Mass.

Parents. Children.

John Leland
and

Anna Annibal.

1Nancy,
John,

Mary,
Isaac,

James,

Joseph,
Sarah,

Letitia,

Jonathan Tilden

1 and

Nancy Leland.

1 A IfredG. Tilden &
1 J. A. E. Russell

1 John McLennen &
2 Rhoda 0. Tilden.

lEdwin"C7Tildcn &
.3 Lvdia Caldwell.

John Leland
2 and
HaiTiot Etheridge.

2 John Leland
1 and

Sophronia Savasre.

2 David VVassou &
2 Maria Leland.

Mary A. E,

Alfred G.

Rhoda 0.

William M,
Edwin C.

When
Born To whom Married.

When
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

1791 Jonathan Tilden,
1794 Harriet Etheridge,
1796 Barker Danfoith,
1799 Jane M. Emery,
1801:Hannah Ividder,
1803

1

1807 Moses Young and

IJoseph Swett,
1809 Francis Greene and

:Henry McGilby.

1816}
1818 Juliet A. E. Russell

1819 John McLennen,
1821

1823LYdia Caldwell,

Charlotte,

Elizabeth,
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Paronts.



CHAPTER VL

THE POSTERITY OF AMARIAH LELAND,

SON OF EBENEZEE, AND GEANDSON OF HENRY.

Children and grandchildren of AMARIAH LELAND, of Eden, Me., son of

Ebenezer Leland, and grandson of Henry Leland of Sherburne, Mass.; born
in Sherburne, 17] (J; married Ursula Lovett; removed to Eden, Me., in 1769;
and died there in 1790.

Parents.
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daughter of Amariah, was never married. She hved many years in Sutton,

but died in Sherburne, Mass. Abigail hved with her husband in Sutton,

Mass., and died there. Rhoda married in Rhode Island or Massachusetts,

removed with her husband to Troy, N. Y., and died there.

Ezra Leland, third son of Amariah, settled with his father upon the island

of Mount Desert, in Maine, about the year 1769. He continued to reside upon
that part of the island, which constituted the town of Eden, until his death,

Ebenezer Leland, youngest son of Amariah, remained in Providence until after

the commencement of the American Revolution. He was in the military

service of the United States during a very considerable part of the war. Soon

after the peace in 1783, he established himself, with his father and brother

Ezra, upon Mount Desert, in Maine, where he continued to reside until his

death, in 1808. He was a sergeant in the army during the war, and a captain

in the militia after the peace. His children were all born in Eden. His eldest

daughter, Ursula, was married in Eden, and she has continued to reside there

ever since. Her husband was a master mariner, and died several years ago.

With few advantages for education, she has acquired a considerable fund of

information. She is a woman of energy, prudence and discretion, and has an

uncommon share of practical common sense. And she is a truly pious chris-

tian, and a worthy member of the Baptist church.

The descendants of JOANNA LELAND, daughter of Abner Leland, and

granddaughter of Amariah Leland : born in Providence, R. L, in 1760
;

married Francis Putnam ; and died in Sutton, Mass.

Parents.
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PuroiitK.
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The descendants of JAMES LELAND, son of Abner Leland, of Sutton

Mass., and grandson of Amariah Leland, of Eden, Me.; born in Providence,
R. I., 1767; married Mary Salisbury; and died in Eastport, Me., in 1845.

Parents. Children.
Boi'j"

To whom Married.
When
Died.

VV Here uied
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

James Lelaud
and

Mary Salisbury.

Aljner,

Anna,
William,

Ephraira,

James,
Ebenezer,

Sylvanus,

Betsy,

Moses,

Lydia,

Abner Leland
1 and

Mar}' HanawelL

Nathan Higgins
2 and
Anna Leland.

1787
1789

1791

1793

1795

1798

William H
Maiy Anne
Ezra,

Wilmot,
Susan,

Emily,
Eliza,

HaiTiet,

Louisa,

William Leland
3 and

Lydia Hajmes.

3William Anderson
1 and
Julia Anne Leland. .fulia A

Leonard,

Polly,

Benjamin,
Ephraim^
Azuba,
James,
Ebenezer,

Nathan,
Salome,
Anne,
Joseph,

Dolly,
Thomas,

Mary Hanawell,
Nathan Higgins,

Lydia Haynes,

Mary Parsons and
Sarah Erost,

1800 Naomi Kendall,

1801; Samuel Hopkins,
1804lJerusha Norwood,
ISOGlBela Clark,

1793

1816

1838

1813

181.5

1817
1819

1821

1824

1825

1828
1832

fso?
1809

1811

1813

1815

1817
1819

1821

1823

1825

1827

1827
1829

.Julia Anne,.
FrederickP
William H.
Salome J.

Peter H.

Maiy E.

DiadamiaE
Herb'rtHH
Daniel W.
Paul Lerov,

Frederick P
Richard H.

3 Wra. H. Leland ^^

2Hannah Anderson.
Gustavus A
Florantina,

Ebenezer Leland 1 Rebecca P
4 and

} Lydia C.

Mary Parsons and
j

William,
Sarah Frost.

IMary Anne

Sylvanus Leland
5 and
Naomi Kendall

iJohn R.

'Salome.

IJuliii,

iMary Ann,
Franklin,

Alonzo,
Salome,
Sarah O.

Svlvanus,
Ellen A-

William Anderson1814

1816!

1818iHannah Anderson,
1821

1823

1826]^
1828
1831

1833
1839

Edmund Anderson,

a^S^fii^CilcJUr.iJ^

1840

1842
1844

1841

1845

1825

1827

1832
1834

1826

1827
1830
1832

1835
1836
1838
1840
1843

1845

1815

1818

Waynsville, 111.

Cooper, Me.

Trenton, do
do do
do do

Eastport, do

Peny, do

Trenton, do
do do

Charlotte do

Farmer.
Hus. Fanner.
Master Mai-iner.

Master of Vessel.

Merchant,Indian Ag.

Waynsville, 111.

Trenton, Me.
do do

Waynesville, 111.

do do
do do
do do
do do
do do

Cooper, Me.
do do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Trenton, Me.
New Orleans.

Trenton, Me.
do do

1826

Jones,

Salome,
1831

18.33

1830

Hus. Master Mariner

Master Mai-iner.

Hus. Master Mariner
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do

Trenton, Me.
do do
do do

Trenton, Me.
do do

Lastport, Me.
do do
do do
do do

Perry, Mc.
do do
do
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Parents. Children.
When
Born I

To whom Married.
When
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

3 William Rand &i Reuben,
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1G2 AiMAEIAH LELAND'S POSTERITY.

The descendants of JOSEPH LELAND, son of Jesse Leland, of Johnston,
R. I., and grandson of Amariah Leland, of Eden, Me.

;
born in 1767; married

Abigail Healey; and died in Barton, Vt., in the year 1816.

Parents.
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Parant*.



164 AJ»IARIAH LELAXD'S POSTERITY.

Christianity, in the spring of 1834. And during that year she made a public

profession of religion, and became a member of the First Baptist Church, in

Providence, R. I. : and her connection with that church has remained unbro-

ken to the present time.

Her husband has holden the office of steward of Brown University, since

May, 1826, and that of register of the same institution, since September, 1828;
the lormer for nearly twenty-four years, and the latter for more than twenty-
one. He has also been a pious and exemplary member of the First Baptist

Church in Providence, R. I., for nearly seventeen years, and clerk of the same

church for about fourteen years. And he has been elected, from year to year,

a member of the board of directors of the Globe Bank, in Providence, since

May, 1834, about sixteen years.

Their son, Albert Timothy Elliott, was educated at Brown L^niversity, and

graduated with the class of 1839. Since he completed his collegiate course, he

has been concerned in business as a member of a large commercial and man-

ufacturing establishment, in Providence. R. I.

Ebenezer B. Lamson, brother of Mrs. Elliott, was born in Sutton, Mass.

He was a printer, and worked at his trade in Worcester, Boston, and Ando-

ver, Mass., and at the time of his death, was concerned as editor and pub-
lisher of the newspaper called the Concord Gazette, printed at Concord, Mass.

Her sister, Caroline M., was born in Sutton, Mass., and married in Providence,

R. I. Her husband was a master mariner, and died in 1836. She has liA'^ed

in Providence continually since her marriage. Her other sister, Elizabeth M.,

was born in Oxford, Mass., and married in Providence, R. I. Her husband,

at the time of her marriage, was concerned in a manufacturing establishment,

in Gloucester, R. I. He soon after changed his place of business to Thompson,

Conn., where she resided with her husband for several years. They at length

removed to Providence, R. I., but he continued his manufacturing business in

Tnompson, Conn., in connection with a mercantile establishment in Provi-

dence, R. I. He was extensively concerned as a manufacturer and commission

merchant* at the time of his death, in 1847. She is now, 1850, a widow,

residing in Providence, R. I.

The descendants of RHODA PRENTICE, daughter of Samuel Prentice

and Abigail Leland, and granddaughter of Amariah Leland, of Eden, Me.
;

born in Sulton, Mass., in 1797; married Erasmus Clark; and was living in

Sturbridge, Mass., in 1847.

Parents. Children.

Erasmus Clark
and

Ehoda Prentice.

jErasmus,

Abigail.

Merrick,
Esther.

When

1
Born

1826
1828
1830
1832

To whom Married.
When
Died

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupation, Offices,
and Honors.

Sturbridge, Mass.
do do
do do
do do
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The descendants of AiVlAKIAII I.I.IiAIS'D, son of llzra liclaiid, and grand-
son of Amariali licland, (if Mdcn, Me.; born in 1-iden, Me., in 177'1; married
Hannah lliggins, I7".)'.l: and died in lldcn. in lb^2.

Parents.
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The descendants of EBENEZER LELAND, son of Ezra Leland, and

grandson of Amariah Leland, of Eden, Me.
;
born in 1778

;
married Thankful

SaUsbur^ 1802; and is hving in Eden, Me., in 18.50.

Parents.
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The descendants of HANNAH LELAND, daughter of Ezra Leland, and
granddaughter of Amariah Leland, of Eden, Me.

;
born in 1788

;
married

John McFarland in 1819; and died at Trenton, Me., in the year 1840.

Parents.
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The descendants of BHT.SV LL:LAM). daiiL'lit<r of Iv/ra I.cland and

granddaughter of Amariah Lchmd, of Kden, Mc
; horn m 1707; married

lienjaniin McFarland in IS'S^; and is now (1850) Hving at Kden Me.

Parenta. Children.

Bcnj. McFiirland
and

Botsy Leland.

!
Martha A.

{Sarah L.

Juliette.

Wkra
Born To whom Married.

Wbm
Died.

1823|Nclsoii Hopkins,

1827
WilliaiuL. 'l8;30

|(ieor;,'e
\V. 1833

Daniel L. 1835

ICarolineD. 1838

Nelson ITnpkins & Ono child,

1 M. A. McFarland.l

iName and liirtli

unknown.

una

\^hsra Died
or

now live.

Thoma.ston, Me.

Trenton, do

OccupatioiM, OiRcee,
3ml Hoiiura.

Iiu8. Seuinan.

Tlie descendants of URSULA LELAND, dangliter of Ehcnezor lieland,
and granddaughter of Amariah Leland, of Mden, Me.; horn in Eden, Me.,

178.5; married iNehemiah lliggins, 1804; and is now (1850) hving at Eden, Me.

Ne'miah Higgins &jEben
L.



CHAPTER VII.

THE POSTERITY OF HENRY LELAND,
SON OF HOPESTILL, AND GRANDSON OF HENRY.

The children and grandchildren of HENRY LELAND, son of Hopestill

liBland, and grandson of Henry Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in the

year 1679: married iVIary Morse : and died in Sherburne in 1732.

Parents.
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The twelve childron of II(Miry liPlaml, were horn in Sherhump, Mass.
;
and

they all remained in Slierlmrn<\ or llolliston. (a town taken from Sherburne in

1721), through life, except Kosiah and Mcicy. Kesiah settled in Framing-

hain, and after a few years residence, died there in \7'AC). Merry lived with

her first husband in llolliston. He died about the year 1754, and on her sec-

ond marriage, in 1703, she settled in Xeedham, IMass., and eojitinued to reside

therewith her hushaiid until his death. She afterwards lived with her chil-

dren, part of the time in Ncedhani, and i)art of the time in Dover, Mass., until

her death in ISIO.

The children of Jonathan T/cland, son of Henry, were all born in Sherburne,

Mass., and they all, except Kesiah and Martha, continued to reside there as

long as they livml. Kesiah soon after her marriage, left Sherburne for Wor-

cester, Mass., where she afterwards continued to live with her husband. Mar-

tha married in Sherburne, about the year 1760, and remained there with her

husband till 1771, when they removed to IMarlborough, N. H., where she con-

tinued to reside until her death in 1804.

AniosWindship, son of Nathaniel Windship and Mercy Leland. was born in

Holliston, Mass., on the tenth day of August, 1745. He was connected with

Henry Leland, the common ancestor of the licland family in America, by a

line of descent through Hopestill Leland and Henry Leland, of Sherburne,

Mass., and Mercy Leland. who married Nathaniel Windship, of Holliston,

Mass. He was educated at Harvard University, and graduated with the class

of 1771, and was the first of the descendants of Henry Leland who received

a collegiate education. He was a physician and surgeon. He received his

medical education under the instruction of Dr. Ezekiel Hersey, a physician and

surgeon of considerable eminence in Hingham, Mass. He commenced his

professional course in Boston, Mass., and after continuing in practice there for a

a few years, engaged as a naval surgeon on board the United States frigate

Alliance, of the squadron under the command of Commodore John Paul Jones,

and continued in the active serviceof his country in that capacity, until the close

of the war in 17S3. When the relations of peace were established, he visited

England, and while there became a member of the London Medical Society,

and was appointed a corresponding fellow. After a short residence abroad,

he returned to the United States. He received the degree of M. D., from Har-

vard University, and resumed his practice in Boston. He continued in the

discharge of his professional duties there for a series of years, and then removed

to Wellfleet, Mass., where he died in ISll. He was highly esteemed in his

professional and social relations.

The three children of Mercy Leland by her second husband, were born in

Needham, Mass. John Day, the oldest child, settled in Needham, and remained

there through life. Mercy, the only daughter, from her marriage in 17S4, to

hev death in 1841, lived with her husband, Jonathan Battellc, in Dover, Mass.;

Ralph, the youngest child, married in Dedham, Mass., and died at Cambridge,

Mass.
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The eight children of Beulah Leland, who married Isaac Bullard, were born

in Holliston, Mass., and they all remained there as long as they lived, except
Martha and Olive. Martha, on her marriage, settled in Hopkinton, (now

Ashland), with her husband, and continued to reside there until her death, in

1841. Olive, from her marriage about the year 1783, to her death in 1846,

continued to live in Upton, Mass.

Henry Leland, son of Henry and grandson of Hopestill, had eight children.

They were all born in Sherburne, Mass. Two of them died in infancy, and

five were married in Sherburne.

Mary continued to live in Sherburne, until her death in 1812. Jeremiah

remained in Sherburne until 1781, when he removed to Barre, Mass., where he

continued to reside till 1799. He then went to Claremont, N. H., and dwelt

there four years. In 1803 he left Claremont for Middlesex, Vt., where he con-

tinued to live until his death in 1832.

Kesiah, after the death of her husband, about the year 1808, left Sherburne,

Mass., for Shrewsbury, Vt., where she remained till her death in 1810. She

left no issue.

Henry lived in Sherburne, Mass., till 1802. He then settled in Hubbardston,

Mass., and remained there until 1816, when he removed to Sangerville, Me.,

where he continued to reside until his death in 1836.

Jonas remained in Sherburne, Mass.. until about the year 1800, when he

removed to Westford, Mass., where he dwelt until his death in 1843.

Benjamin married about the time he was twenty-one years of age, and set-

tled in Shrewsbury, or Mount Holley, Vt. He continued to live in that part of

the country for about fifty years. He died in Reading Vt, in 1841.

The descendants of MARTHA LELAND, daughter of Jonathan Leland
and Deborah Leland, and granddaughter of Henry Leland and Ebenezer

Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1738; married Jonathan Frost; and
died in Marlborough, N. H., in 1804.

Parents.
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The descendants of MICAH LELAND, son of Jonathan Leland and
Deborah Leland, and grandson of Henry Leland and Ebenezer Leland ; born

in Sherburne, Mass., in the year 1741
;
married Betty Mason and Anna Pratt;

and died at Sherburne in 1810.

Parents.
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Jeremiah Leland, son of Alicah, was born in Shcrbnrnc, Ma.s.s. He was

married in Natick, Mass., in 171)1, and remained there for seven years after his

marriage. In 1708 he left Natick for New Hampshire, and from that time

nntil his death, in 1847, resided in Dublin and 8ulliv;ui in that state; two

years in the former plac(^ and forty-seven in the latter, lie was an industrious

farmer, and for many years a pious member of the Trinitarian Con<.'regational

church in Sullivan. His son Martin, at an early period of his life, .settled at

Crown Point, N. Y., where he has ever since resided. His other surviving
children hav^e always lived in Sullivan. Josiah Peabody, husband of Oetsy M,

Leland, is a clergyman of the 'rrinitarian Congregational denomination, and a

graduate of Dartmouth College of the class of 183(3.

Micah Leland, second son of Micah, was born and married in Sherburne,

Mass., and always continued to live there imtil his death in 1847. He was an

intelligent, thriving farmer, and a useful citizen of the town. He was often

called upon to discharge the duties of the more important municipal offices,

and on one or two occasions was a representative from the town in the general

court. For many years he was an exemplary member of the Unitarian Con-

gregational church, in Sherburne, and at the time of his death lield the office

of deacon. His son Augustine was educated at Brown University, Providence

R. I., and received his degree of A. B.. in 1834.

Anna Leland, daughter of Micah, on her marriage, settled in Dover, Mass.,
where she has ever since lived.

Calvin Leland, third son of Micah, married and settled in Natick, Mass.

where he has ever since continued to reside.

Luther and Levi, fourth and fifth sons of Micah, never lived in any place

but Sherburne, Mass.

The descendants of JONATHAN LELAND, son of Jonathan Leland and
Deborah Leland, and grandson of Henry Leland and Ebenezer Leland; born
in Sherburne, Mass., in 1747; married Mary Leland; and died in Sherburne,
in 1827.

Parents.
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Parents.
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livod upon the farm in Slicrl)iirii(% whirli lia.s hrcii owiifd and occupied by liis

ancestors for a long period of tiiiic He is a succos.»;fid farmer, and a highly

respectable man. The five daut^hters of Jonatluuij when they were married,

left Sherburne and settled in dilfiMcnt j)laces in Massachu.setts; and they have

hved for many year.« in tlic phucs where they now n'side. William .M.

Thayer, tlie husband of Kebecca \\ . Kichards, daughter of (akin Kic-hards

and Lucinda 1,eland, is a grathiate of Hrown University, of the class of IHIIJ,

and a clergyman of the I'rinit.nian Congregational denomination.

'!'h(> descendants of AMOS Wi.NDSHIP. ^in\ of Nathaniel Wind.ship and

Mercy Leland. imd grandson of liein-v liehnid: born in II(.lli.-;ton. .Mass., in

T71;"); married Ahiiv IJell and llii/aljctii .May : and died in Wellfleet, Mass.,
inlSll.

Parents.
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His son, Charles M. Windship, is also a physician. He was educated at

the medical school in Harvard University, and received his graduating degree

of M. D., from that institution in 1829. And he has been in practice in Rox-

bury Mass., about twenty years. He is a member of the Massachusetts Med-

ical Society.

John C. M. Windship, second son of Amos Windship, was also educated at

Harvard University, and graduated with the class of 1809. He studied law

and commenced practice in his profession in Rapides, Louisiana, but died in

1804, at the age of twenty-five.

The descendants of JOHN DAY, son of Ralph Day and Mercy Leland,
and grandson of Henry Leland: born in Needham, Mass., in the year

1764; married Lois Stimpson; and died in
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Pareiiia.
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Parents.
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The descendants of JMIUOAHAII LIOLAM), son of Ilrnry Leiand, and

grandson of Henry Lcl.uid: horn in SlierhnriM.', Mass., in IT.Il; marrifd I'Au-

abeili Dean; and died in Middlesex, Washington county, Vt., ni Ib32.

Parents.
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James Leland, son of Jeremiah, was born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1780, in

1781 removed with his father from Sherburne to Barre, Mass., and Uved there

till 1797. He then went to Claremont, N. H., and resided there till 1805. He
then lived in Brighton, Mass., till 1810. He next served as a soldier in the

United States Army for five years. After he left the army, in 1815, he lived

in Canandaigua, N. Y., for nine years. He has since been in Middlesex, Vt.,

where he.now resides. He was never married.

Rufus Leland, second son of Jeremiah, was born in Barre, Mass. He lived

in his father's family until he was twenty-one years of age; seventeen years in

his native town and four in Claremont, N. H. He was married in 1804, and

resided in Middlesex. Vt., till 1819. He then lived in Charlestown, N. H., till

1835, and then returned to Middlesex, Vt., where he resided until his death

in 1849.

Betsy Leland daughter of Jeremiah, was born in Barre, Mass., and resided

with her parents, in Barre, Mass., Claremont, N. H., and Middlesex, Vt,,

until her marriage in 1807, and since her marriage she has continued to live

with her husband in Middlesex, Vt., where she now, in 1850, is living.

Jeremiah Leland, third son of Jeremiah, was born in Barre, Mass., and lived

in his father's family during his minority. He was married at the age of

twenty-five, and settled in Middlesex, Vt., where he has ever since resided,

except for one year ;
between 1806 and 1807, during which time he made an

excursion to the state of Ohio.

The descendants of HENRY LELAND, son uf Henry Leland, and grand-
son of Henry Leland; born in Sherburne, in 1761; married Sarah Phipps ;

and died in Sangerville, Me., in 1836.

Parents. Children.
When :

Born' To whom Married.
When

Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Henry Leland
and

Sarah Phipps.

Walter,

Kesiah,

Lowell,

Henry B.

Jedediah P.

Sarah,

Lucy,
Mary,

Walter Leland
1 and
Louisa Oakcs

and
Hannah M Bennett

1 Wm. W. Mitchell

1 and
Sarah P. Leland.

Sarah P.

Walter,

LydiaN.D.
Laura M.

Chauncy C.

Jedediah P.

Henry L.

.Joseph B.

Adel'deEA

Mary H.
Adeline EL

1785 Louisa Oakes and
Eliz.ibeth Dane &
Hannah M. Bennett

1787 Sam'l McLanathan,
1790 Betsy Clark and

Elizabeth Springfor
1792 Myra Ware,
1795 Laura Messinger,
1797 Henry Erskine,
1802 Abel Broekway,
1804 Joseph Broekway,
18l.3Wm. W.Mitchell,
1815 Thankful D.Strout,
1817,Geo. W. Rogers,

1820jJohnE. Winch.
1822 Maria Pen-y,
1834
183G
1838

1841

1845

1847

1825

Sangerville, Me.

Andover, Mass.

Hubbardston, do

Dedham, do

Walpole, do

Claremont, N H.

Dover, Me.
Sanarerville, do

Earmer.

Hus. Earmer.

Trader.

Clothier.

Hus. Earmer.

Chauncy L. 1830
Sarah J. H.i 1833
HannahMS 1835

Mary L. B.

John W. T.

George L B
Lowell P.

1837
1840

1842
184G

 

Sangerville. Me.
I

do do

iNatick, Mass.

Eramingham, do

Natick, do

Sangerville, Me.

Hus.Carpenter.
Farmer.
Hus. Miller

Hus. Shoe Maker.
Farmer.

do
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Paronts. Children.
Whm
Don) To whom Married.

1 Geo. \V. KoRcrsJc Lniim M
Died.

Whore Died
nr

now

2Lvtlui A.I).Iit'lmi(l

Sam. Mi'LaiitUliuii

2 and
Kcziiv Lclanii.

Infant .son.

2 C. S. Colton
1 ami
i;. ir. MeLanatlian.

2 Asa A. Maconiber
2 and
S. L. Mi-Lanathan.

2 Wni. H.Mitchell
3 and
Kez. L.McLanathan

2 iSam. McLanathan
4 and
Elizabeth Dickey.
2 Horace Hayward
5 and
A. S. MciLanathan.

2H.L.S.McLanat'n
6 and

Lucy Hnbbard.

2 Stephen Ayer &
7 Cath.McLanathan

Lowell Leland
3 and

Betsy Clark
and

Elizab'th Springfor.

Kmiiy II.

Saraii L.

Ke/ia J^.

Samnci,
Anna S.

Jlcnry L.S.
C.'athariVM
Harriet N.
lOniciine y.

Mvra L.

Kl'len A^
HarriettaS.
iSanili M.

^.lolm
15.

Francis,
Albion R.

Lucinda iJ

Isaac .M.

Sam'l McL
Elizab'th K
William,
Eniil V Ann
Sarah K.
Ellen M.
Joshua,

Lydia E.
Sam. McL.

Elizabeth,
B^red. AVm,
Mary E.

Eugene H.
Helen A.
Horace P.

Edward P.
Laura G.

1845
1848

1

1 f<<>7 ( 'hauncey S. Colton
l8U8!A.ia A. Maromlior,
ISIl Wni n. .Mitclicll,

1814'EIi/.abcth Dickey,
IHIO Horace llavward,
IKI;) hiirv rinhbard,
IS-M Steplicn Aver,
l8-'.t

i8i.n;

1829
1 8.'?4

1 »2G James ^. Notcware
1828
i«;m

18.34

1844

182(5

18.31

18.'3.^>

1837

1831

1833
1836
1839
1842
1844
1847

1840

Hayes D. Merrill,

1844
1846
1848

1839
1841

1844
1846

1848

184C

live

Nntick, Ma-ix.

do do

Galobur^', 111.

~

Dover, Me.

Lowell, Masg.
do do

Fitchburg, do

Lowell, do

Ronton, do
(iarlaiid, i\Ie.

Boston, Mass.

Lowell, do

Andover, do

Occu|>iitione, U0)ce«,
*ii<l Honor*.

Hun. Merrhant
do Farmer.
do I'olicu Officer.
Mcrrhant
IIu.s. .Merchant.
.Merchant,
litis. Architect.

Galesbtirg, 111.

do do
do do
do do
do do

Dover,Me.
do do
do do
do do

Lowell, Mass.

Hemy H.

Imogen,
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Parents.
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to the trade of a clolhici-, willi lileazcr Ware, in Slierburiio, for four years.

He next worked as a joiiriieyinaii ai liLs trade, in WrcmluiMi, .Mas.s., for about

seven years, lie was m.-ii lird in W'rciitliam, and It-I'i tli.il phicf for Sanger-

ville, Me., about llic year 1824. Il<' iie.xt carried on liusiuess as a clotbier in

Saiii^erville, for about ten years. Hut during tliis time be lu-ld tb<' ollice of

deputy sberilf for the county of Penobscot, for about lour years, and held some
of the more important iiiiniicipal olliccs of the town, and was chairman of

the board of selectmen lor several years. He left Sangerville in 1S34, and

served as a clerk in a store in IJoston, Mass., for about two years. He then

went to W'aljKile, Mass., and was eiuployed for seven or eight years as a dyor,

in the Boston and Wulpole Manufacturing Company. Since 1843 or 1841, he

has had the charge of a farm in Walpolc. His son^ Charles M., married his

cousin, INIartha C. Leland.

Sarah married in Hubbardston. She first lived, with her husband, a short

time in Claremont, N. H.
;
then three or four years in Michigan, then about

two years in lloosick, N. Y., and then again in Claremont, N. H., where she

now lives.

Lucy married in Sangerville, Me., and lived there several years, with her

husband. They then left Sangerville for Dover, Me., where they have ever

since resided.

Mary married in Sangerville, Me., and has ever since resided there with her

husband. She and her sister Lucy married brothers.

The descendants of JONAS TiKLAXD, son of ITcnry Leland, and grand-
son of Henry Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1707; married Ulive Cole;
and died in Westford, Mass., in 184o.

Parents.
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Sylvia was also born in Sherburne, Mass., but in her infancy she went

with her parents from Sherburne to Westford, Mass., where she resided

until her marriage. Since her marriage she has lived with her husband in

Brighton, Mass.

Joseph was born in Westford, and he has always lived there.

Henry B. was born in Westford, but for many years past he has resided in

Brattleborough, Vt.

Their mother as well as their father is of the Leland family.

The descendants of BENJAMIN LELAND, son of Henry Leland, and

grandson of Henry Leland
;
born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1768 : married

Phoebe Gates
;
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lloiiry, with his wile and seven ciulchrii, lelt Shrewshnry many years ago,

for the western cotnitry, hnt in what j)iace he e.siabh.sh«,'cl himself is not

known. He and his children arc snpposed to be living in some part of the

stale of Ohio.

William removed from Shrewsl)in"y to the western com»try, several years

ago; and he, with his lamily, for the last ten or lificen years has resided at

Grand Rapids, Mi(;h.

demons has lived for a considerable nnmbcr of years past in t.'liestcr. \'t.

Lyman has been for ten or twelve years past, in Mallahide, Canada.

Phcebe, after her marriage, settled in Reading, Vt., where she now lives.
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THE POSTERITY OF HOPESTILL LELAND,
SON OF HOPESTILL, AND GRANDSON OF HENRY.

Children and grandchildren of HOPESTILL LELAND, son of Hopestili
Leland. and grandson of Henry Leland

;
born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1681

;

married Mary Bullard; and died in Sherburne in 1760.

Parents.
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Jlolliston, Mass., and in flio same place a short tiiiin with licr third husband,

Rydor, and alter liis deatli she rfUiirmd to .\ati<k, and ronianicd ffiere until

lier death in 1700.

Rachel, Mary, Silriice and I lx[)(nience, were niarri<'d in Sh<rlinnie. Radiel

settled in the neighborhood nl" SJuM-bnrne, Mary in Slicrhnrnc Silcnii- in Iloit-

kinton, and hlxix-rimee in Ilolliston, Mass.

Tiie eight ehildrcn of Daniel Lcland were horn in Slicrhinnc Ma.s.s.. nj)ori

the farm which belonged to their father and grandfather. Kaehel was mar-
ried in Sherburne in 17;")7, and lived in .Medway, Mass., with her husband,
Moses Adams; and as a widow, sixty-eight years.

Miriam was married in Sherburne, Mass., and remained there through life.

Her husband, the J ion. Daniel \Vhitney, was a man of great inlluence and

respectability. For years he was nnn h emj)Ioyed in the municipal concerns of

the town. Me held many of the most important town ollices, and for many
years rej)resented the town in the general court. He was also for several

years a senator from the county of Middlesex, in the Massachusetts legislature,

and for a number of years a member of the executive council.

Daniel was a farmer, and lived in Ilolliston, IMass., about .seventy years,

and died there.

Adam married his third cousin, and dwelt in .Sherburne as long as lie lived.

Hepsebath, after her marriage, lived with her husband. Rev. John Leland,
in Ilolliston and Partridgefield, (now Peru,) Mass., until her death in 1803,

eighteen years in the former place and seventeen in the latter. She and her

husband were second cousins.

Mary married her second cousin, and lived with her husband, Jonathan

Leland, in Sherburne, Mass., about seventy years.

Aaron was an enterprising and successful farmer. He was particularly

distinguished for the attention which he paid to the cultivation of fruit trees, at a

period when this branch of agriculture was esteemed of little consequence.

Many of the choice varieties of the apple and pear were brought into general

notice by him. He was a pious Christian, and for more than lifty years, held

the office of deacon of the Congregational church in Sherburne. And during
the active part of his long life, he was frequently called upon to discharge the

duties of the more important municipal oflices of the town. His first wile was

his second cousin, and he lived upon a part of the estate in Sherburne, which

belonged to his father and grandfather, the whole period of his life, being

ninety-six years.

Moses was a respectable and industrious citizen of Sherburne, and passed

the entire period of his life upon that part of the estate derived from his

ancestors. This branch of the family is remarkable for the great age to which

most of its members attained.

The children of Samuel Perry and Ruth Leland were born in Sherburne,

or Natick, Mass. Abel, Sarah, and Sanuiel, settled in Natick, and remained

there through life.
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Ruth and Asa went to Fitchburg, Mass., at an early period of their Hves,

and continued to reside there as long as they lived. Asa married his second

cousin, Lydia Leland, a daughter of John and granddaughter of John.

Miriam, after her marriage, lived in Ilolliston, Mass., until her death in

1832. Eleazer passed most of his days in Medfield, Mass. Mary hved and

died in Princeton, Mass. And Ichabod married in Leominster, Mass., and

continned to live there until his death in 1825.

The descendants of RACHEL LELAND, daughter of Daniel Leland, and

granddaughter of Hopestill Leland: born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1737- -"--

ried Moses Adams
;
and died in Medway, Mass., in 1825.

mar-

Parents.
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Parents. Children.
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Parents. ChiUlruii.

4 Justin Pond
I and
liuth D. Pel TV.

;J. Eli,

[Lydia K.

iTiniotliv,

|AIi'xan."l).

iN.IIarinon,

Alvaii,

Ivhviu,
Sarnh E.

4 J. Eli Pond and AUx-rt,
l-l Maria 'riiurlicr. ( 'arnlinc,

4 Gcor. ( iici'iiwuod MniniiiiK,
1-2 Lvdia I). I'ond. Louisa,

4 Timotiiy Pond & Alfred,
 

1-.1 Jano ('ri-ary.
'

|

4 Tiniotliy L. Pond Silvia,

2 anil (ifor^;!',

^Edniond,
Alljert,

Wbra
Oiirii

1820

\lH22
1825

f82T

I821»

1 8;i2

1834

1837

iS41,
1844

I 81 2

KM..

1848

To whom Married.
Wlwa
Died.

Maria Tliurlwr,

(Ji-orirc (irei-nwood,
JanL' Crt-ary,
Lucinda S('i.)tt,

Wtiore Died
or

now live.

IFrunklin, MtusT

MedwHV, do

I

do
'

Ilolli-ton,

Mcdwav,
d.i

Ilollistou,

do

Occu|Hlioni, 0(nc«*,
and Hutiora.

do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do

Boot Maker.

Franklin,
do _

Med way, Mass
do do

Medway, Mass.

Abigail Fisher

4 Samuel Haskell Eleanor A.
5 and William T
Amanda Pond. Clarinda P

Laura,

4 Gilb. HaVtslK)rn~& D. Henry,
.-3-1 E. A. Haskell. W. Tunujr
4 Lyman P. Pond Calistc,
4 and Alfred,
Laura Allen. Klizab. T.

SaraiiJ^.
CiilberFTr4 Abel Pond and

5 Eliz. S. Thayer.
Thomas Haeon and
5 Huth Adams.
5 Cyrus Allen
1 and

Sally Bacon.

Joseph Whiting
5 and
Ruth Adams.

5 Winslow Cook
2 and
Kuth Whitinff.

5 Dan. P. Whiting
3 and
Lvdia A. Briggs.

5~Jos^ ISl. Whiting
4 and
Clarissa A. Derry.

Aaron Adams
6 and
Catharine Adams.

1821:

1823 Maria Morse,
1825

1^828|

1820 Gilbert Hartshorn
1823

18261

1 S28|_

1842J
1 844j

1831:

18.33

18361

: 184 11

!l846

iFntnklin, Mass.

LMedway, do

Ilolliston, do

[Franklin, do

.Medway, Mass.
1833 Franklin, do
1845 do do
1846 do do

do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

Medway, Mass.
1844 do

"

do

1831 Medway, Mass.

iHolliston, do

IMcdway, do
I do do

Sally, 1798 Cyrus Allen,

Marera,
Cvrus M.
Thomas B.

Ruth,
Daniel P.

Jose[)h M.

George W.
Jane 11,

Lucy A.

Joseph W.
Daniel A.
Marv H.
Sarah M.
Josephine,

Samuel,
Lydia,

Joseph,
Martha B.

jChesteT^LAn Infant,
'Ellen J.

Clara,

1826
1831

1836

1802
1807

1813

1«30
1 S32
18.34

1836
1840
1842
1843
1846

r843
1844
1846
1847

1840
1842
1844
1847

Winslow Cook,
Lydia A. Briggs,
Clarissa A. Derrv,

Moses,

Silence,

Aaron,
Betsy,
Joanna,
Catharine,

Jemima,
Luther,

Daniel,
Marianne,

1798 Cath'rinc Partridge
1800
1801

,1803
1805
:1807

1809
1811

J1818
11820 Jas. W. Daniels,

1847 Holliston, Mass.

Franklin, Mass.

Franklin, Mass.
do do
do do

[Franklin,
Mass.

[Norton, do
IFranklin, do

jFranklin, Mass.

1840i

do
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Parents.
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Parents.
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Paronta.
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The descendants of ADAM LELAND, son of Daniel Leland, and grandson
of Hopestill Leland

;
born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1745

;
married Prudence

Leland
;
and died in Sherburne in 1827.
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Puronts.
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Parents.
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Ilopcstill lit^laiid, lli^iH'slill lifhiiid, Jr., l)aiii<'l I.<l;uiil, and AaiKH Lolaud of

Sliorl)urno, Mass. 11(> was al.so comieot<'»l with (lie comninn atic«\stor. by a line

of descent through lllx-nr-zer Loland, Mhonczcr Lciand, Jr., Di-horali Iifland,

his grand niotl KM*, and Dflxirah l,<'l;uid. his niothor. His mother Dchorali

Lcland, was also a danghtcr oi' Jitnathan Loland. and L'randdanuhtcr of

Henry Lcland, a son of IJopostill Leiand, and grandson of llt.*nry, tin; coniinon

ancestor, lie was married in 1 7
'.I'.),

and soon alter his inarria;re settled in

Boston, Mass., and was concerned in l)nsine.s.s as a merchant there until 1S2J,

wlien he removed to the city of New York, where lie continued to reside till

liis death in 1S:3.>. About the year 1818, stwun navigation was by his agency
first introduced into lioston harbor. A comi)any, <»(" wliich ho was the active

member, about that time built the steamboat Massachusetts, and used her as

a pleasure boat in the harbor of Boston. lie had a talent and taste for music,
and for many years was a leading member of the Handel and Haydn Society
in Boston. In religion he was of the Baptist faith, and the J3ible in his liands

was not a sealed book. He was an estimable man, kind father and iiusband,

and a good citizen. Augustus Leiand, eldest son of Lewis who has been for

a few years past in California, was many years a merchant in South America.

Lewis, his second son, settled in Apalachicola, Flor., and was in business

there as a merciiant for some considerable time before his death. Francis, at an

early period of his life, went to South America, and continued to reside there

until about eight years ago. Since he left South America, he has lived in the

city of New York. Most of the other descendants of Lewis have continued

to dwell in New York, Pennsylvania and Massachusetts.

Lydia Leiand, daughter of Aaron, married her cousin, John Leiand. After

her marriage she lived with her husband in Part ridgefield, now Peru, Roxbury,
and Amherst, Mass., until her death in 1838.

Deborah Leiand, the other daughter of Aaron, from her marriage, in 1S08,
till her death in 1817, lived with her husband in Worthington, Mass. Her two

daughters soon after they were married settled in the western country, one in

Michigan, the other in Indiana, where they now reside.

Joseph T. Leiand, the other son of Aaron, has never left the place of hisbirth.

Aaron L. Leiand, son of Joseph T. Leiand, and grandson of Aaron Leiand,
was educated at Harvard University, and received his graduating degree of

A. B. in 1835. He is of the medical profession. He was in practice in Boston,

Mass., a short time, about the year 1838. Since that time he has been in prac-
tice in the state of Michigan, part of the time in Pontiac, and part of the time

in the city of Detroit, where he now resides.

Francis Leiand, brother of Aaron L. Avho has his descent from Henry
Leiand, the common ancestor of the Leiand family, through Hopestill Leiand,

Hopestill Leiand, Jr., Daniel Leiand, Aaron Lcland, and Joseph T. Leiand, of

Sherburne, Mass., was born in Sherburne, December 2Gth, 1817. He remained

with his parents in Sherburne until he was seventeen years of age. During this
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time he was engaged in his studies preparatory for college, under the instruction

of the Rev. Amos Clark, of that town. He entered as a student at Brown Uni-

versity in 1834, and after the usual term of four years, received his degree of A.B.

in 1838. He was afterwards a student at the medical school in Harvard Univer-

sity, for the customary term, and received his degree of M.D. in 1842. He has

since that time been in practice as a physician and surgeon in Milford, Mass.

Eliza T. Leland, daughter of Joseph T. Leland, married her cousin John

H. M. Leland, a graduate of Amherst College, of the class of 1840. He is of

the clerical profession, and resides in Amherst, Mass.

The descendants of MOSES LELAND, son of Daniel Leland, and grand-
son of Hopestill Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1751; married Mercy
Twitchell; and died in Sherburne, in 1835.

Parents.
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ruruiila.
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Parents. Children.
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of colonel ill tlio militia, ilr is a i)roft'ssor of r<li;.'iuii, and for many y^ars

he 1ms held the ollice of deacon of the Trinitarian ('oiii?r('f,'ati()nal churrh in

Sherhnrne. Hi.s daughter, llli/alteih K., was an estiinahle lady, and a truly

j)ions christian. She was niairiid lo the Rev. JMhniind Dowse, of Sherhnrne,

al)ontthe year ISH^ and iWai in a sliori tinir aftrr lur marriage. Her hnshund

Avas educated at Amherst College, and graduated u iili iIk' class of lS3t). He

is of the clerical })rofessioii. and he has heen, for ten or twelve years past, pastor

of the Trinitarian Congregational clinrch and society in Sherhnrne.

Moses Lelaiid, son of Moses, more than forty years ago settled in Ternplefon,

Mass., where he has ever since resided, lie is a respectable farmer, and for

the years 1838, -'3'.), -'10, he was a representative from the town of Templeton,

in the general court.

Lemnel Lelaiid, son of 3Io.ses, ft)r his first wile-, married his second cousin

l\)lly Clark; and for his second, Chloc Morse, his fonrtliconsin, of the posterity

of Timothy Leland. He is an ingenious mechanic and a useful citizen.

Nancy Leland, youngest daughter of J\Ioscs, married her second cousin,

Alpheus Clark.

The descendants of ABELi PERRY,"son of Samuel Perry and Ruth Leland.
and grandson of Hopcstill LiCland

;
born in IS'atick in 1757: married Kesiali

Morse
;
and died in Natick in 18U8.

Parents. Children.
When
Born To wjioim Married.

ww„
I

Wlicre Died

Died.
I °lnow live.

Occupations, Odiceii,
and Honora.

Abel Pcrry^
1111(1

Kcsiiili ^Mor.sc.

l^
Al)cl Ponv
1 aii.l

Ascnath Haven.

1 William Pciry
1 and
Kesiah Dniry.

1 Elliot Walker &
1-2 Mary Perry.

1 Edwin Pirrv
1 and
3 Sarali Mitson.

Al)cl,
-

Kesiah,

Sarah,
Kuth,

Nahhy,
Samuel,

William,

Ahcl,
David,

Hannah,
Asa,

Ascnath,

Abigail,

Harriet,

INIary,

Edwin,
Asa l\
Abel U.

William,
Albert,

Otis,
Isaac M.
Calvin II.

Kesiah,

Leonard C.

ir?)7i

175S

1760'

I7t;.'5

1

1 76,')

:i782

17S4

17S7

1790
1794'

1798
1800

1802

,1804

jisor.
11808

1811

1814

1816
1818
1822

1824

1826

1824

Ascnath Haven,
William Bacon &
Thos. Ihickminister
James Kicc,
Piiincas Kice,
John Baron,
( )iivc Kice,

Kcsiaii Dnirv and
.Martha F.

I'i'icliis,

Mille Morse,

Betsy Morse,
Elias Howe,

Peilev Howe,
iiandall Travis,

11841 Natick, Mass.
,1830 Eramingham, do

]unc. Natick, do
do Eraniiiigham, do
1801 Dover, do
unc. Natick, do

Mass.

do
do
do
do

Eowell I'erry,
Klliot Vv'alker,
Sarali Mason,
Kineliiie Eislicr,

Maranda Adams,
Betsy M. PeiTy,
Jane Hart.

Eliza A. Kisher,

Hannah Iv Dudley
Louisa A. I'eiree,

Sarah E.

Mary A.

Lueinda,

Benja. W.
Martha,
Edwin M.
Infant,

11831

!l833
183.5

1838
1840

|1845
1848

l842Naiiek,

I

do
1823 do

Framiujirham,
1798 Natick,

'

Deacon, Farmer.
IIus. Eanner.
do do

do do
do do
Farmer.

Farmer.

Framiny;ham, do
iHoll iston, do

iNatick, Mass.
1827; do do

Ilolliston, do

Natick, do

Ilolliston, do

Natick, do
Orancer, N. Y.

Natick, Mass.
do do
do do
do do

1832 Natick, Masii

I

i

do
: do

|Hiis. Farmer.

i do do
iSee pa<;e 21.

ISee Lowell Perry.

I

Shoe Maker.

I

do do
Boot «S: Shoe Maker.
Farmer. .Shoe Maimf.
Farmer.
Shoe ^laker.

do do
Shoe Manufacturer.

1844

Ilolliston, Mass.
do
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Parents. Children.
^Yhcn

Born

1 Asa D. PeiTy
'

1 and
4 Emeline Eisher.

1 Abel H. Perry
1-5 Miranda Adams

AsaF.
Hannah E.

Albert H.

1838
1840
1842

To whom Married.

Adaliza M.
Selina A.

1 William Perry &
1-6 Betsy Perry.
1 Albert Perry
1-7 Jane Hart.

1 Otis Perrj- and
1 and
8 Eliza A. Eisher.

1 Isaac M.Perrv &
1-9 H. E. Dudley.

1 Abel Perry
2 and
Mille ilorse.

1 David Perry
3 and
Betsv Morse.

1 Elias Howe
4 and
Hannah Peny.

Mary E.
Wm. L.

Edwin,
Henry H.

Sarah J.

Eldora J.

Wiley O.

Infant,

Emma E.

Emeline,
Charles,

Elizabeth,
Ira,

Ellen,

Betsy M.
Svbil.

1836
1843

1839
1844

1842
1844

1843
1844
1846
1849

When
Died.

W

1 Elbrid.2:e Howe &
4-1 0. M. Gilmore.

Delia,

Elbridge,
Gilbei-t,

Asenath,
Elias,
Caroline 0.

Hamilton,
Charles,

Curtis,

Willard,

Bainbridge
Anna M.

ElbridseH

1 E. K. llobinson &.

4-2 Delia Howe.
1 J. E. Morgan &
4-3 Asenath Howe.

1 Elias Howe and
4-4 Caroline Hills.

1 Perley Howe
5 and
Asenath Perrv.

William Bacon &
2 Kesiah Perry.

Thos. Buckminster
2 and
Kesiah Peny.
2 Francis Bacon
1 and
Kesiah Bacon.

2 William Bacon
1 and
1 Melinda Morse.

2 H. S. Hudson &
1-2 Sarah G. Bacon.

2 James Boynton &
1-3 Eliza

B."Bacoji^
2Chas. Herring &
I -4 Kesia B. Bacon.

Kufas E.

EdwardW
Harriet A.

George,
Ellen,

Franklin,

Kesiah,
Elizabeth,

Dexter,
Mary,
Dexter,

William,
Sarah G.

Eliza B.

Kesiah B.

Hannah B.

Eliza,

Sarah,
Francis,

James H.

•James,

Francis,
Eliza B.

1812
1813
1816
1818
1820
1822
1824
1826
1826
1829
1831

1833

1844

1844

1842

1848

1780
1782

Horace Barber,

Metcalf Pratt,

Henry Fames,
William Peny,
H. Broad,
Rnfus K Robinson,
Olive M. Gilmore,

J. F. Morgan,

Adeline Dearth,

Elizabeth Perry,
Thomas Clark,

Francis Bacon,
Jos. Buckminster,

1794
179.5

1701

1798

180l|
1804|
1807
1810

1837

1832

1827
J 834

Melinda Morse,
Henry S. Hudson,
James Boynton,
Charles HeiTing,
Jason Temple,

Joseph Harding,
Harding,

Anne M. A. Stone,

1834

Where Died
or

now live.

Natick, Mass.
do do
do do

HoUiston, Mass.
do do

Natick, Mass.
do do

Granger, N. Y.
do do

Natick, Mass.
do do
do do
do do

Natick, Mass.

Sherburne, Mass.

Natick, do

Framingham, do

Weymouth, do

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Framingham, do

Natick, do
do do

1835

1799

1833

1832

1833

Natick, Mass.
do do

Boston, do
New London, N. H,

Boston, Mass.
do do

Framingham, do
do do
do do
do do
do do
do do

Natick, Mass.

Boston, Mass.

Boston, Mass.

Boston, Mass.

Milford, Mass.
New York City,

do do

Boston, Mass.

Framingham, do

iramingham,Mass
Natick, do

Fi-amingham, do

E, Medway, Mass^
Framingham, do

Boston, do

Natick, do
Boston, do

Lowell, Mass.

Medway, do
do do

Framingham, Mass

Boston, Mass.

Farmington, N. H.
Natick, Mass.

Hus. Farmer.

do do

Physician.

Hus. Carpenter,
do Shoe Maker,
do Farmer.

Hus. Trader.
Trader.

Music Publisher.

CuiTier.

Bonnet Presser.

See Sarah Perry.

Hus. Merchant.
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Parontii. Chililron.
Wlirn

liorii
To whom Married. Diu.l.

Where nied
i>r

now live.

Occii|Killon«, OOicei,
.11.. I II..,„.r.i.

2 J. Uiickniinstcr &
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Parents. Children.
When
Born To \vhom Married.

When
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Faronta.
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Parents.
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Parania.
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Parents.
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The descendants of lllJTII IM:l{In^ daimditor of Samnol Perry and Kntli

liOlMiid, and irraiiddaiiulitcr of I lopcstill lidaiid; Ixtrn in Slifrliiirnc, .Mass.,
in [Tl.i; married Ijenjaniin ."^nulli ; and died in [•'ilchlini". ATivv^ m Ih^'-i.

Paronta.

ISi'iijainin Smith
an(i

Kiilh I'iTr\-.

Cliildron.
Whm
Uurii To whom Married.

Wlun
UioJ.

~Wh.
or

now live.
•lid Hoiioft.

M
:ii\v,

1 7i'i t Luke Sawyer,
iii-njaniin, i7t',7

Jiilin, ITd'.i KUi-^ Cailrton,

Olive, |177l' Aliijali llaitwell,

INathan, 'l780

iLntlicr, 178.')

Saiiuiil, I7M'i Kiilli Halicock,

Luke Sawvcr
1 aiid

Mary yuiith.

William,
 

Luke,
.Maiv,

Al.ci,

lOlivo,

1788

AMjah Ilartwell i<: AltijaJi, 18i)(»

2 Olive Smilli. Snsau, 1805

3 Samuel Smiili & |Williain, |1820
Itutli Uuheoek.

Hu.sinj'ton,

IHl'.-i Slirrl.llllie, \'t.

I7'.IJ l'ii<liliiir;,', .Mans. Farmer.
y.')'.l <l() do I do
180C
1818

do do
do do

Belfast, Mc.

Uiitland, Vt.

Ohio.

Farmer.
CaMuel Maker, iJeac
Fanner.
ICahinct Maker.

ShcrbuiTic, Vt.
do rlo

do do
do do

Fitclilmri;, Ma.ss. Carpenter.
Westminster, do

KutlundrVt

The descendants of MTKTAM PRRRY, daughter of Samuel Perry and
Ruth Leiand, and gianddaughter of llo|)estill liehmd; born in Natick, Mass.,
ill 1748; married John Daniels; and died in liolhston, Mass., in 1832.
John Daniels
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Parents.



i^H^^n^



>
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Tho rlosrnii.l.uils (.(• IlIJlA/CIl PIIFUIY, soiiof Saiim.l V,rry and liiitli

fiOlaiid, and iiraiidsoii ol' I l.)|Msiill Lrlaiid; I.niu in .\atirk, Mass., in 1750-
iiiurrifJ llsllun- .Moiiio and IJatlisliolKi (.'lapp; and d  

I
' \]: >'•, |,| 'm |s mi

Parents. Childron.
Whm
n<>rii

To whom Married.
Wlirn

Di<;il.|

Ucc
imw livi..

lOleazer Perry
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Roxbury, Mass. Before he was thirty years of age he was chosen a colonel in

the militia, and held the office for several years, and while he resided in Rox-

bury, he held several responsible offices in the department of the city police,

and he was also a member of the board of the overseers of the poor. He took

an active and efficient part in the temperance reform, and was much respected

among the people of his acquaintance.

The descendants of ICHABOD PERRY, son of Samuel Perry and Ruth
Leland, and grandson of Hopestill Leland

;
born in Natick, Mass., in 1756;

married Hannah JNewton; and died in Leominster, Mass., in 1825.

Parents.



ni.M'TIlK IV.

Till'] I'OSTI'IUTV OF JOHN LELAM),
SON OF II(iI'i;S'l'II,I. AM) GRANDSON OF IIKNIIY.

Tho chiklrcii and i^iaiidcliiidrcii of JOIIX LKLA.MJ, son of liopcstill, and
grandson of Henry Leiand; horn in Shcrburnft, Mass., in 10b7; married

Abigail IJadcock; and died in llolliston, Mass., in \7.yj.

Piironls.
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Dinah, second daughter of Samuel, from the time of her marriage to the time

of her death, lived in Tyringham, Mass.

Ebenezer Leland, son of John, was married in Holliston, Mass., in 1762,

and continued to reside there for ahout ten years. He then removed to Peru,

Mass., and continued to dv/ell in that place and the adjoining town of Hins-

dale, as long as he lived.

Deborah Leland, daughter of John, remained in Holliston until her death in

1791.

John Leland, son of John, and grandson of John, was a remarkable man, the

events of whose life and ministry, if they could be recorded, would afford a

very interesting and useful specimen of biography. All that can now be done

is to give the following imperfect and meagre sketch. He was born in Hollis-

ton, Mass., January liith, A. D. 1744. enjoyed only a plain English education,

and commenced life as a farmer and a schoolmaster. At an early age he married

Hephzibah Leland, daughter of Daniel Leland, and granddaughter of Hopestill

Leland, who was brother of his own grandfather, and to his providential union

with this noble woman he was doubtless principally indebted for his success,

character, and usefulness. For the defects which belonged tohis constitutional

temperament, were well supplied by the uncommon wisdom and energy of his

most excellent wife. At the commencement of the Revolution, John was found

among the defenders of his country, and at the battle of Banker Hill, he held a

captain's commission, and led his company into the bloody conflict. Soon after,

however, he became entirely convinced that he was ill suited to military life,

resigned his commission, and returned to his farm. Within a year, or two, he

became deeply impressed with a conviction that it was his duty to seek admis-

sion to the gospel ministry, which after some difficulties and delays, arising from

his want of a classical education, he obtained. He then settled in the ministry
in a large township on the mountains of Berkshire, then bearing the name of

Partridgefield, but is now divided into the towns of Peru and Hinsdale. At that

time there were perhaps 150 families, but most of them new settlers, and in low

circumstances. A church consisting of a few members had been organized, and

Mr. L. was their first pastor. In this unpromising field he commenced his min-

istry, and soon became one of the most successful popular preachers in that

region. For about forty years he labored there with a remarkable degree of

usefulness and efficiency. The church soon became one of the largest,

most united, and flourishing in the vicinity. Successive seasons of revival at

once increased and strengthened the church, and blessed the entire community.
In his preaching, Mr. L. was sim.ple and unpretending, but faithful, pungent
and affectionate. His sermons had little of the learning of the schools, but

were replete with strong sense, powerful appeals to the heart, and much of the

pathos of native genius. Such was his remarkable influence in the conmiu-

nity that for many years the whole population of the town Averc of one heart

under his ministry; not only in the pulpit, but in his ordinary intercourse, he
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exerted a most blessed iiilluciifo. Pre-cmiiuiitly lif was a poaco-makor. Aiul

so excellent was his sj)irit,
so wdiuirahlc his tact in concilialint; the aiifrry feel-

ings of men, and so wise and jndicions his ojjinions. that hardly once in ten

years, did any dispute arise amonc: his peoplo, which was not instantly and

amicably settled by Iiis iVicndly arbiti.ition. Details, which wonid fill a vol-

nme, mnst be compressed into the Iniel' statement, that as the gnide of innnor-

tal sonls, as th(^ vigilant watcbuian and concientions rnli-r over the clnircb of

(Jod,
—as an exam|)le ot' kindness and fidelity,

—as a most usefnl member of

civil society, and as the chuscn iiisirinncnt of conveying the richest Ijlessings

npon tlie people of his charge^ Ins piaise was in all the chnrches. Few, who
kn(Mv bini well wonld hesitate to apply to John Leland, the inspired cnloginm :

'• lie was a good man, and full of the Holy (ihost, and of laith, and much

]i(^o]il(^
were added to the Lord." 'I'luis tor nearly forty years, this devoted

man labored in the same held, and all the snj)port lie ever received Avas

an annual .salary ot two Inmdred dollars, and this not pnnctually, nor

fidly iKiid, especially in the earlier years of his pastorate. And yet, he

lived comfortably and respectably, and exercised a hospitality which gave
his house the title of the '-minister's tavern." He owed no man anything.
He trained up seven children respectably, giving them such an education

as enabled most of tlieni to commence life as teachers. To his youngest
son he gave a liberal education. And bow was all this done on such a

salary. True, be bad a small farm, but be bad neither taste nor skill

for its management. I le was wholly given to bis ministerial work. How
then, it may well be asked, did he manage to get along comfortably with

such slender resources ? The reply is easily given, and it is worthy of being
inscribed on tablets of marble. The secret of all this comfort and use-

fulness, the bidden spring whence flowed all these streams of blessing, was
the simple fact that John Leland had a good wife, pre-eminently good—
a model for all ministers' wives—she excelled in piety, good sense and

energy. Not only as a mother in Israel, ready and prompt for every good
word and work, but wise and prudent in increasing and imsbanding their

slender resources. In a word, she was all in all to the comfort and support,

and moral training of her family, and to the usefulness and encouragement
.of her husband. Her children and grandchddren may well rise up and

call her blessed. Many daughters have done nobly and virtuously, but thou,

Hephzibah Leland, excellest them all. In 1805 this holy woman entered into

her rest, and ever after, her bereaved husband was a living witness liow essen-

tial slic had been to him in every department of life. He labored years after

in tlie ministry, acceptably and usefully; but his eflbrts were always like the

attempts of an eagle to fly which has lost one of its wings. At iengih. he

resolved to resign his charge, and unhappily did so; by which at least ten years

of his last and best years were lost to the chinch. I'inally. al the age of eighty

3'ears, he closed in })eacc a life of uncommon vicissitudes and usefulness, at

the house of his elder son, lion. John Leland, of Amherst, Mass.
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Caleb Leland, son of John, from an early period in his manhood until his

death, resided in Leominster, Mass. For many years he was actively and ex-

tensively concerned in business as a merchant, innholder, paper manufacturer,

and mill owner. But before his death he met with reverses in business, and

became poor.

Lydia Leland, second daughter of John, married her second cousin, Asa

Perry, of the posterity of Hopestill Leland, and settled in Fitchburg, Mass.,

and continued to reside there until her death.

Martha Leland. third daughter of John, married her third cousin, Henry

Leland, of the posterity of Timothy Leland, and remained in Holliston, until

her death in ISOO.

Abner Johnson, son of Isaac Johnson and Abigail Leland, continued to live

in Holliston, until his death.

Isaac passed his days in Berlin, Mass.

Abigail settled in Hopkinton, Mass., and remained there through life.

The descendants of ASA LELAND, son of Samuel Leland, and grandson
of John Leland : born in Holliston, Mass., in 1738; married Lois Marshall;
and died in Chester, Vt.,
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Parents.
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Parents. Childruii.
I
Wl.ni

I
Horn To whom MiirricJ.

Wlirn

Diuil.

rrOcxter Pond & jMurion, 1843

3 Lv.lia r. Lrlanil. Kiiili KUa, I MO
5N';iili!iiiC'.lA'liuid.!i..Miirion, ,1848
4 Louisa KUis.

|

5.John 1'. L(l!iiur& Kvenird P ;i848

Joshmi Clumh
^

iCImrU'S,

~
1811 Lucy Taft,

C, ami i\Vsta, ISI;) Ali'ml Siniili,

Ik'Uv Lclaiul. Mii-iaiu, ISI5 AH'ivd Sar^iciint,

Mary. j,8]5
Kbenozcr lleald,

f) CImrles Church &,iict.sy
C. 1847

I Liicv Taft.

G Alfred Smith
'2 and
Vesta Church.

Helen V. 1838

Ileiirv E. 1S40

Croon A. 1843

Charles C. Il84(;

1839fi .Alfred Sar<;cant &IICIlen,

A Miriam Church. Icharlos. 184')

Alexander Lehiiid
|.l<«liii

11.

~
1S14 Caroline Arnold,

7 and
I

Albert A. '^l'"-

J lep.sehatli Hardin- IJoel S.

I.Marg'rctAV
JMarirarct AViswall.

,

Win. W. C.

Wlime Died
or

now live.

1844 Milford, Ma.>s.

I
do

Occii|>aiion«, Otricra,
ami Hoiiora

liiulliAtOll, Mii-x

TTolIiston, Miini.

1846

and
Julia Cliency.

Tjohu II. Leland&dli-ljlandr IB-"^"

1 Caroline Arnold. George, 1839

1 818
18-22 Joel Gould,
1 827

1829

1841

Ca>illcion, Vt.

( 'liesler, do
Wi.seon.sin,

navenport. Iowa.

Ca.sllel(ju, \'t.

Farmer.

Caqionler >v J.-,ii,r.

Menhant.
Painter.

Chester, Vt.

do do
do do
do do

Wisconsin,
do

1846Jack.>!on Co. III.

Boston, Mass.
do do

White Hall. X. Y.

Uoston, Mass.
Londondcrrv. Vt.

Clicstcr, Vt."

|Karnier.
Printer.

'Teamster.
1 1 us. Flour Dealer.

Teamster.

Jackson Co. 111.

do do

The eight children of Asa Lolaiul were born in Ilolli.stoii, Mass.

liinit. Gov. Aaron Leland, who had his descent from Henry Leland, the

l^iliirini father of the Leland family in America, throngli Ilopestill Leland,

of JSherbnrne, .Tohn Leland and >:^ainnel Leland of llolliston, Mass., and Asa

Leland, who died in Chester, Vt., was born in HoUiston, Mass., May 2Sth,

17G1, he possessed no greater advantages of cdncation than were afforded by
the common schools in Massachusetts before the Revolution; but a naturally

vigorous mind, devotedly applied to the means of self-culture within his reach,

compensated, in a measure, for a regular course of theological studies, now
considered so indispensable to a minister of the gospel. He became a member
of the IJaptist church in 1785, and took the pastoral charge of the Bapti.st

church, in Chester, Vt., in 1787. His heart M'as in the cause he espoused,

and it was the chief object of hi.s long lilc t<i administer the consolations of the

Christian religion to all who came within his influence. At the time of his set-

tlement ill Chester, the country was new, the church ncwlj^ organized, and Mr.

Leland was its first pastor; very few of the members were in better worldly
circumstances than their preacher, and a salary was not easily raised, but liis

fellow citizens made him town cleric, and for many years elected him to rep-

resent them in the legislative assembly, as some pecuniary reward for his

labors in the pulpit. Mr. Leland early became a leading member in the state

legislature, and in 1S(J4, was made speaker of that body, and was chosen

to that place during four successive sessions. He was appointed, and continued

to be for many years, judge of the county court of Windsor county. In 1S22 he

39
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was elected lieut. governor, which honor his fellow citizens conferred upon him

during six terms of office. Up to this time his civil offices had not interrupted
his services in the pulpit, and his duties as a minister of Jesus Christ; but

when, in 1828, he was proposed as a candidate for governor, he found that the

long relationship with his pastoral charge must cease, or that he must relin-

quish civil service, he yielded to the impulses of his heart, and, as he believed,

to the paramount requirements of his master, whose minister he was, and

caused his name to be withdrawn from the canvass. Mr. Leland possessed, in

an eminent degree, the qualities that constitute a successful extemporaneous

speaker, a powerful cast of mind, quick perceptive and large comparing fac-

ulties; and during a period of forty-six years' ministerial labors, never, it is

believed, made use of written discourses. He was an agreeable companion,
a liberal christian, and an honest man. He was one of the fellows of Middle-

bury College, Vermont, from 1800 to 1832. And that institution conferred

upon him the honorary degree of Master of Arts in 1814. And he received a

similar degree from Brown University, Providence, R. I., in 1815. He died,

August 25th, 1832. and left no issue.

Abigail, from the time of her marriage, in 1791, to the time of her death in

1843, lived in Wrentham, Mass.

Miriam was married in Holliston, Mass., in 1791, and remained there until

1800, when she, with her husband and three young children, removed to Ches-

ter, Vt., where she resided until a few years before her death, which occurred

at Londonderry, Vt., in August, 1846. Many years previous to her death she

became a professor of religion, in connection with the Baptist denomination.

During her life, she was enabled to adorn the doctrine of her God and Saviour,

and in her death, as in her life, she enjoyed the consolations and the hope of

the gospel. Her husband. Dr. Nathan V^hiting, still survives, (1850), aged

eighty-five years, and resides in Londonderry, Vt. Four of her children were

born in Holliston, Mass., and three in Chester, Vt. Her son, Nathan N., passed

his youth and early manhood in Chester, Vt. He is a clergyman of the Baptist

denomination, and also a professor of languages. He is a graduate of Union

College, of the class of 1815, and he has for several years been settled in W^il-

liamsburg, Long Island, N. Y.

Her daughter, Miriam, has continued to reside in Chester, Vt., from 1800 to

the present time (1850). She was married in the year 1826. Her husband,

Abram Lowell is of the medical profession, and in good practice as a physician

and surgeon, in Chester, Vt. In 1825, he received from Middlebury College,

Vt., the degree of M. D.

Rev. Marshall Whiting is connected with Heny Leland the Puritan father

of the Leland family in America, by a line of descent, through Hopestill Le-

land, of Sherburne, Mass.
;
John Leland and Samuel Leland, of Holliston, Mass.

;

Asa Leland of Chester, Vt.
;
and Miriam Leland who married Nathan Whiting,

and died in Londonderry, Vt. He was born in Holliston, Mass., on the 29th
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of Jamiary, A. D. ISOO. During the same year his father removed from IIol-

lisloii t(i ( 'hester, Vt., at which place ami in the iicighhoriii^' town of London-

derry he has since resided. The snhjeel o|' this sketch jnisse<l liis childho<xl

and youth in ('hestcp. Dnriin^ this jmmmocI he received from his j)arents, and

more especially (Voni his uircctionatc^ mother, those instrnclions in m«)rrdity an<l

rc^iigion, which he sid)se(inently fonnd of inestiniahle v;dne in the conchiel of

life, lie litted for college at Chester Ae;idemy. nnder the instruction of several

})receplors, the most (list iminished ol' wliotn, was tlic jaic James Dean, for many
years professor of niatheiiialics and natiu'a! philosophy, in the nniversity of Ver-

mont, ilavim: (pialilied hiiiiscji" lor college, in the sj>ring of ISIB, lie entered

at Hanover, N. II., the t'rcshman class of the institution, estahlished hy the

state legislature, which was called Dartmouth University, (in the closing of

the unixcrsity, l»y the decision of the appropriate trihunal, pronouncing the

law unconstitutional which estahlished it, Mr. \V. with several other memhers

of the university, entered Dartmouth < "ollci^e, wliich having contimied in opera-

tion during theexistence of the University, now regained the possession of the

colleg(! huilding and other j)roperty. lie continued a mend)er of the latter

institution, until the close of his second collegiate year, when, at the snggestino

of an elder brother, now the Rev. Nathan N. Whiting, who had recently

finished his collegiate conrse at Union College, Schenectady, with a view of en-

tering the last named institution, he asked and receiv^^d, from professor Kbene-

zer Adams, of Dartmeuth College, an honorable dismission, in the autumn of

the same year, 1819, he entered the junior class of Union College in Avhich

institution, with a large class, he graduated in 1821. At a subscqnent period,

the degree of A. M. Avas conferred upon him. Shortly after leaving college

Mr. W. went to Long Island, where he commenced, as a stated emj)loyment,
the business of teaching, which, with the exception of the last year of his

collegiate conrse, he had regularly followed, for a few months every year,

since the close of 181.3. IJy teaching he had obtained means to delVay the

chief part of the expense of his education. On arriving on Long Island in

1821, he took charge of a public school in the village of iS'ew Lots and town of

Flatbush, Kings connty, which he taught lor nearly two years, and then in

1823, opened a select English and classical school for boys, in Newtown,
Queens county, L. I., and subsequently changed it to a boarding school lor

boys. In the antumn of 182.5 he left Newtown, and in connection witii another

teacher, opened a Seminary for boys in Brooklyn, Kings county, with a classi-

cal and English department, him-^elf taking charge of the former and his partner

of the latter. In this seminary a number of students were fitted for college, and

afterwards graduated at diU'erent literary instituiions. IMr. \\ . not having origi-

nally intended teaching as a profession for life, in the latter part of the 3-ear

1830, entered his name in an ollice in the city of New York, as a student at

law, intending, as soon as convenient, to relinquish teaching, and to devote his
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Avhole time to the study he had commenced. He, however, contmued his labors

in the seminary as usual, and appropriated only his leisure time to the study of

law. While pursuing this course, he was taught by an event, to him the most

important and interesting of any in the progress of life,
" that the way of man is

not in himself, that it is not in man that walketh to direct his steps." Eeference

is here made to his conversion, or to the change in his spiritual state and char-

acter. God, by his providence and grace, had for some time previous to this

event, been teaching Mr. W. his need of a more enduring and satisfying portion

for the soul, than this world can furnish, and in the month of February,

1831, had led him to form the solemn and unalterable purpose of seeking,

and if possible, of securing that better portion which the gospel reveals.

He had caused him to feel willing to make any sacrifice, which the gospel

demands, in order to seek and secure an interest in the "great salvation."

Acting under the impulse of this feeling, while attending on the ministry of

the Rev. Mr. Mcllvaine.now the Protestant Episcopal Bishop of Ohio, Mr. W.

as a helpless and perishing sinner, devoted himself, soul and body, for time and

eternity, to the Lord Jesus Christ, at the same time invoking the Holy Spirit

to seal or confirm the act unto the day of judgment. As a necessary result of

thus coming to Christ, who hath said,
" him thatcometh to me I will in no wise

cast out," he was enabled to lay hold of the promise and hope of eternal life.

The hope then embraced he has hitherto found "as an anchor of the soul

both sure and steadfast." Shortly after the event referred to above, Mr.

Whiting left the Academy at Brooklyn and directed his attention, unremit-

tingly to the law. After having pursued this study for a time, he felt con-

strained to relinquish it and to enter upon the study of divinity, in order

to qualify himself for preaching the gospel. Accordingly, in the autumn

of 1831, he entered the general theological seminary of the Protestant Epis-

copal church, in the United States, located in the city of New York, and

commenced with the class then entering, the prescribed course of studies.

In September, 1832, during the annual vacation in the theological seminary,

Mr. Whiting was united in marriage to Elizabeth Richardson, eldest daughter

of Mr. Grant Thorburn, of the city of New York. In June, 1834, having

completed the prescribed course of studies in the general theological semi-

nary, he with the other members of the class received the usual testimo-

nial. In the same month, in the city of New York, with a number of other

candidates, he was ordained a deacon by the Right Rev. Benjamin T. Onder-

donk, D. D., bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church, in the State of New
York. After his ordination, Mr. Whiting took the pastoral charge for a few

weeks, during the absence of the rector, the late Dr. Milnor, of St. George's

Church, N.Y.,and then officiated for a short time in St. Luke's church, N. Y.,

which was at that time without a settled pastor. In November of the same year,

he removed, with his family, to Jamosville, Onondago county, N. Y., where.
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iiiider the patronage of the ^lissioiiary Society of the dioccss of \. V., lie took

charge of the St. Mark's chiinli. Jaincsvillc and Christ's chnrch, PomjK'y.
On the 1st of October, Is;].'), ni Trinity tdnnch, in tin; cily of I'lica, -Mr. W.,

with live otiicr caiidithites, was ordained a priest hy the Right Rev.
I3eiij.

T.

Onderdonk, D. I). I'roin the aninnni of 1S:3."), wlien he reUmpiished the charge
of Christ's chnrcli, I'onipcy, mitil the spriirj of IS 1 1

^
he coiuinnt'd to iliseliargc

th(> dnties of tlio ministry in the parish at Janu'svillc, and (hn-ing thr hittcrpart

of this perioil in ihi' neighboring parishes at Onondago Hill and (jeddt.-s. Iti

the spring of 18 1 1, hi' removed with his family to Astoria, li. I., where he opened
a boarding and day school I'or boys. Snbsequently he was appointed prin-

cipal of the male department of Astoria Instifnte, a situation which he still

holds (IS.50). After removing to Astoria in ISJi. Mr. W. ofliciated occa-

sionally, either in St. (ieorgc's church, Astoria, or in the neighboring churches,

where his services were required, until July 1S46. At that time, in consequence
of the removal of the rector of Zion church, Little Neck, to another field of

labor, Mr. \V. was called to the charge of that church, and to that of a small

adjoining parish, where in addition to his duties in teaching in the institute at

Astoria, he continued to oihciate for nearly two years, when, on the return of

the former rector, in IS IS, he resigned the charge of Zion church. He continued,

however, to oihciate in the adjoming parish, above referred to, until late in

the autumn, when he resigned that also. Since that time until the present,

May, ISoO, Mr. W. has olTiciated only occasionally, and for the most part, in St.

George's church, Astoria, where he still resides.

Lanrin G. Whiting, son of Xatlian Whiting and Miriam Leiand, is a

physician and surgeon, in practice in Chester, Vt. He commenced busi-

ness in his profession, in the cily of New York, and after a few years,

removed to Londonderry, Vt., and from Londonderry to Chester, where he has

resided for several years.

His brother, Franklin, passed his youthful days in Chester, Vt. : but he has,

for a niunber of years, been in business, as a Druggist, in Williamsburg, N. Y.

Asa Leiand, second son and fourth child of Asa Leiand, was marrried in

llolliston, Mass., in 1794; during the same year he removed to Chester, Vt.,

where he continued to reside until 1827. He then left Chester for Otto, Catta-

raugus county, N. Y., and remained there till his death, in 1832. He v.-as an

active business man. In occupation a farmer and trader. He was a professor

of religion, and for many years a member of the Baptist church in Chester,

Vt., under the pastoral charge of his brother, Lieut. Gov. Aaron Leiand. He

had fifteen children, and they were all born in Chester, Vt. His son, Moses

N., has been an ordained minister of the gospel, of the Baptist denomination,

since 183S. He v/as educated at the academies in Chester and Windsor. Vt.,

and removed to Otto, N. Y., with his father. He is an amiable and useful

minister, and he has been for some time settled in Plymouth, la.

Asa Leiand, also son of Asa, removed from Chester, Vt., to Otto, >i. V.. m
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1825. He remained in Otto from that time till his death in 1840. He was an

active and useful citizen, a professor of religion, and at the time of his death,

held the office of deacon in the Baptist church.

Eliza N. Leland, daughter of Asa, married and settled in Pike, N. Y., removed

to Caba, N. Y., and died there in 1840. She was a worthy member of the

Baptist church.

Lois Leland, also daughter of Asa, was educated at the academy in Chester,

Yt. She lived with her first husband. Rev. Anson Tuthill, in Pike, Almond
and Howard, N. Y., until his death in 1834. In 1842 she married her second

husband, Luther Allen, Esq., and continued to live with him until his death in

1847. She now (1850) resides in Lodi, Erie county N. Y. Early in life she

became a member of the Baptist church, and under her repeated bereavements,
she has been unwavering in her faith in Christ.

Achsa M. Leland, also a daughter of Asa, received her .education at the

academy in Chester, Vt. She was employed in teaching school in Chester

from 1823 to 1827. From 1827 to 1842 she lived in Lodi and Irving, N. Y.

She was married in 1842 to John Marsh. Since that time she has lived

with her husband at South Bend, in Indiana. She and her husband are nious

members of the Baptist church.

Cephas R. Leland, son of Asa, has his descent from Henry Leland the com-

mon ancestor of the Leland family in America, through Hopestill Leland of

Sherburne, Mass., John Leland and Samuel Leland, of Holliston, Mass., Asa

Leland, of Chester, Vt, and Asa Leland, of Otto, Cattaraugus county, N. Y.

He is of the legal profession, and for his education both classical and pro-

fessional, he has depended almost entirel)^ upon his own unaided exertions.

During his minority he resided in his father's family in Chester, Yt., and had

the advantage of attending the academy in that place for a short period of time.

In 1 827 he left Chester for Otto, N. Y. He was afterwards a student for a

iQV'T months at the academy in Springville, N. Y. From about the year 1 827

to 1834, he was engaged as a student at law and in teaching school, to

obtain funds to defray the expense of his education, and to support

some helpless members of his father's family. In 1832 he made a public pro-

fession of religion, and became a member of the Baptist church. He was

admitted as an attorney and counsellor at law in 1835. Settled in Irving,

Chatauque County, N. Y., where he has ever since been in practice in his pro-

fession. He has held the office of post master for eight years, in that place,

and in 1846, he was appointed by Gov. Wright, attorney for the Seneca Nation

of Indians. He is active and influential in all his social relations, both as a

man and a christian. In 1834 he was married to Orphca Powers, his fifth cou-

sin, who is connected with Henry Leland, the common ancestor, by a line of

descent through Ebenezer Leland, of Sherburne, Mass., James Leland. of Graf-

ton, Thankful Leland, who married Lemuel Powers, of Northbridge, Mass.,
Lemuel Powers, of Stillwater, N. Y., and Cyrus Powers, of Kelloggyille, N. Y.
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Her mother was daiiglitor of Jonah Slow and l.ydia I'owcrs, and prand-

danghlor of L<;mncl Powers and 'riKinKl'iil Lcland, .uid ;i cousin l(j h<T I'alhi-r.

She was ])orn in Seinpronins, I\. V., J'clnuary 22d, 1^10. She resided in

Moravia, a (own widiin ihc (ownshij) of Senipronins, and in Lansintr, N. \'.,

nntil 1S;]3. She was married in l,od\, J'lrie cotnity, N. Y., in ls:{."5, and

innnc(hately removed to Irving, N. Y., with her hnshand. wliere they have

ever since resided. She was C(hicated ;it the acadrnni-s ni Ahtravia and

Ithaca, N. V. She niadt^ a puhhc i)rot'essi(in of rehgion in 1S27, and became

a member of the I'^piscopal ciiincli, and in 183U she joined the Haptist ehnrcli,

and she lias ever since been a member of that commimmn. Shr is a lady of

tine piety and christian benevolence. Ihr moihcr died when she was oidy
eleven years of age, and Iroin tlmt time mitil her marriage, she became the con-

stant companion and nnrse of her father, lietween tlicm more tlian ordinary
attachment existed nntil his death in isll.

Sarah Ann Leland, daughter of Asa, went with her parents from Chester,

Vt., to Otto, N. Y., in 1827, and remained there nntil lier marriage in 1S31. Since

that time she has lived with her hnshand in Dorr Village, la. She and her

husband are both nsefnl members of the Baptist church.

Rlarshall W. Leland, son of yVsa, pursued his studies preparatory for college,

at the seminaries in Springville, Hamilton and Newton, N. Y. He entered

Georgetown College in the district of Colnmbia, and after remaining there the

usual time, received his degree of A. B. And since 1839 he has been an

ordained minister of the Baptist denomination. He is a pious and nsefnl min-

ister of the gospel, and resides in Dorr A'illage, la. He married the daughter
of the Rev. Mr. Anson, of Cuba, N. Y., a worthy and pious lady, also a mem-
ber of the Baptist church.

Miriam W. Leland, daughter of Asa, became a member of the Baptist

church in 1831, and married to Cyrus Ferris, of the same church, in 1834,

and they now, (1850), reside in Howard, Steuben county, N. Y.

William H. Lelatid, son of Asa, passed his youthful days in Otto, N. Y,

After attaitnng the age of manhood he was engaged in mercantile business for

several years in Dayton, N. Y. He left Dayton for Eden, Erie county, N. Y.,

where he now resides. He became a member of the Baptist church in 1832,

and was married in 1840.

Abigail C. licland, daughter of Asa, resided in the western part of New
York from 1827 to 1845. In 1833 she professed religion and united with the

Baptist church. She was married to the Rev. E. T. Manning, of the Baptist

church, in 1845. Since that time she has lived with her husband in Indiana,

Illinois and Iowa.

Dexter F. Leland, son of Asa, is of the medical profession. He was educa-

ted at the Lodi Select School, studied medicine with Dr. Field, of Lodi, and at

the Laporte medical college, la. He received from that institution the degree

'of M. D. And he is now, (1850), in successful practice as a physician, in

Perryville, la. He was married in 1846.
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Laurette Leland, daughter of Asa, was educated at the Lodi Select School,

and went to Irving, N. Y., with her brother Cephas R. Leland, and lived with

him until her marriage. Since her marriage she has lived with her first and

second husband in Friendship, N. Y. She is a member of the Baptist church.

Simeon Leland, third son and fifth child of Asa Leland, was married in

Holliston, Mass, in 1806, and soon after his marriage removed from Holliston

to the state of Vermont, and continued to reside in that state, part of the time

in Londonderry, part in Landgrovo, and part in Chester, from that time until

his death in 1847. He was an intelligent, active and effiicent man, and on one

or more occasion, was a member of the state legislature. His surviving children,

as appears by the foregoing account, are living in New York city, Cleveland,

Ohio, and California. His son, Simeon, has been successfully concerned for

several years in keeping a large hotel in the city of New York.

Nathan Leland, fourth son and sixth child of Asa Leland, was married in

Holliston, Mass., in the year 1804, and soon after his marriage went to Chester,

Vt., and remained there about two years. He then returned to Holliston and

continued to reside there until his death in 1842. He was an industrious and

intelligent farmer, and in the year 1837, represented the town of Holliston in

the Massachusetts legislature. His oldest son Aaron, was born in Chester, Yt.,

but his other children were born in Holliston. His son, Aaron, married his

fourth cousin, Rowena W. Whiting, of the posterity of Henry Leland, in 1830.

He is a teacher of music and a dealer in musical publications, and since he

attained the age of manhood, he has lived in Worcester and Westborough, Mass.,

Hartford, Conn., Butfalo, N. Y., and Springfield, Mass. Alden Leland, second

son of Nathan, has always lived in Holliston, Mass. He has been extensively

concerned for several years in manufacturing shoes. He is an influential man
in the town, and he has for a series of years, had much to do with its municipal

concerns, and he was a representative from that town in the Massachusetts leg-

islature for the years 1838, 1839 and 1843. His other children have all con-

tinued to reside near the place of their nativity. John P. and Leander F., have,

however, within the past year (1849) removed to Springfield, Mass.

Betsy Leland, third daughter of Asa Leland, from the time of her marriage

inl810, tothe timeof her death in 1819, hadher place of residence in Chester, Vt.

Alexander Leland, youngest son of Asa Leland, was married in 1813, and

died in 1846. During this period he lived in Londonderry, Peru and Chester,

Vt., and Boston, Mass. He held the office of post master for a short time in
 

Peru, and that of deputy sheriff" for som.e time in Chester, Vt.



JOHN LKLAND'S ruSTKIUTT. 233

The descendants of AHNMH I.KLAND, son ofS'anni.l I -eland, and grand-
son of John Lclund; horn in IhtlMslon, Mass., in ITIIJ: married llainiah

Thayer; and died in llolhslon, xMa.ss., in 1819.

Parents. CliilJrui).
H'twn

Born To whom Married.

Abner Lcland
and

Hannah Thayer.

Elijah Lchind
1 and
Anno Wakefield.

Klijah,

Ainasa,

Jotiiani,

Luther,
Eliab,

Samuel,
Ahncr,
Adam,
Amos,
Hannah,
Klijaii,

Cliarlei?,

Nancy,
Mary,

Tirzah,

Sopliia,

Joseph W.
George W.
Eliza.

1 Amos Leiand and
1 Hannah Hatoon.

1 Wm. Gildersleeve
2 and
Hannah Leland.

1 Elijali Lcland
3 and
Julia Sherwood.

Amelia,
Eugene,

1 Charles Leland
4 and
Charlotte Beer.s.

James H.

Emily,
Frances,
Eliza,
Charles L.

Hannah,
George W
Warren^
Elijah,

Sommers,
Eliza,

1 Cyrenius Beers &
5 Marv Lcland.

1 Joseph Bristol &.

6 Marv Leland.

Hellen,

So])liia,

ALiry A.

Charles,

Charlotte,

Warren,

Elizabeth,

1775|Anne Wakefield,
I77f> Bcckoy ^Vihims,
177'.t Kanny I'rrrv,
I7HI Lanra Ilinnian,
1781 rcarlv Adams,
l784jAch.sah Mason,
178'j!

1789|Nancy Walker,
1797 Hannah IJaiDon,
1800 Will. (;ild,Tslceve,
1804 Julia Sherwood,
18O0 Charlotte Beers,
18081

1810 Cyrenius Beers and

Joseph Bristol,
I SI 2 John N. Wagoner,
1814 George Koherts,
181G,

1820|Liuv A. Paddock,
1823 Swe'et W. Case,
1 8341

I8j39

1825

1828
1830
1832
1835

1837
1839

1836"
1838'

1841|
1844

1831"
1832
1840
1842
1844'

1848

WImo
DIoJ.

1828;
1838

1822

1798

Whoro DIUT"
iir

now live.

"Mendon, N7Y.~
Milford, Mass.
Ashland, do

Dtil.y, Vt.

Upton, Ma.ss.

Ashland, do

Holliston, do
do rlo

Occu|iail<iiiii, Office*,
and lluuura.

j

Fanner.
' do

I

<lo

iClerg>-mnn.
'Farmer.

Deacon & Justice.

1836

Mary S.

1 John N. Wagoner
7 and
Tirzah Leland.

1 George Roberts &
8 Sophia Leland.

1 Geo. W.LelanT&
9 Lucy A. Paddock.
I Sweet W. Case &,

10 Eliza Leland. I

Francis A.
Louisa,

Josephine,
Eliza,

George,
Charles,

Hellen,
Louisa J.

Harriet,
'Louisa J.

George,
Charles,

1835

1848

1833
1835
1837

1839
1841

1843

1835
1848

1846
1848

1840
1843

iSoiwich, X. V.

Suiilairy, Ohio,

Quincy, Mich.

Victor, N. V.

Mendon, do

Victor, do

Janesvilie, Wis.
White Water, do

Pascagoula Miss.

Mendon, N. V.

Toledo, Ohio.

Non\-ich, N. Y.
do do

Farmer.

iTailor.

,Hus. Clergyman.
jFarmer.
I

do

jHus.
Farmer.

do Shoe Maker.
do Grocer.

Soldier U. S. Army.
Farmer.
Hus. Miller.

Sunbury, Ohio,
do do
do do
do do
do do
do do
do do

Quincy,



234 JOHN LELAM)'S POSTERITY.

Parents. Children, g^^™ To wliom Married.
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ParonU.

Adam Loland
7 1111(1

Niincy Walker.

7 Wanvii Lclaiul

1 ttiul

Hepzibali Lclnnd.

7 Lucius I'inrce &
2 Namv liclaiul.

ChllJrcu.
Wbm
Uorii To whom Married.

WhM
Died.

Whore I)icd

or

t»ow liV8.

Thisscll,

Warren,
.Mary.
Naiu'v,

(Mari.ssa,

Jo.sepliine, {1844
Klla F. :1847

Joliu II. 118461

11813

|1815 Ilepziliali Tx-Iaiid,

l,ms JoM-pli Chiuse,
liS25 Lmiu.s rieree,

iIsTi

|IIolli.ston,
MiLSii.

do do
lMi.=riouri,

Ilollistiin, Mass.

Uolliston, Mas;).

do do
do do

I Uccu|ii'

I

aix! II

Boot Mnkti.
Clerk.

JIii)<..Meth. Minister.
' ilo Fiiniier.

1848

1846 Holliston, Mass.

The eight children of Ahiier Leland were horn in Holliston, .Mas.s.

His son, Elijah, was married in Hoston, Mass., soon after he was twenty-one

years of age, and in a short time after his marriage, settled in Chester, Vt.,

where he continned to reside for five or six years. He then removed to Bloorn-

lield, now Mendon, in the western part of the state of New York, and remained

there until his death in 1S28. Two of his children were born in Cliester,

and eleven in Bloomlield and Mendon.

Amos Leland son of Elijah, has lived a considerable number of years in

Norwich, Chenango county. New York.

His daughter. Hannah, was married in Mendon, N. Y,, Sept. 15th, 1S24.

She afterwards hved with her husband, in Mendon. Rochester and Bethany,
N. Y.; Oil Creek in the comity of Crawford, Penn. : New Albany, Indiana and

Sunbnry, Delaware county, Ohio. Her husband, Rev. William Gildersleeve, was
a clergyman of the Baptist denomination, and also a physician. He was a

graduate of "Williams College, Williamstown, Mass., and received a degree of

M. D., from Yale College, New Haven, Conn. He was in practice as a physi-
cian for about four years in the western part of the state of New York. About

the year 1828, he commenced preaching under a license from the Baptist churcli

in Rochester, N. Y., and was soon after ordained in Bethany, New York, as

a minister of the gospel of that denomination. And he continued to labor in the

ministry from that time until his death in 1845. The other children of Elijah

are settled in different places in western New York, Ohio, Michigan and Wis-

consin, as appears by the foregoing tabular account.

Amasa Leland, second son of Abner, remained with his father in Holliston,

Mass., until he was over thirty years of age. He afterwards lived in South-

borough, jMass., a few years, and then settled in Milford, Mass., where he con-

tinued to reside until his death in 1838. He was a successful farmer. His

three surviving children, Charles, Abner A., and Harriet T., have always lived

in Milford.

Jotham Leland, third son of Abner, was married in Holliston, Mass.. in 1805,

and remained there for several years. He then lived in Hopkinton, Mass.,

until 1819. He then returned to Holliston, and continued to reside tliere until

1846, and since that time he has had his place of residence in Ashland, Mass.

He is an industrious farmer.

Luther Leland, fourth son of Abner, was a clergyman. He fitted for college,

with the Rev. Timothy Dickinson, of Holliston. Mnss., was educated at Middle-
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bury college, Yt., and graduated with the class of 1807. He studied divinity,

and was the settled minister of the Congregational church and society in Der-

by, Vt., for the last twelve or thirteen years of his life. He died in 1822.

Eliab Leland, fift!i son of Abner, was married in Holliston, Mass., in 1808,

and since his marriage he has lived in Southborough, Hopkinton and Upton,
Mass. He is a farmer, and now (1850) resides in Upton.
Deacon Samuel Leland was born in Holliston, Mass., May 21, 1784. He

is descended from Henry Leland, the common ancestor of the Leland family
in America, through Hopestill Leland of Sherburne, Mass., John Leland, Sam-
uel Leland, and Abner Leland, of Holliston, Mass. He passed his infancy,

youth and early manhood with his parents in Holliston. His father was a

farmer, and he was brought up to labor upon the farm, except a few months in

the winter season, Avhen he was allowed to attend the common district school.

He, however, for a few years during the latter part of his minority, taught a

school in the winter season. He was married in 1806, at the age of twenty-two.
After he left Holliston in 1811, he lived in Leverett, Mass., 16 years, in Montague

Mass., 8 years, in Sunderland, Mass., 1 year, again in Holliston 10 years, and

in Ashland, Mass., where he nov/ (1850) resides, five years. He is a man of

great moral purity and christian piety. He has ever been an ardent defender

of the Christian religion, and his means, as far as prudence would permit, have

been freely given for its support. He was early impressed with religious feel-

ings, and as he humbly hopes, experienced religion at the age of twenty-one

years, but did not connect himself with any church until 1813. He then

became a member of the Leverett and Montague Baptist church. In 1821 he

was chosen deacon of this church, and was set apart to the office a few years

after by ordination. He continued in the office of deacon of that church until

he removed to Holliston. He then united with the Baptist church in Medway,
Mass., and in 1840, was chosen a deacon of this church, and continued to serve

in this capacity until he left Holliston. for Ashland, in 1845. He immediately
became a member of the Baptist church in Ashland, and was soon after chosen

deacon, Avhich office he now holds. He has ever been a firm and zealous

advocate of all religious, moral, benevolent and philanthropic objects. He was

early engaged in the temperance reform and has ever continued to labor in its be-

half He has been a member of the board of assessors or selectmen in every town

in which he has resided long enough to be eligible, except Ashland, showing
the great confidence his fellow citizens have reposed in his honesty and ability.

In the early part of his life he held the offices of ensign and lieutenant in the

militia, and was offered that of captain, which he declined. And now, he

having nearly served his own generation, feels himself a sinnner in the sight

of God, and trusts entirely in tlie atoning blood of Christ for pardon and sal-

vation, and his constant desire and prayer is that, he, himself, and all of his, may
be prepared for that rest that remaineth for the children of God. His surviving

children are all living in AshJand and the neighboring town of Holliston. His
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son, Benjamin M., married IT;iiiiiah liolaiid. his tV)nrth cousin, of the posterity

of ilojislill liOliiiid.

Adam Lcland, yomigcst son of Ahnor, lived with his fathf-r in llulhston,

Mass., until 1811). Wo then resided a few years in Ihjpkintoii, .Mass. He then

returned t,o llollistoii, where he has ever since rcniained. II(! was married in

1812. His son, Warren, married !Ifi)sehah Leland, his fourth cousin, of th<i

posterity of ilopestill Leiund.

Thede.secMidantsof DIXAIT Td^L.A.XD, dati-hler of Samuel Leland, and

grand-daui^hter of John licland; horn in Holliston, ]Ma.ss., in 171(i: married
Samuel \\ iieelock; and died in Tyriuffhain. Mass.

Parents. Children.
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Parents.
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The descendants of DRnOU.MI LIM.AM), dauditcr of John Leland and

Lydia liehind, and iiranddaiiirht'T ol .lohri lidaiid: horn in llolh.ston, .Mass.,
Ill 1739; married Urury t'airhanks; and died in lli)lhsiMii in I7'.ll.

Parents.
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Parents.
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to 1S:](?. fii coiisoqucMice of rcebli! licullh and oUi age, li<; gave up the .services

of the iiiiuiistrv in is:}(), and lie lias since that tinu: rchided in Littleton.

Deboiali, marrii-'d licr cousin, (Jah-h Ferry, in]7*>'J, and lived with liiui in Fiteli-

l)iu"g, Mass., Plyniouth, Marlljorougli, and Alstcad, N. 11., until her death in

1833. A particular account ol liie other descendants of Deborah Leland is

given in the foregoing table.

The descendants of JOHN LI'JL.VlM), son of John Ldand and I-ydia

Lehuid, and grandson of John liciandand l-lbcnczer Liclaud
;
born in llullis-

ton, Mass., in 1711; inarriiid llcjih/.ibah Ldand; and died in Amherst, Mass.,
in 1826.

Parents.
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Parents.
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Paronts. Childron.
Whan

Bora To whom Morrlof],
WUn
Died. I

\V Hurts Uiea
or

now IIt«.

omc

G Edwin OatiT
•2 aixl

Sarah M. Lelaml.
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1S20. From 1S26 to 1829, he was a professor in the Bangor Theological Semi-

nary, and since 1S29 he has been pastor of the Congregational church connected

whh Bowdoin College in Brnnswick, Me. The government of that college in

1549, conferred upon him the degree of Doctor of Divinity. In IS26 he was mar-

ried to Sarah Ann Folsom. a lady of fine accomplishments and true christian

piety. She was granddaughter of Gen. Nathaniel Folsom, a member of the

first congress from the state of New Hampshire. She died Feb. 27th, 18.50.

George E. has no children. Her daughter, Eliza L. Adams, was married in

1S31. to James Crosb}^, a merchant of Bangor, Me., where she has ever since

resided. John Leland Crosby, son of James Crosby and Eliza L. Adams, is

now (18.50) a student in Bowdoin College, Brunswick, Me.

Her second son. John C. Adams, is of the clerical profession. He received

his classical education at Amherst College, Amherst, Mass., and graduated with

the class of IS.3.3. He studied theology mostly at New Haven, Conn., and he

is now (1S50) preaching to a Congregational church and society in East

Ma.chias. Maine.

Her third son, Aaron C. Adams, is a clergyman of the Congregational denom-

ination. He graduated at Bowdoin College, with the class of 1836, studied

theology at Bangor, Me., and at the Lane Semina.ry, Cincinnati, Ohio. He was

several years in the ministr5r in Maine, and he is nov/ pastor of a Congrega-
tional church in West Bloomfield, N. J. He was married in 1839.

Her youngest son, Henry M. Adams, died May 25th, 1846, at the age of 24.

He was a remarkable young man. He chose a seafaring life, hoping that his

health, which had ever been poor, would thereby be improved. He proved '•

a very skilful seaman, and while quite young took charge of a vessel. He i

early rmited with a Christian church. Affectionate in dispositioD, full of charity, ]

ever correct in all his conduct, patient and gentle under protracted sufferings, |

he was universally loved, and the memory both of his life and his death is
'

exceedingly precious to his numerous friends.

Polly Leland, fourth daughter of Rev. John Leland, was married in Peru,

Mass., in 1805. and she has ever since continued to live there.

Rev. Aaron Whitney Leland, of Columbia, S. C, is a clergyman of superior
talents, high literary attainments, commanding eloquence, fervent piety, and

deep biblical and theological learning. He is connected with Henry Leland,
the original Pilgrim patriarch of the Leland family in America, by a three-fold

line of descent; through Ebenezer Leland, Ebenezer Leland, Jr., of Sherburne,

Mass., Lydia Leland, his grandmother, and John Leland, his father, through

Hopestill Leland of Sherburne.. John Leland and John Leland, Jr., of Holliston,

Mass.. and John Leland, his father
;
and through Hopestih Leland, Hopestill

Leland. Jr., and Daniel Leland of Sherburne, Mass., and Hephzibah Leland, his

mother. He was born October, 1, 1787, at Partridge field, Berkshire county,
Mass. His parents, John and Hephzibah Leland, were second cousins. In

1808 he was graduated at Wilhams College in his native state, and within a
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month afterwards, hiiidcd in (Charleston. S. ('. lii Iniir wi. k.-, jificr reaching

Charleston, he was eleeled classical teacher in the .Mount IMeasant Academy,
within sight of the city, a very advantageous situation, allordin;^ not only

useful and protitahle employment, hut leisure and facilities for pursuitjg the

study of his future profession. hi Jiuic of the succeeding year (IbD'.l) he

was married lo ilie eldest daui^hter of the lion. j;imcs Ilihhen, a lady who

still survives to hless her hushand and family, as one of the best of wives and

iiHillurs. Ill ihc year ISIl. ihc sidjji'ct of this brief int'in(jir was licensed to

preach the gospel by tiie Presbytery of Harmony, at their sessions in Charles-

ton; and in the year (ollowing he wasordaincd by the same ecclesiastical body,

t(^ the work of the Christian ministry. In I'^l!?, he was elected and instnlled

pastor of the First Presbyterian church of the city of CMiarlcston. In IsM,

Brown University, Providence, 11. I., conferred upon him the honoray degree

of Master of Arts, and in 1815, he received the degree of Doctor of Divinity,

Ironi the South Carolina College. After his permanent settlement in the min-

istry, he continued in the regular disciiarge of its laborious duties nearly

twenty years, part of the time as pastor of the church above mentioned,

and subsei^uently of the Presbyterian church, of St. Andrews parish. In

1833, he received from the united synods of South Carolina and G'eorgia,

the appointment of Professor of Christian Theology in the Southern Theo-

logical Seminary, located in Columbia, S. C, and in the following year,

was inaugurated into that oifice, luvev since, he has been exclusively

devoted to the labors of that important professorship, in an institution s<»

vitally important to the churches and the ministry of the south, that already

a majority of the pastors of the Presbyterian churches in several states consists

of those who have enjoyed its advantages. In his family, A. AV. L. has been

liighly favored. He has five sons, of liberal education and of respectable

standing. Of four daughters, lie was called, in 1845, to mourn the death of the

second, the wife of tlie Rev. A. A. Porter, pastor of the Glebe street church, in

Charleston. The eldest daughter is the wife of the Rev. Edwin Cater, princi-

pal of the Young Ladies Institute, at Bradford Springs, S. C. The two

younger daughters have not reached maturity. There is something remarkable

in the uniform and vigorous health enjoyed by Dr. L., with scarcely an inter-

ruption, for forty years. When he first migrated to the south, it was predicted,

and with every probability of correctness, that his sanguine and plethoric habit

would ensure an early death. And yet, by the mysterious arrangement of

Providence, he has not only outlived more than a whole generation, but has

enjoyed a degree of uniform vigorous licalth, which is very rare, even in Xew

England. So remarkable, indeed, has been his degree of health, that in tbrty

years, he has not been prevented by siclcness from attending the services of the

sanctuary, more than seven or eight Sabbaths. It may be useful to add, that

such a continuance of good health in so sickly a climate, whde it should be

ascribed to the good pleasure of Him to whom all things are po.>sible,
— the Sov-
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ereign Disposer of life and death,
—

^niay also be traced, instrumentally, to the

practice of rigid temperance. On landing in Carolina, forty years ago, A. W. L.

entered into a solemn covenant with himself, to drink nothing but water, and

that covenant has been kept inviolate. He, therefore, practised Mai abstinence

nearly a score of years before the name was invented, and practically adopted
the principles of the temperance reform, long before the trumpet-tongued alarm

of Beecher had disturbed the deathful slumbers of the world. However the

fact may be, as to the efficacy of this peculiar habit in preserving the health and

life of the subject of this memoir, it is his own settled conviction, that if he

had continued to be v/hat is called a moderate dr'vnker of intoxicating liquors,

he would have been in his grave thirty years ago. At the present time, (1850),

Dr. Leland enjoys good health, with all his powers unimpaired, and is as well

able to discharge the duties of his sacred office, as at any former period of life.

The descendants of CALEB LELAND, son of John Leland and Lydia
Leland, and grandson of John Leland and Ebenezer Leland; born in Holliston,
Mass., in 1747; married Deborah Farrar: and died in Leominster, Mass., in

1824.
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( 'al('l) I.eland, only .stiii ()r('ali-lt, at an caily poiiod oi jiis lilV* went anionp

tho Indians, in iho n'inotu pari oltlK; \V'esteni connlry, and died tlicrc in Ib21.

Dclxiiali Adams, grunddangliter of Caleb Lulaiid, married her second

cousin, Asa P. Cowdcn, son of James Cowden and Lydia Perry, and grand-

son of Asa Perry and Lydia Leiand.

1;YI)IA JJILAM), danghlcr of John Iceland and
klau^hlcr <»r John [.eland and llhcnczcr Leiand ; l»oru

in llolliston, Ahiss., in IT.'Kl; married Asa Perry; an<i died in
I'iichbiirg,

Mass., in 1810.

The descendants of

Lydia T/cland, anrl uvmu

Parents. Children.

Asa Perry
ami

Lytliii Ia'IimhI

Caleb Perry
1 and
Deborah Fairbanks

Kate,

t'nieb,

Lydia,
Asa,
Sallv,

lohii L. _
Cordelia,

rfoseph,

Dcborali,
Caleb,

Joseph W.
Elliot,

John L.

Lydia,
Asa,

Born To whom Married. Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupatlona, OHIcM,
and Hunora.

1 Abel Baker
1 and
Cordelia I'errv.

Urrissa,

Cordelia,
Abel W.
Caroline B.

.Myra W.
Mary W.

17711

I774:Deborah Kairlmnk.«,
1770 James Cowdiii,
1778 Jernsha Ciilison,

1781 Calvin Carter,

178."i Judith I'eterson,

1800, Abel iJaker,
1802
1805
1807
1810
1812
1814
1817

1821

Oliver Bailey,
Ciuoline Bennct,

Ann H. Simmons,
Plinv H. Bal)bit,

IJ.F. Hnmphrevs &
1-1 Cordelia Baker.

i Oliver Bailey
2 and
Deborah Perry.

1 Caleb Perry and
3 Caroline Bennet.

1 John L. Perry &
4 Anne II. Simmons

1 Pliny li. Bahbir
5 and

Lydia Perry.

George F.

John F. Hnmphrevs
Mary W. Ilaskelf,
F. S. Parmenter,

1785|Fitcliburg,
Ma.s8.

JAthol, do
1827 Fiteh burg, do
1822 Kiiidce, N. II.

ime. iLatiiiisti'r, do
do {Philadeiphin,

1839|Trov, NTH.
1806 Plymouth, do

jJaflVey, do
18.3.3 Troy, do
1 81 2Marlborough, do
1833Alstead, do

Atliol, Mass.

Bane, do

Alstcad, y . H.

troy.

1847

lOniilv A.

Lvdia O.

Caleb P.

Alonzo C.

Benj'min F
Mary P.

Infant, t

Infant,
'^

('aroline.

James Cowdcn
2 and

Lydia Perry.

1827

1830t

1835

1837
1841

1844
1844

1831

1833

George E. 1845

Deborah P.

Caleb II.

Twin sons.

Mai-y Ann,
Asa"l\

Lydia A.

Charles,
James D.

Mary,
Joseph,

2 Asa P. Cowden
1 and
Deborah Adams.

Prudence,
Farwell,

Levi,

2 Wm. H. Howard
2 and

Lydia A. Cowdin.

,1841

Jl842
1844
J 84

1

1798 Deborah Adams,

1799|Wm.
H. Howard,

1 800 Mcheta'l Farnsw'rtI

1803 Aurinda (iiiild,

1 809 M.D.Riehardson,
1809

}

1824

18241

18261

1833

unc.

do
N. H.

Athol, Mass.

Troy, X. H.

Athol, Mass.

Troy, N. H.
do do

1837
1838

1844

Jeffrey, N. H.
do do

1831

1844

Farmer.
Hus. Farmer.
do do
do Physician.
Surgeon.

Iiu8. Farmer.

Hus. Fanner.
Farmer.

do
Hus. Farmer.

Hus. Carpenter.
.Mechanic.

Hus. Merchant.

Athol, Mass.

do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

Troy, N. H.
do do

Athol, Mass.

Barre, Mass.
do do
do do
do do

Charles,

James,
Lydia,
Joseph,
Sarah,

Fitcliburg, !Mass.

Temple. X. H.

1840!jackson. Mich.

1840Fitchl)arg, Mass.
1836 Leominster, do

Worcester, do
1834
1834
1828

1836

Boston, Mass.
do do

Fitehburg, JIass.

Machinist.
Has. Farmer.
School Teacher.
Machinist.

Hus. Fanner.

Carpenter.

Temple, N. H.
do do
do do
do do
do do

Fanner.
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Parents.
i

Children. gof°jj
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father, through Hopcstill Lehind, John Lf-laiid, John Lehuid Jr., and Martlia

Leland, his mother; and through Kbenezor Lnland, Ilbenezer Lclaufl, Jr.,

Lydia Leland, hi.s grandniothrr, and Martlia Leland, hi.s mother. -Alariha

Leland, his oldest child, was born in llolliston, and his other ehiidren, Jasper,

Ahna, Harriet and Abigail K., were born in Warwick; Martha was married in

1827, and since that time she has lived with her husband, in Warwick, Canton
and Norton, Mass., and Woonsocket, K. I., where she now (lS.j()) resides.

Her husband, Amory (iale, Jr., is a i)hysician and clergyman, in thr early

part of his life he was in practice as a physician ;
but for .several years previous

to 1S49, he was engaged in the ministry, as a Congregational clergyman, and
since the beginning of the )'ear 1S11>, he has been again m modiral ])rrictice, in

Woonsocket, 11. I.

His other children have all continued to reside in Warwick. 'I'licy are

respectable agricultural people, and Jacob R. Gale, husband of Alma, was a

representative from the town of Warwick, in the Massachusetts legislature,

for the years 1837, 1S3S, and 1839. An account of this branch of the family

appears in the third chapter, page 28, under the head of the descendants of

Henry Leland. But, in consequence of some errors in it, as there published,

its publication is here repeated.

The descendants of ABNER .JOHNSON, son of Isaac Johnson and Abigail
Leland, and grandson of John Leland; born in Holliston, Mass., in 1737;
married Miriam Jones; and died in Holliston, in 1777.

Parents. Children.
When
Bora To whom Married.

When
Died.

Abner Johnson
and

Miriam Jones.

Abigail,
Milie,

Eli,

Jcrushn,

Milium,
Abner,

Moses (ireenwood,

Timothy P. Bridge.-

Burbank,

Moses Greenwood
1 and
Abigail Johnson.

Hannah Fisher,
Kelief Burt,

Perrin,

Moses, 1785

Harry, !l787

Aaron, 1789
John, il792

Joseph, J1794 Roxanna Vila,

Abner, 1797J
William, 1802

Hiram, 1804

1 John Greenwoods
1 Miss Perrin.

1Joseph Greenwood
2 and
Boxana Vila.

1 Hiram Greenwood
3 and

Betsy Kelly.

1702
1764
1767

1

17G9'Joseph Palmer,
1775
11776 Polly Stone and

Marv Fisko,

Hannah Kelly
Betsy Kelly,

John,

Joseph,
Roxanna,
Abigail,

Catharine,

Susan,

Moses F.
Eliza Ann,
Hiram,
Martha A.
Charles B.

1824
1825
1827
1832
1834

1827
1829
1833
1835
1837

Where Died
or

now live.

IsTeTiopkiuton, Mass
1817 Warren, Mass.
1807 Bangor, Me.
1839 Boston, Mass.
1788 Hopkinton, do

Holliston, do

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

1820 St. Domingo,
1839 Cambridge, Mass.

Hopkinton do
1828 Milton, do

'Leominster, do
1839 Hopkinton, do
1848 do do

I do do
i Milton, Mass.

Has. Blacksmith,
do Farmer,

i do do
do Trader.

Farmer.

Mariner.
Butcher.

Farmer.

Paper Maker.

Paper Manulacturer.
Blacksmith.

do
do

Stone Cutter.

1824 Newton. Mass
Leominster, do

1833Nei,\ton, do
1833

1839

do
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Parents.



CHAPTER X.

THE POSTERITY OF A\ILLIAM LELAND,
SON OF HOPESTILL, AND UKANUSUN <>F IIF.XRY.

The cliildrcii and graiulcliildreu of WTT.TJA^r TiEf-AXD, son of Hopestill
Lcland, and grandson of lltMiry lii'laiid: l)orn in Sliorhurno, IMass., in 1602;
married Mehetabel IJrcck, and died in Sherbnrnc, in the year 17-J:j.

Parenta.
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State. Oliver, son of William, from an early period of his life, until his death

in 1833, was concerned in business as a merchant, in HoUiston, Mass. Sim-

eon, son of Simon, settled in Gardner, Mass., about the year 1790, and

remained there until his death, in 1823. Martha, after her marriage, lived in

Providence, R. I.

The descendants of ASA LELAND, son of Eleazer Leland, and grandson
of William Leland ;

born in Sherburne,
land: and died in Sherburne, in 1813.

Mass., in 1743; married Achsah Le-

Parents.
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Whera DiST
or

now live.

Parents. Childron.
liurii

To whom Married.
mm
DleJ.

Eleazer Ware
2 niid

Lucy Breck.

Caroline,

Voresttis,

Boiijaniin,

I
Lucy,
Samuel C.

a VVilliiiin D0WSO& Lewis,
1 Caroline Ware. 'Caroline,

2 Voie.stus Ware & Etl(;ar,

2 Mary Butler. 'Arthur,

l820iWillium DowHe,
l«22i.MarvB«llc'r,
1 824

183:^

1845
1847

1845

1847

1848 Shcrbunic, Mass.
do do
do do
do do
do do

Occupationf, OAc«s,
and liuitors.

1847 Sherburne, MiU!).

I

<lo do
) 1 849j Sherburne, Mnsg.

do do

Polly Wave, claiightcr of IJcnjaiiiiii Waif and Mclietabcl Lelaiid, married

her second cousin, Lemuel Leland, son of Harak Loland
;
and Charlotte A.

Bullen, daughter of JMoses Hullcn and China Ware, married her third cousin,

Barak Leland, son of AVallcr and grandson of 13arak.

The descendants of JEMIMA LELAND, daughter of William Leland,
and gmnddaughter of Wiliiam Leland; born in Sherburne, ^Ma.ss., in 1751-
married Uncsimus Cole: and died in {Sherburne, in 171M.

Onesimus Cole
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Parents.
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Tim (losccuclauls (.r DRROltAII LKLAND, (l:m<:litor of William I^-land.

and y;iaii{UI;mi:liUr dl" William Lclaiid: l)orii in Slicrljurnc, Mass., in IT.'jIi;

married Tiinolliy Sparliawk ;
and died in Shcrhnrin'.

Parents, Children.
Wkw
Bora Tu whom Married.

limotiiy SparluiwklTimoiliy, ;1777|
ami Jolm, I78i|Bctay Yoiinp,

Deborah Lcland. ("ah in, 1782 Betsy Marcii,

Ik-tsv, 1785

Pollv, 1 1790

WkM
Died.

line,

do

now live.

Sheriiiirne, Ma.ss.

do do
do do

Providenee, U. I.

MedHeid, Mass.

•ii

The descendants of BAKAK IjJlIi.V.MX .son of \V illiam Lcland, and grand-
son of William Leland; born in Shcrbiirnc, Mass., in IT^ii, married Sarah

Prentice; and died in iSherbnrne, Mass., in 1833.

Barak Lcliiinl

ami
Sarah Prentice.
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Parents.
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merchants in Philadolphi.i lor many years; and George, in \cw York.
They arc rcganlf.l :.s men of wcmIiIi. His .son. Ambrose, has for several

years, resided in \assan, in the coimly <>f llcnsselacr, and state of New York.

The deseendanfs
ii;

of SAMTKI, TJ'I.ANI), .s..n of Simon Leiand, and
Mass., in 1750; marriedgrandson of William ],eland; horn in Mirrhurnc,

Mary Leland; and died in Sherhurnc, in isjs.

Parents.

Samuel Lclaiul

niul

Mary Lclaiul.

Children.
WiMa
Born To whom Married. Died.

Elisha Kockwood
1 and
Hannah Lclaud.

Ilannaii,

Jaiiu's,

-Mary,

Samuel,

<I849

ISUl
180.3

1 Cha.s. Rockwood Ellen M.
1 and Adaline,
Lois E. Farmington John,

Cliarles E.

Jolm,

Clari.s.'sa,

Chario.s,

Joscpii,

Marv,
Samuel L.

'ElizabcthA ISUJamesC. Austin,'
Hannah A. 1818

1778|Kli>ha ]{()(kwood,
17801'.. lly Daniels,
1784 Ailin Partridge,
1786 Sybil Slialls,

Adalinc Farrinpton
1840

1800, Lois E. Farrington,

180;)| J1809
18091 'l809
11810 Christina Gilhert,

"^here Died
or

now ijvo.

Occupationt, Ofllcea,
and lluiiur*.

1 S. L. llockwoood
2 and
Christina Gilbert.

1 Jas. C. Austin &
3 E. A. Rockwood.
James Leland
2 and

Folly Daniels.

Adin Partridge
3 and

Mary Leland.

Clara F.

Samuel G.
John E.

Ann I.

I

James H.
JMarv^ J.

1834
1837
1844
1846

1842
1844
1846

184.'

1824
1826

Loravia D.il831

iMiiry,

Harriot,

Mary,
Cynthia,

Hannah,
Olive C.

James,
Julia,

3 C. S. Wheeler and Harriot E.
1 Harriot Partridge Sarah A.
3 CaleFBlake
2 and

Mary Partridge.

Mary E.

Eliza,

Adin,
Alfred A.

Samuel Leland and Sylvia A.
4 Sybil Shalls.

|

;i84;

Sherburne, Mass.
do do

Boston, do

Sherburne, do

Maehias Port, Me. H^TMcroiianL
Sherburne, Mass. i

iFarmcr.

i

Farmer.

Natiek, do

Sherburne, do
do do

Hanson, do

Sherburne, do
Natiek, do

Shoe Cutter.

Pastor of Con. Ch.

Calvin S. TTheeler,
Caleb Blake,

Patrick Flanagan,
1831

1833

1836
1838
1842
1846

1836

1847

y'ng

yng

y'ng
1845

Natiek,
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cation. But as he then had no desire to engage in any of the learned pro-

fessions, he did not so second the wishes of his father as to induce him to send

his son to school preparatory to college. After the decease of his father in

1330, the subject of this notice experienced a change in his religious views and .

feelings, and desired to enter the Christian ministry. His wishes were warmly
seconded by most of his friends, and especially by his elder sister, and he

decided to obtain an education for this purpose. About the commencement of

the year 1831, he entered upon a course of preparatory study at Wrentham

Academy, and entered Amherst College in 1832, and graduated in 1836. He  

soon repaired to the Andover Theological Seminary, and graduated at that

institution in 1839. In April, of the same year, he commenced preaching to the

South Church, in North Bridgwater, Mass. At the expiration of his engage-
ment there, he was engaged to preach in Hanson, Plymouth county, M§. He
arrived in that place on the 16th of Nov., the anniversary of his birth. In the

course of some weeks he received a call to settle over the Congregational church

and society, in that place, and was ordained pastor, March Uth, 1840, He
was married on the 9th of the same month, to Miss Christina Gilbert, of

Taunton, Mass, He remains in Hanson at the present time, with a united

and affectionate people.

The descendants of HANNAH LELAND, daughter of Simeon Leland, and

granddaughter of William Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1758; mar-
ried Nathan Johnson, and died in Sherburne in 1822.

Parents. Children. Born To whom Married.
Wh«n
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Nathan Johnson
and

Hannah Leland.

Susannah,



WILLIAM LELANIVS I'OSTKltlTY. Ii59

ParonlB.
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Three children of Simeon Leland, Lynda, Holhs, and Bellarmine, were born

in Sherburne, Mass.
;
and four, Simon, Amasa, Elbridge, and Rhoda, in Gard-

ner, Mass. HolKs died in Sherburne, and Lynda and Bellarmine went from

Sherburne to Gardner with their parents, about the year 1790. Lynda has

continued to live in Gardner ever since, Bellarmine was married in 1809, and

soon after settled in the city of New York, and remained there until his death

in 1822. His son, Levi, is a lecturer in the cause of Temperance, and of the de-

nomination of Christians, called Friends, or Quakers, the only person of the

name of Leland, in America, known to be of that faith. Simon, son of Simeon,
from an early period of his life, till his death, was concerned as a trapper and

Indian trader in the remote western country. Amasa remained in Gardner

until his death in 1847. Elbridge and Rhoda, have for a considerable number

of years, lived in South Hanover, in the county of Jefferson and state of

Indiana.

The descendants of WILLIAM LELAND, son of Simon Leland and grand-
son of William Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1765

;
married Mary

Ellis; and is living in Sherburne in 1850.

Parents.



ClIAPTllK \l.

THE rOSTRKITY OF JOSEPH LELAND,
SON OF llorKSTlLL, AND GRANDSON OF IIKNUY,

The children ami grandchildren of JOSMPI I LKLAXD, son of Hopestill
Leland and grandson of Henry Leland

;
born in Shcrbnrnc, Mass., in 1698;

married Esther Thurston
;
and died in Sherburne in 1776

Parents.
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Parents.
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Paranta.
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The descendants of JOSEPH WHITNEY, son of Benjamin Whitney and
Esther Leland, and grandson of Joseph Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass

,
in

1762
;
married Sally Parks; and died in Gardner, Mass., 1846

Parents.



CIIAP'rilll MI.

THE rOSTERITV OF ISAAC LELAM),
SON or IIUI'ESTILL, AND GUA.NDSON OF IlKNKV.

The cliildreii and grandchildren ol' ISAAfJ LMLAND, son of Ilopestill Ixj-

land, and grandson of Henry Lch\nd; born in Shcrl)nrnc, ]\Ia.ss., in 17U1
;

married Mary West and Abigail Mason; and died in Sherbnrne in 176G.

Parents.



CHAPTER XIII.

THE POSTERITY OF JOSHUA LELAND,
SON OF HOPESTILL, AND GRANDSON OE HENRY.

The children and grandchildren of JOSHUA LELAND, son of Hopestill

Leland, and grandson of Henry Leland
;
born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1705;

married Ruth Morse; and died in Sherburne in 1772.

Parents.
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Ruth and Joseph, remained in Sheihurnoas long as they hvcd. Joshua settled

in Sherburne, and resided there until 1701, when he removed to the county of

Madison, in the State of N. Y., ami eontiinied to dwell in the neighboring
towns of Maton, Morrisville and Madison, in that county, until the time of liis

death, in ISIO. His death took place at Cherry V^alley, in the county of (Jtse^o,
N. Y., in conse([uencc of a fail iVoni his wat^on, while on a journey from .Mad-

ison towards the Hudson river. He was a hitrhly respectable man, held the

oflicc of colonel in the militia before he left Sherburne, and several o/Iiccs of

trust and resimnsibility after he settled in New York.

Sarah Leland, Amos Leland, Ilopcstill Leiand, Mary Lcland and lluth Lc-

land, children of Ilopcstill, were born in Sherburne, Mass. Sarah, from her

marriage in 1779, to her death in IS.")!), lived fust in Wrentham, and afterwards
in Leominster, IMass. Amos remained in Sherburne until his death in 1812.

1 lopestill, since his marriage in 1803, has resided in Sherburne. Mary lias lived

a single life in Sherburne and Natick, Mass. Ruth, after her marriage in 1798,
till her death in 182

1, dwelt in Huston, Mass.

The eight children of Timothy Daniels and Ruth Leland, were born in

Sherburne, Mass. Rachel is now living at the advanced age of ninety-six

years, in Holliston, Mass., where she has resided for many years. Martha
was married in Sherburne, and continued to live there until her death in 1817.

Joseph never had his residence in any place but Sherburne.

Amasa Leland, Ezra Leland, Isaac Leland, Orrison Leland, and Uriah Le-

land, children of Joshua Leland, were born in Sherburne, Mass., and removed

with their parents, in 179-1, from Sherburne to INladison county, N. Y. His

other five children, Phoebe, Sylvia, Juliette, Yale, and Joshua, were born in

Madison and Morrisville, N. Y. Amasa Leland settled in Madison, was an

industrious farmer, and a pious member of the Baptist church. Ezra, has for

many years, lived in Morrisville, and has held several responsible municipal
offices. He is a farmer, professor of religion, and a deacon in the Baptist church.

Orrison, several years ago, settled in Northfield, near Ann Arbor, in the county
of Washtenaw, Mich. He is a respectable farmer, and a pious Christian.

Uriah, is now living in Morrisville, N. Y., where he has hitherto resided during
his youth and manhood. He was in the active military service of his country

at Sackets Harbor as a subaltern officer, for a short period of time, during the

late war with Great Britain, and since that time, he has passed through all the

grades of military promotion, from a cornet to a colonel in the horse-artillery,

of the state troops of New York. He has also for many years, holden several

responsible municipal offices in the townof oNIorrisville, and for the year 18.39, he

was a member of the legislative assembly of N. Y. for t^ ounty of ^Madison.

Sylvia, was married in 1823, and since that time, sh^ as resided with iier

husband in Madison, N. Y. Yale, has always lived in <ladison. He is a mill-

wright of considerable note. He has holden the offices of colonel in the

militia and county supervisor. He is a professor of religion, and holds the
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office of class leader in the Methodist church. Joshua is an intelligent farmer,

settled in Northfield, Washtenaw county, Mich., where he has resided for many
years. He is an active and useful citizen, and a pious christiaji. He has holden

the office of magistrate for several years, and for the years 1844 and 1846,

he was a member of the legislature of Michigan. Joseph Leland, son of

Joshua and grandson of Hopestill, remained through life, in Sherburne, Mass.,

upon a part of the estate owned by his great-grandfather, Henry Leland. His

sister Achsah, was twice married, and always lived in Sherburne. For her

second husband, she married her second cousin, Asa Leland, of the posterity of

"William Leland.

The descendants of SARAH LELAND, daughter of Hopestill Leland and

granddaughter of Joshua Leland
;
born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1759

;
married

Benjamin Haws; and died in Leominster, Mass., in 1850.

Parents.
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ruruuiH.
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Parents. Children, ggj"
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Parents.
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The descendants of AMASA LELAND, son of Joshua Leland, and grand-
son of Joshua Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1787; married Huldah
Griffin and Maryette Rugg ;

and died in Madison, in the county of Madison,
N. Y., in]842.

Parents. Children.
When
Born To whom Married.

When
Died.

Where Died
or

now live.

Occupations, Offices,
and Honors.

Amasa Leland and

Maryette Rugg.

Uriah A. 1842 Sangerfield, N. Y.

The descendants of EZRA LELAND, son of Joshua Leland, and grandson
of Joshua Leland; born in Sherburne, Mass., in 1789; married Ann Griffin:
and was living in Morrisville, Madison county, N. Y., in 1849.

Ezra Leland
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n^lic (IcscondaMts of S^'IiVIA 1,1 'I,AM), dau'^litrr of Joshua Ix'laiid, and

graiiddaiit^ditcr of .loslma Lilaiid: horn in iMorrisvillc Madison coimty, N. Y.,

in 17*.)7
;

jiianii'd JaMn-s Howard; and was livnig in .Madison comity, N. Y.,
in ISIO.

Pureuta.
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Parents.



1^ I) i;\.

L i: L, A N D .

Aaron. 30, li?, 1-^. I.'l, 1^,
WO. L'OI. -j-j-j, •Ji), v."-'!.

Anion ('.. :«(.

Aiirnii <;., .!£].

Aaron I,., 'jr.'.

Aaron M.. :«l.

Aaron I'.. •J-J4.

Aaron W.JH, 242, 244.
AI)l)otl -J-JI.

Al)l(y-'l»5. -.W.

Aliliy A.r.. 10,5.

Aliliy K.. 147.

Abby M., 141.
AM, iH.
Abiah. 1(>().

Abisniil. !). :W, :!4. 70, 7l.7->. 74,'Azubali, 72.
M). I(i2, l!«l. 1!I!I.2I!». 222, 220.
a;U,237, 2H, 2Jl,2(il.

Abimiil A.. 1{)7.

Ann J ,272.
.\nin'<. (iO.

Annnila. 202.

An'icI, 121. 121.

.Vn.-'on. ll>7.

Antomiiii'.iVI.
Anul I).. 114.
Anib.-lla F.. LW.
.Vrlrnias. 201.
Arlhnr. 171.

Asa. 174, 21'J. 222, 223. 329. 251
2>2.

A.-iapli. 20. 31,32.
A.scnali, 140.

Augn.sla, 1?7. 223, 272.

AuRustine. 174.

Anpisni.s.(«, 202, 205.

Abipiil C. 22:)

Abigail .M.. 70.

Abigail II.. 2^.
Abiiah. 27.

Abijali K..202.
Abiier, 1>1, 13S, loi), 219, 23:}

234.
Abner I\r.. 20(5.

Aclisah. 22:}. 2:10, 231, 2.32, 2(!0.

Alia, IH). Mi, 2.5.>.

Ailam. I'JO. 2<iO, 23:}, 234.
Adelaide. Isl.

Adeline, 140. 105, l&l.

Adeliza, ;«, 86.

Adonii-am. .1., 86.

Acnes. 200.

Alallienia.2-!. 2W.
Alberi. S5. 122, 145, 152, 1C2,

107, 174, 225, 2:>4, 272.

Aldeii, 224.

Alexander, 222, 232.

Alice, 141.

Allen, ityi.

Alma, 28, 218.
Almeda. 205.

Alonzo. 142, 15^5, 160.

Allliiiia, 28.

Alvan, 72, 73.

Alvira. 2S.

Aiiia, 22:1. 221.

Amanda. 121. Kw.
Amariaii. 0, l-VJ, 16.5, 168.

Aina-sa. 71, 233, 235, 258, 259,
266, 272.

Ambrose, 190. 256.
Amelia. 140, 233.
Amiel, 63.

Ainory. :12.

Amos, 2:33. 235, 256, 266.

Amos A., 183.

Amos C, 32.

Andrew, 187, 188.

Angeliiie, 2:14.
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Errors corrtctctl, which esraj^il notice while the Work wot j>as»in<j ihroutjh the Prtta.

I'nge. No.

9 2 Mary Morse, wife of Henry Leland.
" "

Rliiry West, wife of Isanc Lehind.

22 1-2 Loiiisii IJattlcs, not Hates, wife of Amos W. Dnna.

2.'} 4-1 llanii't Maria, claii;:liter of Jusopli Foster.

28 1 Janus 1$. Sto^i^well, not ./diites Ji., Iiii>l)anil of Al)i;;aii H. Leland.
"

1-1 Amiali 11.. not Amariah, younficst child of Amory Gale, Jr.

33 3 Mary A. 1*. Seaver, not ^f^lr^/ A. T., wife of Emerson I.*land.

4.5 3-1 Gennet McUory, not McJiari/, wife of James M. Whipple.
" 3-2 Fiducia, not Fidiia, third dauj^hter

—and Catharine V., not A'., fourtli daoghtcr of

Ephraim Thayer.

40 3-6 Henrietta, not Ilmriet, second daughter
—and Lucinda M., not Larinda 3/., third daughter

of Oliver N. Shipman.

Reference in last column to Elcazcr, not Ebenezer Leland.

Eliza W. Whcelock, wife of Oliver Harrington, not Ilatimjton.

Amos Koys, not Boi/s, husband of Mary F. Leland.

This number should be above No. 2-4-1, same page.

^Millard Fillmore, husban<l of Abigail Powers, succeeded to the office of President of the

United States, July 9th, lf<50, iu consequence of the deatli of Zachary Taylor, the

President.

128 3-1 Julia G. Leland, not Sanih E., daughter of Edwin S.

Joseph L. Lord, not Joseph 7?., son of Nathan Lord.

Reuben Bruce, not Prince, first husband of Mary Leland.

This number should be 6-4.

Henrietta E., not Ilaniet E., daughter of Leonard Bacon.

Simeon Leland, born in 1786, not in 1776.

Simeon Leland, fifth, not third son of Asa Leland.

Nathan, third, not fourth son of Asa Leland.

Alexander, fourtli, not younf/est son of Asa Leland.
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